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Independent Auditors' Repoft

The Honorable Mayor and Members
of the Township Committee

Township of Morris
Morris, New Jersey

Report on tlte Financial Stalements

We have audited the financial statements -regulatory basis - of the various funds of the Township of Morris
in the County of Morris (the "Township") as of, and for the years ended December 31,2015 and2014, and the

related notes to financial statements, as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility fo r the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance

with accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Division of Local Government Services, Depaftment

of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey (the "Division") to demonstrate compliance with the Division's

regulatory basis of accounting, and the budget laws of New Jersey. Management is also responsible for the

design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

A uditors' Re spo nsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our

audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, audit

requirements prescribed by the Division, and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in

Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards

require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial

statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the

financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those

risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Township's preparation and fair

presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the

ðircumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township's internal

control. Accordingly, *e e*pi"sJ no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as

well as evaluating the overall presentation of the f,rnancial statements'

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suff,rcient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

audit opinions.

www.nls lvoccla, com
Independent Member of BKR International
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The Honorable Mayor and Members
of the Township Committee

Township of Moris
PageZ

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

As described in Note l, the tinancial statements are prepared by the Township on the basis of accounting

practices prescribed or permitted by the Division to demonstrate compliance with the Division's regulatory

basis of aòcounting andìhe budget iaws of New Jersey, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting

principles generalþ accepted in the United States of America. The effects on the financial statements of the

variances between the regulatory basis of accounting described in Note I and accounting principles generally

accepted in the United Stãtes of America, although not reasonably determinable, are presumed to be material.

Adverse Opinion on U.S, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed inthe Basis þr the Adverse Opinion on U.S.

Generaily Accepted Accounting Principles paragraph, the financial statements referred to above, do not

present fairly, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America,

ihe financiaiposition of each fund and u""outrt-group of the Township as of December 31,2015 and 2014,and

the changes in financial position or, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the years then ended'

Basis for Qualified Opinion

The Township,s general fixed assets account group is stated at historical cost or estimated historical cost in the

accompanyinþ fiñancial statements. \ù/e weré unâbl" to obtain suff,rcient evidence to support the cost of the

fixed asseis oith" general fixed assets account group. As more fully described in Note 1, due to the length of

time over which these f,rxed assets were acquired, it is not practical to determine their actual costs. Therefore,

based upon the underlying accounting records, we have not audited the general fixed assets account group.

Quatified Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting

In our opinion, except for the effects on the December 31,2015 and2014 f,rnancial statements of the matter

described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, the financial statements referred to above, present

fairly, in all material råspeJts, tñe finaicial position of the various funds of the Township of Morris as of

Decómber 3l,Z0l5 and)014, and the results of operations and changes in fund balance, where applicable, of

such funds, thereof for the years then ended on the basis of the accounting practices prescribed or permitted by

the Division to demonstráte compliance with the Division's regulatory basis of accounting and the budget

laws of New Jersey, as described in Note 1'

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 6 to the financial statements, the Township implemented Governmental Accounting

Standards Board (,,GASB") Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financíal Reporting for Pensions - An

Amendment to GASB Statement No. 27, and GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions

Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date - an amendment of GASB Statement No. 68 during the year ended

December 31,2015. Our opinions are not modified with respect to this matter'
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The Honorable Mayor and Members
of the Township Committee

Township of Morris
Page 3

Other Matters

S up p I e me n t ar y Infor m a t i o n

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements of the various funds

that collectively comprise the Townrhip'r financial statements. The supplementary data schedules listed in the

table of contents are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial

statements. The accompanying schedules of expenditures of federal and state awards, as required by Title 2

U.S. Code of Federal d"gututønr Part 200, Uniþrm Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit

Requirements for Federií Awards ("Uniform Guidance") and New Jersey's OMB Circular l5-08, Single Audit
polfcyfor Reiipients of Federal Cjrants, State Grants and State Aid, are presented for purposes of additional

analysis and are not a required part of the f,rnancial statements.

The supplementary data schedules and the schedules of expenditures of federal and state awards are the

,.rponrìbility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other

recòrds us.à to p..pã.. the financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing

procedures applieà in ttre audit of the various fund financial statements and certain additional procedures,

including comþaring and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records

used to p..pu* theiarious fund financial statements or to the various fund financial statements themselves,

and other aàditional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the Unjted States

of America. In our opinion, the supplementary data schedules ancl the schedules of expenditures of federal and

state awards are fairly stated, in ali material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole'

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auctiting Standards,we have also issued our repoft dated May 3,2016 on our

consideration of the Township of Moriis's internal control over financial reporling and on our tests of its

compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters'

The purpose ofthat..poi is to describe the scope ofour testing ofinternal control over financial reporting and

"o-pliun." 
and the rèsults of that testing, aná not to provide an opinion on intemal control over financial

reporting or on compliance. That r"pott is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with

Gàrern^"nt Auditing Standarcls in cðnsidering the iownship of Morris's internal control over financial

reporting and compliance.

Mount Arlington, New Jersey
}l4ay 3,2016

NISIVOCCIA LLP

Valerie A. Dolan
Registered Municipal Accountant No. 548

Certified Public Accountant
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ASSETS

Regular Fund:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Investments

TOWNSIIP OF MORRIS
CURRENT FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET- REGULATORY BASIS

Ref. 20ts

$ 15,055,482.94

A-4 15,055,482.94

700.00

A
I of2

December 3l
2014

s 13,712,131.19

r,515,954.64

15,228,085.83

700.00

15,056,182.94 15,22 78s.83

695,885.47

18,540.02

36,4',75.00

21,624.84

9.00

2,063.56

2,413.66

2,652.20
56,000.00

5,555.53

1,000.00

845,219.28 765,969.81

733,000.00 986,000.00

16,634,402.22 16,980,755.64

Change Fund

Receivables and Other Assets with Full Reserves:

Delinquent Property Taxes Receivable

Tax Title Liens Receivable

Property Acquired for Taxes at Assessed Valuation

Revenue Accounts Receivable

Other Accounts Receivable

Due Animal Control Fund

Due Other Trust Funds

Due General Capital Fund

Due Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Due Swimming Pool Utility Operating Fund

Due Parking Lot Utility Operating Fund

Total Receivables and Other Assets with Full Reserves

Defered Charges:

Special Emergency Authorization (I{JSA 40 A:4-53)

Total Regular Fund

Federal and State Grant Fund:

Due Current Fund

Grants Receivable

Total Federal and State Grant Fund

TOTALASSETS

181 773.32 31s,577.73

$ 16,816,175.54 s 17,296,333.37

A-l
A-8

^-9

A
A-10

581,863.96

7t,987.67
36,475.00

16,493.91

1,681.44

461.83
B

B
C

E

F

G

160,054.95

21,118.37

203,947.60

I I 1,636. 13
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
CTJRRENT FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE
(Continued)

LIABILITIES. RESERVES AND FLTND BALANCE

Regular Fund:

Appropriation Reserves

Encumbered

Unencumbered

Other Encumbrances

Third Party Ta"r Title Lien Payable

Due State of New Jersey:

Senior Citizens' and Veterans' Deductions

County Added and Omitted Taxes Payable

Regional School District Taxes Payable

Prepaid Taxes

Special Deposits

Due Federal and State Grant Fund

Due Other Trust Funds

Due General Capital Fund

Due Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Due Swimming Pool Utility Operating Fund

Appropriated Reserve for:

Parking Lot
Tree Planting

Signs

Sidewalks - New, Replacement, Repairs

Reserve for Pending Tax Appeals

Reserve for Receivables and Other Assets

Fund Balance

Total Regular Fund

Federal and State Grant Fund:

Appropriated Reserves:

Unencumbered

Encumbered

Unappropriated Reserves

Total Federal and State Grant Fund

TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE

16,634,402.22 16,980,7 55.64

- REGTJLATORY BASIS

December 31,

A-3;A-11 $

A-3;A-11

1,055,679.50

1,173,053.77

s 1,903,277.37

1,611,690.82

Ref.

A-12

20rs 2014

A
B

C

E

F

2,228,733.27

1,188,540.40

4,114.02

82,256.00

181,468.13

815,775.58

56,600.00

160,054.95

355,312.50

12,249.75

15,870.00

4,714.82

10,590.87

55,885.00

1,768,600.50

3,514,968.19

760,722.80

3,817.35

6,198.27

26,462.72

186,122.13

690,710.23

56,600.00

203,941.60

263,549.96

2,917.41

81,836.00

15,870.00

16,679.82

10,590.87

55,885.00

2,406,204.63

A
A-1

6,946,765.19

845,219.28

8,842,417.15

8,303,076.98

765,969.81

7,gtt,108.85

A-13

A-14

t46,985.78

t9,339.30

15,448.24

248,210.56

8,569.20

58,791.91

181,773.32 315,577.13

$ 16,816,175.54 S 17,296,333.31

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF TFIIS STATEMENT



A-1
.TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

CURRENT FUND
COMPARATTVE STAIEMENT OF OPERATIONS 4ND €TI.{NGE_IN

F'I]ND BALANCE - GTII,ATORY BASIS

Year Ended December 31

Ref. 2015 2014

Revenue and Other Income Realized

Fund Balance Utilized
Miscellaneous Revenue Anticipated
Receipts from:

Delinquent Taxes

Cument Taxes

Nonbudget Revenue

Other Credits to Income:

Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Reserves

Cancellations:
Other Encumbrances

Prior Year Refunds

Third Party Tax Title Lien Payable

Federal and State Grant Fund Appropriated Rescrues

Interfunds and Othet Receivables Returned

Total Income

Expçndilurcs

Budget and Emergency Appropriations:
Municipal Purposes

County Taxes
Regional School District'faxes
Local Open Space Taxes

Reserve for Pending Tax Appeals
Federal and State Grant Fund Receivables Canceled

Prior Year Senior Citizens' and Veterans'Deductions Disallowed

Appropriated Reserve for Tree Planting
Refund of Prior Year Revenue:

Taxes
Other

Interfunds and Other Receivables Advanced

Total Expenditures

Excess in Revenue

Adjustments Before Fund Balance:
Expenditures tncluded Above Which Are by Statute

Deferred Charges to Budget of Succeeding Year

Statutory Excess to Fund Balance

Fund Balance

Balance January I

Decreased by - Utilized as Anticipated Revenue

Balance f)ecember 3l

r07,747,304.99 105,578,043.45

$ 5,300,000.00
6,236,930.38

584,639.30
93,320,746.74

532,738.73

1,604,526.61

l 1,189.85
4,095.22

30.00

93,2s8.89
59,149.27

$ 5,079,076.00
6,310,390.71

619,691.38

91,622,873.06
497,374.49

1"287,401.44

2t,466.76

3,806.78
24,t08.41

11t,854.42

32,075,565.53

12,805,467.85
5ó,456,690.00

74,426.15

38,684.61
3,025.34

s0,043.26

12,693.95

32,245,403.35
12,487,816.86
55,899,265.00

73,785.44
564,231.08

7,991.21
4,132.t9
1,000.00

144,307.90
1,956.51

59,149.27

101,5 16,s96.69 101,489,038.81

6,230,708.30 4,089,004.64

800,000.00

6,230,708.30

7,911,708.85

4,889,004.64

8,101,780.21

t4,142,417.15

5,300,000.00

12,990,784.8s

s,079,076.00

A s 8,842,477.15

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTtrS TO FINANCiAL STATEMBNTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF TI-IIS STATEMENT

$ 7,911,708.85
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

CIJRRENT FUND

STATEMBNII'OF REVENUE - REGULATORY BASIS

YEAR ENDED DECEMßBR 3I.2OT5

Budget
Added by

NJSA 404:4-87 Realized Excess

Fund Balance Anticipated

Miscellaneous Revenue:

l,icenses:

Alcoholic Beverages

Other

Fees and Permits - Other

Fines and Costs - Municipal Coutt

Interest and Costs on Taxes

Interest on lnvestments and Deposits

Consolidated Municipal Property Tax Relief Aid
Energy Receipts Tax

Uniform Construction Code Fees

Recycling Tonnage Grant

Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund

Clean Communities Grant

Alcohol Education, Rehabilitation and Enforcement Fund

Municipal Alliance on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse

Body Armor Replacement Fund

Click It or Ticket

Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over

Bulleþroof Vest Partnership Program

COPS in Shops

Parking Lot Utility Operating Surplus of Prior Year

Sewer Utilify Operating Surplus of Prior Yea¡

General Capital Fund - Fund Balance

Recreation Trust Fund Reimbursement for Expenses

Receipt from Delinquent Taxes

Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of
Municipal Budget

Local Tax for Municipal Purposes

Minimum Library Tax

Total Amount to be Raised by Taxes fo¡ Support of
Municipal Budget

Budget Totals

5,570,492.04 66,367.s2 6,236,930.38

$ 5,300,000.00

14,000.00

17,000.00

676,650.00

252,000.00

173,000.00

50,000.00

51 1,190.00

2,768,7 51.00

600,000.00

46,t7 5.04

8,4t1.47

30,325.00

4,211.46

4,000.00

7,378.07

2,400.00

40,000.00

250,000.00

40,000.00

75,000.00

$ 5,300,000.00

$ \2, ))7 q'7

4,361.05

5,000.00

3,778.50

22,s00.00 $

25,123.00

983,65 1.86

258,586.s4

t91,2t3.28
101,512.14

5l 1,190.00

2,7 68,7 51.00

800, l 34.00

46,17 5.04

8,4t1.47
53,227.97

4,361.05

30,325.00

4,211.46

4,000.00

12,378.07

3,778.50

2,400-00

40,000.00

250,000.00

40,000.00

75,000.00

8,500.00

8,123.00

307,001.86

6,s86.s4

18,213.28

5t,512.14

200,134.00

578,000.00 584,639.30

600,070.82

6"639.30

22,519,222.69

1,693,235.16

25,913,488.56

t,693,235.16

3,394,265.87

24,212,457.85 27,606,723.72 3,394,265.87

35,660,949.89 66,367.s2 39,728,293.40

532,738.73

$ 4,000,975.99

Nonbudget Revenue

s35,660,949.89 s 66,367.52
-þ40261W.r3_



Allocation of Cunent Tax Collections:

Revenue from Collection of Current Taxes

Allocated to County, I{egional School District and

Local Open Space Taxes

Balance for Support of Municipal Budget

Add: Appropriation "Reserve for Uncollected laxes"

Realizecl fior Support of Municipal Budget

Analvsis of Fccs and Permits - Other:

Collected/Received by Trea.surer

Less: Refi.rnds

Ânal.ysis ollntercst on I¡vestments and Dcposits:

Collected/Received by Treasurer

Due from General Capital Fund

I)ue from Other Trust Funds

Analvsis of LJniform Construction Code Fees:

Construction Code Offrcial

Less: Refunds

Analysis of Nonbudget lìevenue:

Miscellaneous Revenue Not Anticipated:

Treasurer:

Cable TV Franchise Fees

S ale of Property/Auction

Ceil Tower

Federal Emergency Management Agency Reimbursements:

Hurricane Irene

Payments in Lieu of Taxes

State of New JerseY:

Senior Citizens' and Veterans' Deductions Adminishative Reimbursement

Homestead Rebate Administrative Reimbursement

Construction Code Penalties

Other Miscellaneous Revenue

Due Animal Control Fund - Statutory Excess

Due Other Trust Funds - Premium on Tax Sale Certificates Canceled

TOWNSHIP OFMORRIS
CTJRRBNTFUND

STATENIENT OF REVENUE - RBGULA'TORY BASIS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBBR 31,2OI5
(Continued)

TIIE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT
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s93,320,146.7 4

69,3 36,584.00

23,984,162.74

3,622,560.98

s27,606,723.72

s 986,713.26

3,061.40

$ 983,651.86

$ 98,446.28

2,652.20

413.66

$ l0l 12.t4

$ 800,746.00

612.00

$ 800,134.00

$ 345,488.89

9,942.00

44,685.93

84,854.25

14,158.00

2,920.82

1,010.40

1,500.00

7,414.88

511,97 5.17

2,063.56

r 8,700.00

s 532,738.73
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

CURRENTFUND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - RT,GULATORY BASIS

YEAR ENIDED DECEMBER 31.2015

Appropriation

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
General Administration:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Mayor and Council:

Sala¡ies and Wages

Other Expenses

Municipal Clerk:

Salæies and Wages

Other Expenses

Financial Administration:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Annual Audit
Computer Information Technology :

Sala¡ies and Wages

Other Expenses

Revenue Adminishation (Tax Coliection):
Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Tax Assessment Administration:

Sala¡ies and Wages

Other Expenses

Legal Services and Costs:

Other Expenses

Joint Municipal Court:

Other Expenses

Engineering Services and Costs:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Budget

s 254,256.85

116,300.00

30,817.54

500.00

130,06s.26

34,990.00

180,367. i0
85,200.00

34,800.00

7 5,680.13

126,000.00

7 4,93t.58

14,000.00

t42,125.96
18,100.00

337,508.21

32,450.00

285,000.00 320,000.00 284,844.00

296,000.00 296,000.00 27 s,899.00

Budget After
Modification

s 248,256.85

116.300.00

30,817.54

500.00

130,065.26

34,990.00

180,367.10

107,200.00

34,800.00

7s,680. 1 3

i26,000.00

'7 4,931.58

i4,000.00

142,125.96

18,100.00

33',/,508.21

32,4s0.00

Paid or

Cha¡ged

s 243,617.62

97,811.28

30,817.54

500.00

126,629.84

26,172.76

178,071.50

100,5 1 0,1 8

34,800.00

7 4,562.7 4

84,944.38

73,425.77

5,887.64

140,963.49

17 .995.03

328,843.'.14

22,069.74

Expended By

s

Unexpended

Balance

CanceledReserved

4,639.23

18,488.72

3,435.42

8,817.24

2,295.60

6,689.82

1,117.39

4t,055.62

1,505.81

8,112.36

1,162.47

104.97

3 5, 1 56.00

20, 10 1 .00

8,664.47

10,3 80.26

4(\ì (,



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
CURRENTFUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS
YEAR EN'DED DECEMBER 31.2015

(Continued)

Appropriation Expended By

A.-3

2 ofj

Unexpended

Balance

CanceledBudset

s 500.00 s

43,758.42

51,650.00

24,7 54.72

5,950.00

426,000.00

607,000.00

2,429,109.00

320,300.00

35,000.00
55,000.00

1,859,203.15

196;t00.00

15,000.00

25,000.00

4,735,391.15

200,585.00

71,000.00

Budget After
Modification

Paid or

Charged

39,195.84

53,07 4.65

23,227.31

6,585.54

404,000.00

607,000.00

2,429,109.00

320,212.51

35,000.00
55,000.00

1,870,47 5.64

190,r94.79

1 1,280.78

11,062.s0

4,483,059.98

196,83',1.62
'70,047.00

Reserved

GENERAL GOVERNMENT (Cont'd):
Historic Preservation Commission:

Other Expenses

Municipal Land Use Law (|JJSA 40:55D-1)

Plannìng Board:

Sala¡ies and Wages

Other Expenses

Board of Adjustment:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Insurance:

General Liability
Workers Compensation

Group Inswance - Hospital and Medical
PUBLIC SAFETY:

County Communications Expense

Traffic Lights Maintenance Expense
Aid to Volunteer Ambulance Company
Fire:

Sala¡ies and Wages

Other Expenses

Fire Hydrant Services

Municipal Prosecutor:
Other Expenses

Police:
Saia¡ies and Wages

Other Expenses

Pu¡chase of Poiice Vehicle
Emergency Management Services :

Other Expenses

500.00s221.60s278.40

43,7 58.42

54,1 50.00

24,754.'72

8,4s0.00

404,000.00

607,000.00

2,429,109.00

320,300.00

3s,000.00

55,000.00

1,871,203.15

196,700.00

15,000.00

25.000.00

4,723,39t.15
200,585.00

71,000.00

4,562.58

1,075.3 5

1,527.41

1,864.46

87.49

'727.5r

6,505.21

3,119.22

7,931.s0

240,331.17

3,7 47 .38

953.00

f.J
qF
-l uJ

13,800.00 13,800.00 9.t44.11 4,655.89
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TOWNSIIIP OF MORRIS
CIJ'RRENT FIIND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGI]LATORY BA.SIS

I'EAR ENDED DECEMBER 3I. 2015

(Continued)

Appropriation

Budget

s 2,035,554.15

425,360.00

t,121,729.56
917,000.00

58,217.12

38,925.00

572,257.60

307,500.00

225,95'7.36

92,560.00

4,209.12
3,450.00

24,500.00

9,000.00

2r3,964.73
89,645.00

3,259.00

195,669.57

89,750.00

Budget After
Modification

$ 2,035,554.15

425,360.Q0

1,12t,729.56
917,000.00

58,21',7.t2

38,925.00

512,257.60

307,500.00

225,957.36

92,560.00

4,209.12

3,450.00

24,500.00

9,000.00

221,964.73

8 1,645.00

3,259.00

201,669.57

89,750.00

Paid or
Cha¡eed

s 2,02'7.31t.16

423,113.r3

1,059,70ó.40

850,292.69

57,190.67
)q )1) )7

562,1',/4.88

278,135.13

50,000.00

2r9,917.36

83,26s.46

4,207.30
516.09

24,500.00

8,417.07

221,913.36

77,793.74

3,259.00

200,489.95

80,32r.74

Reserved

8,242.99

r.646.8',7

62,023.16
66.'.t0'7.31

1,026.45

9,712.',77

t0,082.72

29,364.87

6,040.00

9,294.54

1.82

2,933.9r

582.93

51.37

3,851.26

1,179.62

9,428.26

Expended By Unexpended

Bala¡ce

Canceled

PUBLIC WORKS:

Road Repair and Maintenance:

Sala¡ies and Wages

Other Expenses

Garbage and Trash Removal:

Salæies and Wages

Other Expenses

Public Buildings and Grounds:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Vehicle Maintenance:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Community Services Act-Condo Costs:

Other Expenses

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES:
Board of Health:

Saiæies and Wages

Other Expenses

Environmental Commission :

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Animal Control:
Other Expenses

Cooperative Transportation:

Other Expenses

RECREATION AND EDUCATION:
Recreation Services and Programs:

Salæies and Wages

Other Expenses

Handicapped Person's Recreation Opportunify Act - Township of Monis Share

Maintenance of Parks:

Sala¡ies and Wages

Other Expenses

$

50,000.00 50,000.00

UJ

qF
-l u)



TOWNSHIP OFMORRIS
CURRENT FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES. REGULATORY BASIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015

(Continued)

Appropriation Expended By

A-3

4 of '7

Unexpended

Balance

Canceled

$ 29,190.90

29,r90.90

OTHER COMMON OPERATING FUNCTIONS:

Accumulated Leave Compensation - Salaries a¡d'Wages

UTILITIES:

Electricity

Street Lighting

Telephone

Water

Natural Gas

Gæoline, Diesel Fuel

L.î.JCLASSIFiED:

Project Pride - Other Expenses

LNIFORM CONSTRUCTiON CODE :

Conshuction Offrcial:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Total Operations Within "CAPS"

Detail:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Defened Charges & Statutory Expenditures - Mruricipal Within "CAPS":
Deferred Charges:

Anticipated Deficit Swimming Pool Utility Operating Fund
Statutory Expenditures:

Cont¡ibution to:

Public Employees' Retirement System

Social Security System (O.A.S.I.)

Police and Firemen's Retirement Svstem of NJ

Total Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures - Municipai Within "CAPS"

$ 150,000.00 s 150,000.00 s 103,624.00 $ 46,376.00

Budget

175,400.00

165,000.00

i 13,200.00

17,200.00

99,000.00

424,500.00

5 5,000.00

608,142.40

60,500.00

13,07 4,561.68

8,656,683.00

6s7,176.84

1,000,000.00

1,427,099.3'7

3,494,119.81

Budget After
Modification

175,400.00

i 65.000.00

1i3,200.00

17,200.00

99,000.00

3 84,500.00

5 5,000.00

608,t42.40

60.500.00

13,082,s6r.68

8,648,683.00

6s7,176.84

1,000,000.00

t,42'1 ,099.3'7

3.494.'779.81

Paid or

Chareed

126,441.14

126,668.23

82,901.48

15,390.00

49,848.11

219,222.59

5 5,000.00

585,886.81

40,068.28

12,655,312.90

7,98t,170.22

381,312.70

6s6,489.08

935,853.22

r,42'7,099.37

3,400,'7 54.3'l

Reserved

48,958.86

38,33\.'71

30,298.s2

1,8 i 0.00

49,r5i.89
165,277.41

?? ?ss sq

20,431.72

427,248;78

667.512.78

687.'76

64,r46.78

64,834.54

2l 731,244.68 21,73t,244.68 20,636,483.t2 1,094,'.761.56

4 10,503.60 410,503.60

2s,226,024.49 25,226,024.49 24,03'/,237.49 1,1,s9,596.10 29,r90.90
è
qP
\]G)

Total Gene¡al Appropriations for Municipal Purposes Within "CAPS"



TOWNSTIIP OF MORRIS
CURRENTFUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS

YEÄR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015

(Continued)

Appropriation Expended By

A-3
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Unexpended

Baia¡ce
Canceled

Operations Excluded from "CAPS":
Group lnsurance - Hospital and Medical

.Maintenance of Free Public Library - Proportionate Share (R.S. 40:54-29.1'7)

Recycling Tax (PL 2007, c.3 i 1)

Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenue:

Recycling Tonnage Grant

Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund

Clean Communities Program Q',IJS A 404 : 4- 8 7 +5 53,22'7 .9'7 )
Municipal Alliance on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse

Click It or Ticket

COPS in SHOPS

Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program QIIJSA 404:4-87 +$3,773.59¡

Body Armor Replacement Fund

Alcohoi Education, Rehabilitation and Enforcement Fund (I.IJSA 40A:4-87 +$4,361.05)

Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over Q'{JSA 40A.4-87 +$5,000.00)

Matching Funds for Grants:

Municipal Allia¡ce on Alcohoiism and Drug Abuse

Total Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues

Total Operations Excluded from "CAPS"

Detail:
Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Capitai Improvements - Excluded from "CAPS"
Capital Improvement Fund
Police Equipment

7,581.20 7,581.20 7,581.20

1r0.482.24 t7 6,849.',t6 176,849.76

1,858,062.42 r,924,429.94 r,913,137.27

$ s $

Budget

28,345.00

t,693,235.18
26,000.00

46,1"t 5.04

8,4r1.47

30,325.00

4,000.00

2,400.00

4,21t.46

7,378.0'l

14,8t1.47

t.843.250.95

151,625.00

16,095.00

Budget After
Modification

Paid or

Cha¡sed

20,163.98

1,693,235.00

22,888.53

Reserved

8,18 i.02
0.18

3,tlt.47

11,292.67

11.292.67

2,165.00

28,345.00

r,693,235.18
26,000.00

$

46,17 5.04

8,411.47
\? 1)T 91

30,325.00

4,000.00

2,400.00

3,778.50

4,211.46

4,367.05

12,378.07

46,t75.04

8,411.47
<1 111 0'1

30,325.00

4,000.00

2,400.00

3,778.50

4,21t.46

4,361.05

12,378.0'.7

72,400.49

r.852,029,45

15t,625.00
16,095.00

72,400.49

1,840,736.78

15 r,625.00
13,930.00

o>
ìuJ

Total Capital lmprovements - Excluded from "CAPS" t67 720.00 t6'7 720.00 165,555.00 2. i65.00
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TOWNSHIP OFMORRIS

CIJRRENT FIIND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(Continued)

Appropriation

Budset

s 3,330,000.00

645,s82.00

3.97s,582.00

253,000.00

558,000.00

32,038,388.91

3,622,560.98

Budget After
Modification

$ 3,330,000.00

645,582.00

253,000.00

558,000.00

32,104,7 56.43

3,622,s60.98

Paid or
Chareed

s 3,330,000.00

645,582.00

253,000.00

558,000.00

30,902,511.76

3,622,560.98

Reserved

Expended By Unexpended

Balance

Canceled

Municipal Debt Service - Excluded from "CAPS":

Payment of Bond PrinciPal

Interest on Bonds

Total Municipal Debt Service - Excluded from "CAPS"

Defened Charges - Excluded from "CAPS":

Special Emergency Authorizations - 5 Years

Deferred Charges to Future Taxation Unfunded - Refunding Tax Appeal Ordinance

Total Defened Charges - Excluded from "CAPS"

Total General Appropriations - Excluded from "CAPS"

Subtotal General Appropriations

Reserve for Uncollected Toies

Total General Appropriations

811.000.00 811.000.00 811,000.00

6,812,364.42 6,878,731.94 6,865,27427

3.975.582.00 3.9'.t5.582.00

Ref.

Å1¡66ry2j2_ J::lz1;!Jl_ _$J!é2!,w2!l_

s t3,457.67

1,r73,0s3.77 $ 29,190.90

$ 1,r73,053.77 $ 29,190.90

A

qP
-l L!
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRTS
CURRENT FLIND

STATEMENT OF' EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS

YEAR ENDED DECBMBER 31. 2015

(Continued)

Analysis of
Budget After
Modification

Paid or

Charged

Adopted Budget

Added by NJSA 40A:4-87

Reserve for Uncollected Taxes

Reserve for EncumbÍarlces

Deferred Charges

Due Federal and State Grant Fund

Cash Disbursed

Less: Appropriation Refunds Received

Ref.

A

s 35,660,949.89

66,361.52

s 35,121,311.41

$ 3,622,560.98

1,055,679.50

253,000.00

176,849.76

29,789,126.'.l9

34,897,8r7.03

372,744.29

$ 34,525,072.74

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
TRUST FUNDS

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET - REGULATORY BASIS

December 31,

Ref. 20r5 2014

ASSETS

Animal Control Fund:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Treasurer

Collector

Other'Irust Funds:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Due Current Fund

TOTAL ASSETS

B-4
B-4A.

$ 48,944.00

210.96

45,511.10

244.71

$

F'-4
A

9,092,118.86

355,312.50

49,214.96 45 15.81

9,790,826.44

263,549.96

9,447,491.36 10,054,376.40

$ 9,496,706.32 $ 10,100,192.21



B
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

TRUST FTINDS

COMPARATIVE BALÄNCE ET - REGTII,ATORY BASIS
(Continued)

December 31,

Ref. 2015

$ 4.80

2,063.56

41,146.60

49,2r4.96

38,231.34

2,413.66

145,639.99

642,961.52

630,94t.19
352,500.00

261,694.68

76,395.28

43,0r3.87

21,8r9.56

1 1,408.5 i
2,004.85

97,659.43

4,332,778.93

5,702.85

372,735.t2

976,328.28

220,982.16

r,206,268.14

9,447,491.36

s 9,496,706.32

2014

$ 3.60

45,812.21

45,815.81

34,825.34

467.83

558,000.00

148,r39.99

596,424.86

546,260.54

263,400.00

267,355.80

29,132.53

21,614.68

30,990.85

10,840.51

2,004.85

97,659.43

5,105,981.40

5,607.62

412,239.29

469,393.36

232,201.75

1,221,169.77

10,054,376.40

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES

Anirnal Control Fund:

Due State of New Jersey

Due Current Fund

Reserve for Animal Control Expenditures

Other Trust Funds:

Due State of New Jersey:

Department of Community Affairs State Training Fees

Due Cument Fund

Due General Capital Fund

Special Deposits

Developers' Escrow Deposits

Clients' Escrow Deposits

Premium on Tax Sale Certificates

Reserve for:

State Unemployment Insurance

Police Outside Detail
Recycling
Police Forfeited Assets

Municipal Court:

Parking Offense Adjudication Act
Public Defender Fees

Municipal Drug Alliance
Municipal Open Space

Uniform Fire Safety Act
Recreation

c.o.A.H.
Accumulated Absences

Snow Removal

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES

A
B-6

A
C

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT

$ 10,100,192.21
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TOWNSHIP OF'MORRTS
ASSESSMBNT TRIIST FUND

STATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE - REGULATORY BASIS

YEAR ENDED MRER 31.2015

NOT APPLICABLE

TFIE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
ASSESSMENT TRUST FT]ND

STATEMBNT OF RE\¡ENUE - REGULATORY BASIS
YEAR BNDED DECEMBBR 31. 2015

NOT APPLICARLE

ASSESSMENT TRUST FUND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITTJRES - REGULATORY BASIS

YEAREW

NOT APPLICABLE

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT

B,-2

B-3



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

COLINTY OF MORRIS

2015

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND



C

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

COMPARA RAI,ANCTì SHEET - REGULATORY RASIS

December 31,

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Investments

Deferred Charges to Future Taxation:

Funded

Unfunded

Grants Receivable:

New Jersey Department of Transportation

Due Current Fund

Due Other Trust Funds

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES. RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE

Serial Bonds Payable

Improvement Authorizations:

Funded

Unfunded
Capital Improvement Fund

Due Current Fund

Reserve for:
Encumbrances

Memorial Bricks
Traffic Lights
Kahdena Road

Sidewalks
Trees

Preliminary Engineering Costs - Western Ave Reservoir

Fund Balance

$ 30,815,006.30 s 33,466,526.19

c-8 $21,051,000.00 $24,381,000.00

c-4

Ref.

c-2

A
B

c-5
c-5
c-6
A

c-1

2015

$ 5,527,001.95

5,527,001.95

21,051,000.00

3,991,004.35

240,000.00

5,745,846.16

2,140,800.21

84,263.00

2,652.20

I,477,036.27

6,125.00

12,364.78

11,200.00

2,450.00

3,250.00

3,000.66

275,0r8.02

2014

s 6,444,272.04

405,832.39

6,850,104.43

24,3 81,000.00

1,614,504.35

2,917.4r

558,000.00

7,372,319.82

40,523.53

3 69,63 8.00

849,010.r3

6,050.00

12,364.18

11,200.00

2,450.00

3,250.00

3,000.66

475,659.27

TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FTIND BALANCE $ 30,815,006.30

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT

s 33,466,526.19



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
GENERAL CAPITAL FUNI)

STATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE - RBGULATORY BASIS

Ref.

$ 40,000.00

250,000.00

c-l

s 4r5,659.21

149,358.15

565,018.02

290,000.00

$ 275,018.02

Balance December 31, 2014

Increased by:

Grant Received for Fully Funded Ordinance

NJ Department of Transportation

Decreased by:
Anticipated in Current Fund Budget

Appropriated to Finance Improvement Authorizations

Balance December 3 l, 2015

C

C

TI{E ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT



D

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

COTINTY OF MORRIS

2015

WATER I,ITY FI]ND

NOT APPLICABLE



OFM
COLINTY MORRIS

2015

SEWER UTILITY FLIND



E

I of2
TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWERUTILITY FUNI)

TIVE - REGULATORY

December 31,

ASSETS

Operating Fund:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Treasurer

Due Current Fund

Capital Fund:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Investments

Total Capital Fund

TOTAL ASSETS

Ref.

E-4

A

F.-6

2015 2014

s 11,866,065.92

12,249.75

s 13,512,071.74

Receivables with Full Reserves:

Consumer Accounts Receivable

Defemed Charges:

Emergency Authorizations

Total Operating Fund

Due Sewer Utility Operating Fund

NJ Environmental lnfrastructure Loans Receivable

Fixed Capital

Fixed Capital Authorized and Uncompleted

I 1,878,315.67 13,512,07',1 .74

5,170,625.91 5,204,331.69

133,567.00

17 048,94i.58 18,849,976.43

6,063,796.43 3,075,749.22

1,454,185.18

E-4
E

6,063,796.43 4,529,935.00

1,208.98

404,234.00

82,053,785.03

3,939,838.53

E-7

E-B

404,234.00

83,451,108.34

5,712,493.04

95,632,231.81 90,929,001.54

s 112,681,173.39 $109,77 977.91



E
2 of 2

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWERUTILITY FUND

COMPARATIVE RAT,ANCE SHEET - RT,G

(Continued)

RES

Operating Fund:

Appropriation Reserves :

Unencumbered

Encumbered

Accounts Payable - Vendors

Sewer User Charge Overpayments

Prepaid Sewer User Charges

Accrued Interest on Bonds

Accrued Interest on Loans

Due Current Fund

Due Sewer Utility Capital Fund

Reserve for Engineering lnspection Fees

Reserve for Receivables

Fund Balance

Total Operating Fund

Capital Fund:

Serial Bonds Payable

NJ Environmental lnfrastructure Trust Loans Payable

I mprovement Authorizations :

Funded

Unfunded
Capital Improvement Fund

Reserve for Encumbrances

Reserve for Preliminary Expenses -

Upgrades to Butterworth Sand Filters

Reserve for Amortization
Deferred Reserve for Amortization
Fund Balance

Total Capital Fund

TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FLTND BALANCE

95,632,231.81 90,929,001.54

$ 1t2,687,173.39 5109,778,977.97

Y RASIS

December 31,

E-3;F,-9 $

E-3;E-9

427,521.92 $

235 851.79

358,235.73

1,112,255.36

Ref.

E-1

E-15

E-16

E-l0
E-10

E-l1

2015 2014

A
E

E

663,373.71

942,926.22

162.77

84,664.65

21,611.87

4,242.23

2,070,491.09

194,530.68

216.88

51,766.94

66,562.51

25,213.54

56,000.00

1,208.98

4,242.23

1,717,041.45

5,170,625.97

10,161,274.22

2,410,232.85

5,204,331.69

11,17 5,41r.89

17,048,941.58 18,849,976.43

E-t2
E-13

E-14

10,439,000.00

5,122,211.23

5,113,166.44

599J26.60
t4,266.93

783,560.92

2,444.19

68,398,952.55

4,604,111.00

554,591.95

11,276,000.00

5,506,635.09

3,340,511.93

599,326.60

77,866.93

962,401.11

61,293,000.87

1 ,3 I 8,661 .00

554,591.95

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THiS STATEMENT



Revenue and Other Income Realized

Fund Balance Utilized
Sewer User Charges

Connection Fees and Permits

Miscellaneous Revenue Anticipated

Sewer User Charges - Borough of Morris Plains Contract

Township of Randolph - Annual Sewer User Charges

Other Credits to Income:

Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Reserves

Prior Year Refunds

Total Income

Expenditures

Operating

Capital Improvements

Debt Service

Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures

Refund of Prior Year Revenue

Total Expenditures

Excess in Revenue

Adjustments Before Fund Balance:

Expenditures Included Above Which Are by Statute

Deferred Charges to Budget of SucceedingYear

Statutory Excess to Fund Balance

Fund Balance

Balance January I

Decreased by:

Utilized as Anticipated Revenue:

Sewer Utility Operating Budget

Current Fund Budget

s 1,735,284.60

6,770,62'/.14
191,309.98

t60,725.82

1,506,235.28

489,251.14

s 1,192,443.00

6,118,101.59

258,150.00

580,544.21

1,519,966.59

s23,747.01

E-1

494,804.I8

1,600.30

211,413.46

11,349,839.04 10,410,965.98

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTTLITY OPERATING FUNI)

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN
FUND BALANCE - REGULATORY BASIS

Year Ended December 31

2015 2014Ref.

4,970,317.22

3,334,000.00

1,63?,069.30

442,25t.59

4,814,167.00

1,510,000.00

1,515,070.29

440,196.03

2,400.00

t0,378,692.11 8,282,433.32

97r,146.93 2,188,532.66

133,567.00

97t,t46.93 2,322,099.66

11 175,411.89 10,295,755.23

12,146,558.82 12,611,854.89

1,135,284.60

250,000.00

1,192,443.00

250,000.00

Balance December 31 E J-10,1612ry22-

TFIE ACCOMPANYTNG NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART ÓP THTS STATEMENT

$ 11,175,411.89



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTILITY CAPITAL F'TTND

STATEMENT OF CAPITAI, F'I]ND BALANCE - REG I]I,ATORY RASIS

E

Ref.

E

E-14

$ 554,591.95

$ 554,591.95

Balance December 3 I, 201 4

Balance December 31, 2015

TT{E ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT



ß,-2

TOWNSIIIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTILITY OPERATING FUNI)

STATEMENT OF REVBNUB . RBGULATORY BASIS

YEAR ENDED DBCEMBBR 31. 2015

Budget Realized

Excess or
Deficit*

Fund Balance Anticipated
Sewer User Charges

Connection Fees and Permits

Miscellaneous Revenue

Sewer User Charges:

Borough of Morris Plains Contract

Township of Randolph:

Annual Sewer User Charges

Analysis of Sewer User Charges

Collections

Sewer User Charge Overpayments Applied

Prepaid Sewer User Charges Applied

Analvsis of Misce llaneous Revenue

Collector:

Interest and Costs on Delinquent

Sewer User Charges

Treasurer:

Interest on Investments and Deposits

Collected/Received by Treasurer

Industrial Pretreatment Program

1,400,000.00 1,506,235.28 t06,235.28

400,000.00 489,251.14 89,251.14

$ 10,395,284.60 $ 10,853,434.56 $ 458,149.96

s 6,718,643.92

216.88

51,766.94

s 6,770,621.74

s 39,164.76

73,56r.06
48,000.00

s 1,135,284.60

6,500,000.00

250,000.00

110,000.00

s 1,735,284.60

6,770,627.74

191,309.98

760,725.82

s 210,627.14

58,690.02 *

50,725.82

$

r21,56r.06

s 160,725.82:

TI{E ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTILITY OPER,A.TING FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3I, 2015

Appropriation

Budeet

Budget After
Modification

Paid or
Charged Reserved

E-3

Unexpended

Balance

Canceled

$ I 1,837.19

4,7s5.30

Operating:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Capital Improvements:

Capital Improvement Fund

Debt Service:

Payment of Bond Principal

Interest on Bonds

NJ Environmental Infrastructure Trust Loans:

Principal
Interest

Deferred Charges:

Emergency Authorizations

Statutory Expenditures :

Contribution to:

Public Employees' Retirement System

Social Security System (O.A.S.I.)

Cash Disbursed

Due to Current Fund

Deferred Charges:

Emergency Authorizations

Accrued Interest on:

Bonds

Loans

Encumbrances Payable

Less; Appropriation Refunds

3,334,000.00 3,334,000.00 3,334,000.00

$ t,693,327.22

3,277,044.00

837,000.00

358,429.90

396,261.05

56,970.84

t78,684.59
130,000.00

s 1,693,327.22

3,277,044.00

s r,623,493.51

2,925,330.89
$ 69,833.71

35t,713.11

133,567.00 133,567.00 133,567.00

837,000.00

358,429.90

396,261.05

56,970.84

178,684.59

130,000.00

837,000.00

3s8,429.90

384,423.86

s2,215.54

178,684.59

124,024.90 s,975.10

$ 10,395,284.60 s 10,3 9s.284.60 $ 9,951,170.19 s 427,521.92

Ref.

s 9,172,106.14

8,2s9.6s

r33,567.00

358,429.90

s2,215.54

235,851.79

9,960,430.02

9,259.83

$ 9,951,170.19

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMEN'|S

ARE AN INTEGRAI- PART OF THIS S-IATEMENT

$ 1ó.592.49

E

E



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

COUNTY OF MORRIS

20t5
SWTMMING POO ,IITTI,TTY FIINI)



F

I of?
TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

SWIMMING POOL UTILITY FUND
COMPARATT\.E BALANCB ET - REGIII,ATORY BASIS

December 31

ASSETS

Operating Fund:

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Treasurer

Due Current Fund

Deferred Charges:

Emergency Authorizations

Operating Dehcit

Total Operating Fund

Capital Fund:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Due Swimming Pool Utility Operating Fund

Fixed Capital

Fixed Capital Authorized and Uncompleted

Total Capital Fund

TOTAL ASSETS

Ref.

F-4

A

F-4
F

F-7

F-8

201s 2014

$ 105,338.84 $ 17,929.18

81,836.00

102,950.00

11,940.13

105,33 8.84 220,655.31

r,637,859.2r

7,536,705.35

190,299.46

3,675,674.66

102,950.00

5,501 ,300. 13

2,010,704.68

9,364,864.02 1r,230,629.47

$ 9,470,202.86 $ 11,451 84.78



F
2 of2

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY F'UND

COMPARATTVE BALANCE SHEET - REGULATORY BASIS
(Continued)

December 31,

Ref.

F-10

F-10

F-11

20r5 2014

I,IABILITIES. AND FIIND RAI,ANCE

Operating Fund:

Appropriation Reserves :

Unencumbered

Encumbered

Accrued Interest on Bonds

Due Current Fund

Due Swimming Pool Utility Capital Fund

Fund Balance

Total Operating Fund

Capital Fund:

Serial Bonds Payable

Improvement Authorizations :

Funded

Unfunded
Capital Improvement Fund

Reserve for Encumbrances

Reserve for Amortization
Deferred Reserve for Amortization
Fund Balance

Total Capital Fund

TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FLIND BALANCE

105,33 8.84 220,655.3r

F-l5 3,794,000.00 4,032,000.00

F-3;F-9 $

F-3;F-9

6,966.42

10,841 .13

32,9r3.80

18,694.29

$

A
F

F-l

17,807.55

11,260.42

5,5 55.53

51,608.09

1,381.88

t02 9s0.00

155,939.91

64,715.34

40,623.50

64,1t5.34

F-12
F-13

F-1A

75,249.46

115,050.00

34,594.68

l,617,lll .45

3,613,004.81

i 15,700.00

87.62

2,010,654.68

50.00

45,344,68

r,596,537.68

3,274,004.8L

205,950.00

66,087.62

9,364,964.02 11,230,629.47

s 9,470,202.86 $ I 1,451,284.78

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT



F-1

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY OPERATING FT]ND

COMPARATTVE STATEMENT OX'OPERATIONS ND CHANGE IN
F'IIND ,ANCE - REGIILATORY RASIS

Year Ended December 31

Ref. 2015 20t4

Revenue and Other Income Realized

$ 452,285.00

62,266.8r

66,000.00

381,3r2.70

$

33,453.33

448,466.50

70,929.05

152,836.00

9,078.18

Swimming Pool Fees

Miscellaneous Revenue Anticipated

Capital Fund Balance

Deficit (General Budget)

Other Credits to Income:

Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Reserues

Total Income

Expenditures

Operating
Capital lmprovements

Debt Service

Deferred Charges and Søtutory Expenditures

Total Expenditures

Excess/(Deficit) in Revenues

Adjustments Before Fund Balance:

Expenditures lncluded Above Which Are by Statute

Deferred Charges to Budget of Succeeding Year

Operating Deficit to be Raised in Budget of Succeeding Year

Statutory Excess to Fund Balance

Fund Balance

Balance January 1

Balance December 31

995,311.84 681,309.13

502,139.38

338,979.54

t54,198.92

502,783.00

102,950.00

64,9tt.86
131,555.00

995,3t7.84 802,199.86

-0- (120,890.13)

102,950.00

s 17,940.13

64,115.34 64,715.34

F s 64,7 15.34 s 64,715.34

-0-

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF TIIIS STATEMENT



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMIN POOL UTILITY AI, F'IINI)

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL FUND BALANCE - REGULATORY BA

Ref.

F-IA

s 66,087.62

66,000.00

Balance December 31, 2074

Decreased by:

Anticipated in Swimming Pool Utility Operating Budget

Balance December 3 l, 2015

F

F s 87.62

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT



F-2

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY OPERATING FUND

STA OF'REVENIIE - REGULA TORY RASIS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015

Budget Realized

Excess or

Deficit*

Swimming Pool Fees

Miscellaneous Revenue

Capital Fund Balance

Deficit (General Budget)

Analysis of Swimming Pool Fees

Memberships

Guest Book
Babysitter

Less:Refunds

Analysis of Miscellaneous Revenue

Interest on Investments and Deposits:

Collected/Received by Treasurer

Swim Team/Leases/Rentals

Swimming Lessons

Gate

Concession Stand/Vending Machine

Lost Cards

Other Miscellaneous

Less:Refunds

s 995,803.60 $ 961,864.51 $ 33,939.09 *

$ 452,900.00

66,400.00

66,000.00

410,503.60

$ 452,285.00

62,266.81

66,000.00

381,312.70

$ 615.00 *

4,133.19 *

29,190.90 +

$ 434,955.40

14,630.00

5,985.00

455,570.40

3,285.40

s 452,285.00

$ I 0,003.3 1

19,r22.50
8,335.00

9,890.00

7,573.00

924.00

3,130.00

52,332.50

62,335.8\
69.00

s 62,266.81

TI{E ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STAI'EMENT

$



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY OPERATING FUND

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2OI5

Applopriation Expended By

F-3

Unexpended

Balance

CanceledBudget

Budget After
Modification

Paid or
Charged Reserued

Operating:
Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

l)ebt Service:

Pa)rynent ofllonds
Interest on Bonds

Defen'ed Charges:

Emergency Authorizations
Dehcit in Operations in Prior Years

Statutory Expenditures :

Contribution to:

Public Employees' Retirement System

Social Security System (O.A.S.I.)

$ 285,338.39 S

219,100.99

238,000.00

101,465.30

102,950.00

17,940.13

8,508.79

22,500.00

313,338.39

r 88,800.99

238,000.00

101,465.30

102,9s0.00

r7,940.13

8,508.79

24,800.00

s 311,226.40 $

184,920.03

238,000.00

100,979.s4

102,950.00

17,940.13

8,508.79

23,826.53

$ 485.76

2,11t.99
3,880.96

973.47

$ 99s,803.60 $ 99s,S03.60 $ 988,3sr.42 S 6,966.42 S 48s.76

Iìef. F

Cash Disbursed

Deferred Charges:

Emergency Authorizations
Deficit in Operations in Prior Years

Accrued Interest on Ilonds

Encumbrances

Less : Appropriation Refunds

102,950.00

r7,940.13

100,979.54

10,841 .13

1,026,521.36

38,169.94

$ 988,351.42

TFIE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMEN'I'S

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT

$ 793,810.56

F



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

COUNTY F MORRTS

2015

P LOT FI INI)



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
PARKING LOT UTILITY FUND

COMPARATTVE BALANCE SHEET - REGULATORY BASIS

G

December 31,

2015 2014

s 410,926.14 s 532,363.55

532,363.55

Ref.

G-4

ASSETS

Operating Fund:

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Treasurer

Total Operating Fund

Capital Fund:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Fixed Capital

Fixed Capital Authorized and Uncompleted

Total Capital Fund

TOTAL ASSETS

RESER

Operating Fund:

Appropriation Reserves

Unencumbered
Encumbered

Accrued Interest on Bonds

Due Current Fund

Fund Balance

Total Operating Fund

Capital Fund:

Serial Bonds Payable

Improvement Authorizations - Funded

Capital Improvement Fund

Reserve for Encumbrances

Reserve for Amortization
Deferred Reserve for Amortization
Fund Balance

410,926.'74

G-4
G-7

G-8

G-l

165,943.65

1,581 ,635 .ll
r47,461.70

319,223.14

1,255,696.85

299,400.62

1,901,041.12 1,874,327.21

s 2,311,967.86 s 2,406,684.76

G-3;G-9 $

G-3;G-9

14,664.19

6,602.02

15,039.51

24,131.41
s

A

2r,266.21

4,069.t7
39,776.98

4,162.33

1,000.00

25,335.38

385,591.36

44,939.31

487,424.24

G-15

G-10

G-l1

4t0 926.74

555,000.00

147,46r.70

9,550.00

985,091.47

195,000.00

8,93 1.95

532,363.55

664,000.00

299,400.62

9,550.00

t,341.17

866,097.47

25,000.00

8,93 1.95

G-12

G-13

G-IA

Total Capital Fund

TOTAL LrABrLrTrES, RESERVES AND FLrND BALANCE J_JSrtgSJlS_

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF TI-IIS STATEMENT

1,901,041.12 r,814,321.21

s 2,406,684.16



G-1

TOWNSHTP OF MORRTS

PARKING LOT UTILITY OPII,RÄTTN(} F'IINI)
ATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND

FTIND BALANCB - REGULATORY BASIS

Ref. 2015

Year Ended December 31,

2014

Revenue and Other lncome Realized

Parking Lot Fees and Permits

Nonbudget Revenue

Other Credits to Income:

Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Reserues

Prior Year Refund

Total Income

Expenditures

Operating

Capital Improvements
Debt Service

Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures

Total Expenditures

Excess in Revenues/Statutory Excess to Fund Balance

Fund Balance

Balance January 1

Decreased by:

Utilized as Anticipated Revenue:

Current Fund Budget

Balance December 3l

53r,501.37 299,t62.00

120,5r1.49 128,104.35

487,424.24 398,719.89

607,935.73 527,424.24

40,000.00 40,000.00

G $ 385,591.36 S 481,424.24

$ 446,999.60

3,406.31

19,232.58

30.00

392,329.03

3,183.09

31,154.23

$

652 012.86

210,333.7 4

180,000.00

72'1,183.84

13,983.19

421,866.35

187 ,423.00

98,083.00

13,656.00

.TI{E ACCOMPANYING NOTES'TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT



TOWNSHIP OF MORRTS

PARKTNG LOT UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL FUND BALANCE - RBGULATORY BASIS

Ref.

G

G-1Ä

$ 8,931.95

$ 8,93 1.95

Balance December 3I, 2014

Balance December 31, 201 5 G

TFIE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT



G-2

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
PARKING LOT ENTERPRISE OPERATING FTJND

STA OI¡ REVENUE - REGULA TORY BASIS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015

Budget Realized Excess

Operating Surplus Anticipated

Parking Lot Fees and Permits

Budget Totals

Nonbudget Revenue

Parking Permits

Parking Meters

Less: Refunds

Analysis of Nonbudget Revenue

Interest on Investments and Deposits:

Collected/Received by Treasurer

Miscellaneous

Analvsis of Parkins Fees and Permits

532,344.37 629,343.97

3,406.31

s 532,344.37 s 632,150.28

s 211,116.25

230,213.35

s 441,329.60

330.00

$ 446,999.60

$ 182,344.31

350,000.00

s 182,344.37

446,999.60 $ 96,999.60

$ 96,999.60

3,326.31

80.00

$ 3,406.31

TI{E ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT

$



TOWNSHIP OF'MORRIS
PARIflNG LOT OPERATTNG F'IINT)

STATEMENT OF'EXPENDITURES - RIGULATORY BASIS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3I.2(T5

G-3

Expended By Unexpended

Paid or Balance

Charged Resetved CanceledBudget
Budget After
Modification

Operating:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Capital Improvements:

Capital Improvement Fund

Debt Service:

Payment ofBonds
Interest on Bonds

Statutory Expenditures:

Contribution to:
Public Employees' Retirement System

Social Security System (O.A.S.I.)

Cash Disbursed
Accrued Interest on Bonds

Encumbrances

Less: Appropriation Refunds

180,000.00 180,000.00 180,000.00

s 72,944.74

r37,389.00

109,000.00

19,026.84

8"508.79

5,475.00

s 72,944.14 S

137,389.00

109,000.00

19,026.84

8,508.79

5,475.00

69,379.62 $

126,457.41

3,565.12

10,93 l .59

109,000.00

r 8,1 83.84

8,508.79

5,307.52

$ 843.00

Ref.

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT

G

167.48

s s32,344.37 S s32,344.37 $ 516,837.18 $ 14,664.19 $ 843.00

G

s 492,840.17

18,183.84

6,602.02

s17,626.03

788.85

$ 516,837.18



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

COUNTY OF MORRIS
20r5

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE FLIND



H
TOWNSIIP OF MORRIS

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE FIJNI)
COMPARATIVE BALANCE SIIEET - REGULATORY BASIS

Ref. 20r5

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents:

Treasurer

TOTAL ASSETS

RESERVES

Reserve for Public Assistance Expenditures

TOTAL RESERVES

December 3 1,

2.0t4

H-1 $55,815.79 $55,815.19

$ 55,815.79 $ 55,815.79

$ 55,815.79 $ 55,815.79

$ 55,815.79 $ 55,815.79

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
OFM

2015

BOND AND T FI]ND

NOT APPLICABLE



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

COUNTY OF MORRIS

20r5
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(Unaudited)



J
TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

GENERAL ASSETS ACCOIJNT GROIIP
COMPARATTVE BALANCE IIT - REGIILATORY BASIS

(Unaudited)

December 31

ASSETS

Land

Land Improvements

Buildings and Building Improvements

Equipment

TOTAL ASSETS

RESERVES

Investment in Fixed Assets

TOTAL RESERVES

20r5

s 24,052,455.00

2,747,140.00

23,650,000.00

2,018,977.00

2014

$ 24,052,455.00

2,747,140.00

23,650,000.00

7,522,197.00

$ 52,468,572.00 $ 5r,971,792.00

$ 52,468,572.00 s 51,971,792.00

s 52,468,572.00 s 51,97r,792.00

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

A. Reporting Entitv

Except as noted below, the frnancial statements of the Township of Morris include every

board, body, officer or commission supported and maintained wholly or in part by funds

appropriated by the Township of Morris, as required by N.J.S. 404:5-5. Accordingly, the

financial statements of the Township of Morris do not include the operations of the joint

Municipal Library, Volunteer Fire and First Aid Squads'

Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") Codification Section 2100, "Defining
the Financial Reporting Entity" establishes standards to determine whether a governmental

component unit ihould be included in the financial reporting entify. The basic criterion for

inclusion or exclusion from the financial reporting entity is the exercise of oversight

responsibility over agencies, boards and commissions by the primary government. The

exeìcise of oversight responsibility includes financial interdependency and a resulting

f,rnancial benefit oi burden relationship, selection of governing authority, designation of
management, ability to significantly influence operations, and accountability for fiscal

matteis. In addition, cerfain legally separate, tax-exempt entities that meet specific criteria

(i.e., benefit of economic resources, access/entitlement to resources, and significance)

should be included in the financial reporting entities. As the financial reporting entity was

established in accordance with New Jersey statutes, the requirements of GASB Codification

Section 2100 were not followed and, accordingly, the reporting entþ could be different

from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

B. Description of Funds

The accounting policies of the Township of Morris conform to the accounting practices

applicable to municipalities which have been prescribed or permitted by the Division of
Local Government Sèrvices, Depaftment of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey (the

"Division"). Such practices are designed primarily for determining compliance with legal

provisions and budþetary restrictions and as a means of reporting on the stewardship of

þublic officials with respect to public funds. Under this method of accounting, the

Township of Morris accounts for its financial transactions through the following separate

funds:

Current Fund - Resources and expenditures for governmental operations ofa general nature,

including federal and state grant funds.

Trust Fund - Receipt, custodianship and disbursement of funds in accordance with the

purpose for which each resele was created.

General Capital Fund - Receipt and disbursement of funds for the acquisition of general

capital facilities, other than those acquired in the Current Fund.

Sewer Utilitv Operating and Capital Funds - Account for the operations and acquisition of
capital facilities of the municipally owned sewer utility'

Swimming Pool Utility Operating and Capital Funds - Account for the operations and

acquisition of capital facilities of the municipally owned swimming pool utility.
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Note 1

TOWNSHIP OF MORzuS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015
(Continued)

Sumrnary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

B. Description of Funds (Cont'd)

Parking Lot Utility Operating and Capital Funds - Account for the operations and

acquisition of capital facilities of the municipally owned parking lot utility.

Public Assistance Fund - Receipt and disbursement of funds that provide assistance to

cedain residents of the municipality pursuant to Title 44 of New Jersey Statutes.

General F (Unaudited) - Estimated values of land, buildings and

ceñain fixed assets of the Township as discussed in Note 1E, - "Other signifrcant accounting

policies".

C. Basis of Accounting

Basis of accounting refers to when revenue and expenditures or expenses are recognized in the

accounts and reported in the financial statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing of
the measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied'

The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies.

Revenue is recorded when received in cash except for ceftain amounts which may be due from

the State of New Jersey and for the prepayment of future years' revenue. Grant revenue is

realized in the operating funds when it is budgeted and in the capital funds when improvements

are authorized. The amounts recorded as property taxes and consumer accounts receivable have

not been included in revenue. Amounts that are due to the municipality, which are susceptible

of accrual, are recorded as receivables with offsetting reserves in the Current Fund.

Expenditures are charged to operations generally based on budgeted amounts. Exceptions to

this general rule include:

1. Accumulated unpaid vacation, sick pay and other employee amounts are not accrued.

2. Prepaid expenses, such as insurance premiums applicable to subsequent periods, are

charged to current budget appropriations in total'

3. Principal and interest on long-tetm debt are recognized when due.
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Note I

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED D F.R 3l .2015
(Continued)

Summarl¡ of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

C. Basis of Accounting (Cont'd)

Expenditures, if any, in excess of appropriations, appropriation reserves or ordinances become

deferred charges which must be raised by future taxes. Outstanding encumbrances at December

3l are repor-ted as a cash liability in the financial statements and constitute part of the statutory

appropriation reserve balance. Appropriation reserves covering unexpended appropriation

balances are automatically created at December 31 of each year and recorded as liabilities,

except for amounts which may be cancelled by the governing body. Appropriation reselves are

available, until lapsed at the close of the succeeding year, to meet specific claims, commitments

or contracts incurred during the preceding fiscal year. Lapsed appropriation resewes are

recorded as income.

Had the Township's financial statements been prepared under accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States of America, encumbrances would not be considered as

expenditures; appropriation reserves would not be recorded; revenue susceptible to accrual

wóuld have been reflected without offsetting reserues; Federal and State grants and assistance

would be recognized when earned, not when awarded; inventories would not be reflected as

expenditures aith" time of purchase; fixed assets purchased by the Utility Clpital Funds would
be depreciated; and the Tòwnship's net pension liability and related deferred inflows and

outflows would be recorded.

D

The cash basis of accounting is followed in the Trust Funds.

Deferred Charges to Future Taxation - The General Capital Fund balance sheet includes both

funded and unfunded deferred charges. Funded means that bonds have been issued and are

being paid off on a serial basis. Unfunded means that debt has been authorized but not

permanently financed. A municipality can eliminate an unfunded deferred charge by raising it
in the budget, by collecting a grant, by selling bonds, by loans or by capital lease purchase

agreements.

E. Other significant accounting policies include:

Management Estimates - The preparation of financial statements requires management to make

estimates and assumptions That affect the reported amounts of revenues and

expenditures/expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those

estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Amounts include petty cash, change funds, amounts on deposit,

and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Investments - Investments are stated at cost or amortized cost, which approximates market.

Grants Receivable - Grants receivable represent total grant awards less amounts collected to

date, Because the amount of grants funds to be collected are dependent on the total costs

eligible for reimbursement, the actual amount collected may be less than the total amount

awarded.

Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts - No allowance for uncollectible accounts has been

recorded as all amounts are considered collectible.
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Note 1

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2OI5
(Continued)

Summary of Signif,icant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

E. Other significant accounting policies include: (Cont'd)

Compensated Absences - Expenditures relating to unused vested accumulated vacation and sick

pay are not recorded until paid.

Foreclosed Property - Foreclosed property is recorded in the Current Fund at the assessed

valuation when such property was acquired, and is fully reserved

Interfunds - Interfund receivables in the Current Fund are recorded with offsetting reserues

*þictt a." 
"reated 

by charges to operations. Income is recognized in the year the receivables are

liquidated. Interfund receivables in the other funds are not offset by reserues'

Inventories of Supplies - The cost of inventories of supplies for all funds are recorded as

..p""dtt.r."r "t itre time individual items are purchased. The costs of inventories are not

included on the various balance sheets.

General Fixed Assets (Unaudited)

General fixed assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost except for land

which is recorded at the assessed value at the time the independent appraisal was completed.

lnfrastructure assets are not included in general fixed assets, as per state directive' Major

renewals and betterments are charged to the asset accounts; maintenance and minor repairs and

replacements, which do not improve or extend the lives of the respective assets, are expensed

currently. Donated fixed assets are valued at their fair market value on the date donated. No

depreciãtion has been provided on general fixed assets. The total value recorded for general

fixèd assets is offset by a "Investment in Fixed Assets." When properties are retired or

otherwise disposed of, the asset and the reserve are adjusted accordingly. Assets recorded in the

General Fixed Assets Account Group may also be recorded in the Curent Fund, General

Capital Fund and Utility Capital Funds. The values recorded in the General Fixed Assets

Account Group and the Curent and Capital Funds may not always agree due to differences in

valuation methods, timing of recognition of assets, and the recognition of infrastructures. Fixed

assets are reviewed for impairment.

Property and equipment purchased by the Utility Funds is recorded in the Utility Capital

u".òunir at cost ãnã are not adjusted for disposition and abandonment. The amounts shown do

not purport to represent replacement costs or current value. Contributions in aid of construction

ur" nof capitalizèd. The 
-balances 

in the Reserve for Amortization and Defened Reserve for

Amortization accounts in the Utility Capital Funds represent charges to operations for the costs

of acquisitions of property, equipment and improvements. The utilities do not record

depreciation on fixed assets.

Budget/Budgetary Control - Annual appropriated budgets are usually prepared in the first

quutt". for ihe Current, Utility Operating, and Open Space Trust Funds. The budgets are

submitted to the governing body and the Division of Local Government Services. Budgets are

prepared using thé cash básis ofaccounting. The legal level ofbudgetary control is established

àt the line item accounts within each fund. Line item accounts are defined as the lowest (most

specific) level of detail as established pursuant to the flexible chart of accounts referenced in

Ñ.¡.S.n. 404, All budget amendments/transfers must be approved by the Township during the

yeaî.

F
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Note 2

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ED ir.2015
(Continued)

Long-Term Debt

The Local Bond Law governs the issuance of bonds to finance general Township capital

expenditures. All bonds ãre retired in serial installments within the statutory period of usefulness'

Alì bonds issued by the Township are general obligation bonds. The Township's full faith and

credit and taxing power has been piedged to the payment of the general obligation debt principal and

interest.

Surnmary of Municipal Debt

December 31

2015 2014 2013

Issued:

General:

Bonds and Notes

Sewer Utility:
Bonds, Notes and Loans

Swimming Pool Utility:

Bonds and Notes

Parking Lot Utility:

Bonds and Notes

Total Issued

$21,051,000 $24,381,000 s23,703,453

15,56r,211 16,782,635 17,249,775

3,794,000 4,032,000 2,128,000

555,000 664,000 747,000

40,96r,211 45,859,635 4

Authorized but not Issued:

General:

Bonds and Notes

Sewer Utiþ:
Bonds and Notes

Swimming PoolUtility:
Bonds and Notes

Total Authorized but not Issued

Total Bonds, Notes and Loans Issued

and Authorized but not Issued

3,997,004 1,674,504 3,356,001

599,327 599,327 r,662,320

204 00 50

4,800,631 73.881 5,0 r8.32r11

_s4sJ6rw $48, 133.516 $ 49
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015

(Continued)

Note 2: Long-Term Debt (Cont'd)

of

SerialBonds:

General Capital Fund

Sewer Utility

Swimming PoolUtility
Parking Lot Utility

Loans Payable:

sewer urility - NJEIT

Total

Serial Bonds:

General Capital Fund

Sewer Utilfy
Swimming Pool Utilify

Parking Lot Utiliry

Bond Anticipation Notes

General Capital Fund

Sewer Utility
Swimming Pool Utiliry

Parking Lot Utiþ
Loans Payable:

Sewer Utihry - NJEIT

Total

Additions Matured

Y

Balance

r2l3vr4

Balance

t2l3u15

$ 24,381,000

1r,276,000

4,032,000

664,000

5,50f,635-

$ 45,859,635

$ 3,330,000

837,000

238,000

109,000

$ 21,051,000

10,439,000

3,794,000

555,000

5 1l384.424

$ -0- $+ $ 40,9 61.211

Balance

12131113 Additions

Matured/

Defeased

Balance

t2l3U14

$ 13,566,000

7,161,000

2r9,000

462,000

10,137,453

4,049,547

1,909,000

285,000

$ 17,600,000

6,227,000

3,909,000

425,000

$ 6,785,000

2,112,000

96,000

223,000

$ 24,381,000

11,276,000

4,032,000

664,000

10,137,453

4,049,547

1,909,000

285,000

6,039 .228 532.593 5,506,635

$ 43,828.228 $28, 161.000 s26,t29.593 $ 45,85 9.635

S

The summarized statement of debt condition, which follows, is prepared in accordance with the

required method of setting up the Revised Annual Debt Statement and indicates a statutory net debt

of .50%o.
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Note 2: Long-Term Debt (Cont'd)

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
NOTE,S TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31.2015
(Continued)

Gross Debt Deductions

(Cont'd)

Net Debt

Regional School District Debt

Sewer Utility Debt

Swimming Pool Utility Debt

Parking Lot Utiþ Debt

GeneralDebt

$ 1,815,669

16,160,538

3,998,300

555,000

25,043,004

$ 1,815,669

16,160,538

3,998,300

555,000

$ 25,048,004

s 47,s77.5n $ $ 25,048,004

Net Debt: $25,048,004 divided by Average Equalized Valuations of $5,041,773,450 of Real

Property: .50%.

lJnder As

3-112% Average Equalized Valuation of Real Property

Net Debt

Remaining Borrowing Power

s 176,462,071

s r51,414,067

25

Calculation of "Self-Liquidating Pwpose". Sewer Utilitv

Per N.J.S. 404:2-45

Cash Receþs from Fees, Rents or Other Charges for Year

Deductions:
Operating and Maintenance Cost

Debt Service

Total Deductions

Excess in Revenue

s5,279,056

$ 11,349,839

11 125

s 4,438,714

1

Total Deductions

Excess in Revenue

calculation of "self-Liquidating Purpose". swimminq Pool utilitv

Per N.J.S. 404:2-45

Cash Receipts from Fees, Rents or Other Charges for Year

Deductions:
Operating and Maintenance Cost

Debt Service

$ 656,338

338.980

$ 995,318

l8

$

99

-0-
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3I. 2015
(Continued)

Note 2: Long-Tem Debt (Cont'd)

Summarl¿ of StatutorJ¡ Debt Condition - Revised Annual Debt Statement (Cont'd)

Calculation of "Self-Liquidatine Purpose". Parkins Lot Utilitv

Per N.J.S 40A:2-45

Cash Receþs from Fees, Rents or Other Charges for Year $ 652,013

Deductions:

Operating and Maintenance Cost

Debt Service

s 224,318

r27 184

Maturities of Bonds Outstandine

Date Amount

Total Deductions 351.502

Excess in Revenue $ 300,51 I

Footnote: If there is an "excess in revenue", all such utility debt is deductible. If there is a "deftcit",

then utility debt is not deductible to the extent of 20 times such deficit amount.

The foregoing debt information is in agreement with the Revised Annual Debt Statement filed by the

Chief Financial Offi cer.

The Township's debt issued and outstanding on December 31,2015 is described as follows:

Purpose

Interest
Rate

Balance

Dec. 31,2015

$ 725,000

3,849,000

3,g63,ooo

General Obligation

General Obligation

General Refunding

11lt5l16

09l0yt6
09l0Ut7
0910v18

09l\U19-20
09l0ll2l
09l0llz2

09ll5l16
09ltsl17
09/rslt8
09lt5l19-20
09lt5l2l

$ 725,000

550,000

550,000

550,000

550,000

550,000

549,000

262,000

770,000

758,000

730,000

713,000

3.75%

2.25%

250%
2.75%

3.00%

3.125%

3.25%

3.00%
4.00%
4.00%
4.00%
4.00%
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31.2015
(Continued)

Note 2: Long-Term Debt (Cont'd)

Purpose

General Capital Serial Bonds (Cont'd)

Maturities of Bonds Outstanding

Date Amount

Interest
Rate

Balance

Dec. 31 2015

$ 12,5 14,000

_$4pt!9q9_

Balance

Dec. 3l 2015

$ 250,000

445,000

3,755,000

General Obligation t0lt5lt6
t011511,7

10/1 5/l 8

t1lt5/19
t0lt5l20
tÙl15lzt-23
l0lrs/24

$ 875,000

1,150,000

1,300,000

1,350,000

1,450,000

1,600,000

1,589,000

2.00%
2.00%
2.00%
2.00%
2.00%
2.00%
2.00%

Interest

Rate

Sewer Capital Serial Bonds

Maturities of Bonds Outstandins

Date Amount

Sewer Improvements

Sewer Refunding

Sewer Improvements

Sewer Refunding

tUt5l16

05l0U16

05101/17

09101116

09101/17

09t0U18

09t0Ut9-20

09l0ll2r
09101122

09101123-25

09/0r/26-27

09t01/28-29

09ltslt6
091t5117

09/r5l18

09ltsl19-20
09lt5lzl

$ 250,000

225,000

220,000

150,000

150,000

230,000

275,000

275,000

300,000

300,000

300,000

300,000

86,000

256,000

253,000

242,000

243,000

3.75%

4.00%

4.00%

2.25%

2.50%

2.75%

3.00%

3.r25%

3.2s%

3.50%

3.625%

3.7s%

3.00%

4.00%

4.00%

4.00%

4.00% 1,322,000
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Note 2: Long-Term Debt (Cont'd)

TOWNSHIP OF MORRTS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3I. 2015

(Continued)

Sewer Capital Serial Bonds (Cont'd)

Maturities of Bonds Outstanding

Date AmountPurpose

Sewer Improvements 10t15lt6
r011,5/17

1 0/1 s/l 8

r0lt5lt9
r0lrsl20
t1lt5l2l
t0lt5l22
t0lt5l23
t\l15/24
r0lrsl25
r0/rs126

tÙlt5l27-33

10lrsl34

$ 140,000

155,000

200,000

210,000

220,000

230,000

240,000

250,000

260,000

260,000

270,000

2B0,000

272,000

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.25%

2.375%

3.00%

3.00%

Interest

Rate

Balance

Dec. 3l 2015

s 4,667 ,000

$ 10,4 39.000

Balance

Dec.31 2015

$ 1,275,000

3,735,547

92,056

19,608

$5,122.211

Balance

Dec.31 20t5

Sewer Capital NJEIT Loans

Purpose

Final

Maturity Date

0810U32

08101132

08/01/16

08l0U16

Interest

Rate

Sewer Improvements

Sewer Improvements

Sewer Improvements

Trust Loan

Fund Loan

Trust Loan

Trust Loan

3.00%-

5.00%

N/A

5.25%

5.25%

Purpose

Swimmine Pool Capital Serial Bonds

Maturities of Bonds Outstandine

Date Amount

0910r/16

0910r/17

09/0Ur8
09/0U19

Interest

Rate

2.25%

2.50%

2.75%

3.00%

Swimming Pool

Improvements

$ 20,000

24,000

30,000

30,000 $ 104,000
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Note 2: Long-Term Debt (Cont'd)

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
STA

YEAR ENDED 31.2015
(Continued)

Swimming Pool Capital Serial Bonds (Cont'd)

Maturities of Bonds Outstanding Interest

Purpose Date Amount

Balance

Rate Dec.3l 20r5

$ 50,000

3,640,qQ0

$3,794.000

Balance

Dec. 3l 2015

$ 35,000

25,000

100,000

Swimming Pool

Refunding

Swimming Pool

Improvements

09/15116

09ltsl17-r8
09lls/19
09lrsl20
09n5l2l

3,500

9,000

9,500

9,000

10,000

225,000

245,000

250,000

260,000

320,000

350,000

370,000

390,000

400,000

410,000

420,000

3.00%

4.00%

4.00%

4.00%

4.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.25%

2.375o/o

$

10n5/t6
t}l15/17
10/15/18

rclß/19
t\l15l20
r0/15/2t
r0/t5/22
l0/15/23

r0lrsl24
101t5125

10/ls126

Pwpose

Parkins Lot Capital SerialBonds

Maturities of Bonds Outstandins

Date Amount

Interest

Rate

Parking Lot Improvements

Parking Lot Improvements

Parking Lot Improvements

07ltsl16

rr/ß/16

09/0r/t6
09l0v17
09/01/18

09t0U19

09lt5lt6
09115/17-18

09/15/t9

09115120-21

35,000

25,000

15,000

25,000

30,000

30,000

8,500

25,000

23,500

24,000

4.35%

3.75%

2.25%

2.50%

2.75%

3.00%

3.00%

4.00%

4.00%

4.00%

$

Parking Lot Refunding

130,000
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Note 2: Long-Term Debt (Cont'd)

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 1. 2OI 5
(Continued)

Parking Lot Capital SerialBonds (Cont'd)

Maturities of Bonds

AmountPurpose Date

Interest

Rate

Balance

Dec. 31,2015

Parking Lot Improvements

Total Debt Issued and Outstanding

Schedule of Annual Debt Service for Principal and Interest for the Next Five

Gener alCaoital Sewer Utility Capital

Principal Interest

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00% $ 26s.000

$ 555,000

s40,961,211

Swimrning PoolCapital

Principal Interest

t0115/16

r0115/17-t8

tDlt5/t9-2r
t}lt5/22-24

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

$

Calendar

Year Principal Interest

20r6
2017

2018

20t9
2020

Thereafter:

202t-2025

2026-2030

2031-2034

Total

$ 2,412,000

2,470,000

2,608,000

2,630,000

2,730,000

$ 543,698

478,751

4r1,049

339,410

266,564

g 1,237,402

1,055,738

962,738

1,006,738

1,021,738

248,500 $

278,000

289,000

299,500

329,000

80,325

75,261

69,343

63,100

56,598

r73,596

g 975

$ 364,110 $

331,849

308,223

285,467

260,968

8,201,000 400,901 4,416,6m

4,119,690

1,741,477

969,661

470,137

91,590

1,930,000

420,000

$ 21,051,000 s 2,440,373 $ 15,561,211 $ 3,082,005 s 3,794,000 s 528,204

Calendar

Year

Parking Lot Capital

Principal Interest Total

20t6
20t7
2018

2019

2020

Thereafter:

2021-2025

2026-2030

2031-2034

Total

$ 103,500 $
75,000

80,000

83,500

54,000

14,748 $

11,334

9,361

7,200

4,896

5,004,283

4,775,939

4,737,714

4,714,915

4,723,764

159,000 7,692 16,258,540

5,018,802

1,833,067

$ 55s,000 $ 55,231 $ 47,067,024
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YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015
(Continued)

Note 2: Long-Term Debt (Cont'd)

NJ Environmental Tnrst IN.IF.IT) Loans

On November 7, 1996, the Township of Morris entered into NJ Environmental Infrastructure

Financing Program loan agreements with the State of New Jersey, acting by and through the NJ

Department of Environmental Protection (Loan #1). The Fund loan portion is $242,787 and the

Trust loan portion is $250,000. The aggregate amount of $492,787 represents direct obligations of
the Township. The loan proceeds were obtained to finance a portion of the cost of the North Star

Drive area sewer project.

On November 7,1996, the Township of Morris entered into NJ Environmental Infrastructure

Financing Program loan agreements with the State of New Jersey, acting by and through the NJ

Department of Environmental Protection (Loan #2). The Fund loan portion is $1,338,968 and the

Trust loan portion is $1,320,000. The aggregate amount of $2,658,968 represents direct obligations

of the Township. The loan proceeds were obtained to finance a poftion of the cost of the Mendharn

Road/Delbarton area sewer project.

On January 16, 2013, the Township of Monis entered into NJ Environmental Infrastructure

Financing Program loan agreements with the State of New Jersey, acting by and through the NJ

Department of Environmental Protection (Loan #3). The Fund loan portion is $4,321,515 and the

Trust loan portion is $1,440,505. The aggregate amount of 55,762,020 represents direct obligations

of the Township. The loan proceeds were obtained to finance a porlion of the cost of the V/oodland

Sewer Treatment Plant upgrades project,

At December 31,2015, the Township had borrowed or "drawn down" the required amounts for
projects #1 and #2 and had borrowed or "drawn down" $5,357,786 of the required amount for
project #3. Principal payments to the Fund are on a semiannual basis over 20 years at zero interest.

Principal payments to the Trust are on a semiannual basis over 18 to 20 years at 3.00%-5.25%

intereit. 1t is expected that interest will be paid from trust bond proceeds on deposit in the

capitalized interest account (as defined in the bond resolution), and earnings on the debt service

resewe fund (as defined in the bond resolution) will be transferred to such capitalized interest

account. The Township will nonetheless be responsible for all such interest payments to the extent

such trust bond proceeds and interest earnings are not available from the capitalized interest account.

Also, an annual administrative fee of up to one percent (1.0%) of the initial principal amount of the

loan or such lesser amount, if any, as may be authorized by any act of the NJ State Legislature and

as the State may approve from time to time is payable on this loan.

Net Pension Liability

The State of New Jersey Public Employees' Retirement System's (PERS) net pension liability was

calculated to be $22,686,964 at June 30, 2015. The State of New Jersey Police and Firemen's

Retirement System's (PFRS) net pension liabilify was calculated to be $29,876,711 at June 30,

2015. See Note 6 for fuither information on the PERS and PFRS'

T
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3I.2015

(Continued)

Fund Balances Appropriated

Fund balances at December 3 1, 2015 which are appropriated and included in the introduced budget

as anticipated revenue in their own respective funds for the year ending December 31,2016 are as

follows:

Note 3

Note 4

Note 5

Current Fund

Sewer Utikty Operating Fund

Swimming Pool Utilify Operating Fund

Parking Lot Utiþ Operating Fund

General Capital Fund Surplus Anticþated in Current Operating Budget

Utility Operating Fund Surplus Anticþated in Current Operating Budget:

Sewer

Parking Lot

$4,900,000

2,797,786

60,000

-0-

40,000

250,000

40,000

Balance Deferred

to Succeeding

Years'Bu4ggls

Defered Charges to be Raised in Succeeding Years

Certain expenditures are required to be defered to budgets of the succeeding years' At December

3l,2Ol5,the following deferred charges are shown on the balance sheets of the following funds:

Balance

Dec.31

20r6
Budget

Appropriation20r5

Current Fund:

Special Emergency Appropriation -

(N.J.S.A. 404:4-53) $ 733 00 $ 253,000.00 $ 480.000,00

The 2016 Budget Appropriation is not less than that required by statute.

Regional School District Taxes

Regulations provide for the defenal of not more than 50%o of the annual levy when school taxes are

raised for a school year and have not been requisitioned by the school district.

The Township of Morris has elected not to defer school taxes.
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YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015
(Continued)

Pension Plans

Township employees participate in one of the two contributory, defined benefit public ernployee

retirement ryrt"*r, the State of New Jersey Public Employee's Retirement System (PERS) or the

State of New Jersey Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS); or the Defined Contribution

Retirement Program (DCRP), a tax-qualified defined contribution money purchase pension plan

under lnternal Revenue Code (IRC) a01(a).

A. Public Emplo)¡ees' Retirernent System (PERS)

Plan Description

The State of New Jersey, Public Employees'Retirement System (PERS) is a cost-sharing multiple-

employer defined Uenéfit pension plan administered by the State of New Jersey, Division of
Pensions and Benefits (the Division).

For aclditional information about the PERS, please refer to the Division's Comprehensive Annual

Financial Reporl (CAFR) which can be found at www.state.nj.us/treasury/pensions/annrpts'shtml'

Benef,rts Provided

The vesting and benefit provisions are set by N.J.S.A. 43:I5A. PERS provides retirement, death and

disability benefits. All benefits vest after ten years of service, except for medical benefits, which

vest after 25 years of service or under the disability provisions of PERS. The following represents

the membership tiers for PERS:

Definition

1 Members who were enrolled prior to JuÏy 1,2007

2 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after Juþ 1, 2007 andprior to November 2,2008

3 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after November 2,2008 and prior to May 22,2010

4 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after May 22,2010 and prior to June 28.2011

5 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28, 2011

Service retirement benefits of 1/55th of f,ural average salary for each year of service credit is

available to Tiers I and 2 members upon reaching age 60 and to Tier 3 members upon reaching age

62. Service retirement benefits of 1/60th of final average salary for each year of seruice credit is

available to Tier 4 members upon reaching age 62 andto Tier 5 members upon reachingage 65'

Early retirement benefits are available to Tiers 1 and 2 members before reaching age 60, to Tiers 3

and 4 before age 62with25 or more years of service credit and Tier 5 with 30 or more years of
sen¿ice credit bèfore age 65. Benefits are reduced by a fraction of a percent for each month that a

member retires prior to the age at which a member can receive full early retirement benefits in

accordance with their respectivê tier. Tier I members can receive an unreduced benefit from age 55

to age 60 if they have at ieast 25 years of service, Deferred retirement is available to members who

havã at least 1b years of service credit and have not reached the service retirement age for the

respective tier.

Tier
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(Continued)

Pension Plans (Cont'd)

A. Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) (Cont'd)

Contributions

The contribution policy for PERS is set by N.J.S.A. l5A and requires contributions by active

members and contributing members. The local employers' contribution amounts are based on an

actuarially determined ratè which includes the normal cost and unfunded accrued liability. Chapter

19, P.L. i009 provided an option for local employers of PERS to contribute50o/o of the normal and

accrued liabiliþ contribution amounts certified for payments due in State fîscal year 2009' Such

employers will be credited with the full payment and any such amounts will not be included ill their

unfunded liability. The actuaries will determine the unfunded liability of those retirement systems,

by employer, foi the reduced normal and accrued liability contributions provided under this law.

tîis unfunded liabilify will be paid by the employer in level annual payments over a period of 15

years beginning with lh" puyrn"nts due in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012 and will be adjusted
-by 

the rite of ."turn on tlre actuarial value of assets. Township contributions to PERS amounted to

$850,879 for 2015.

The employee contribution rate was 6.92%o effective July 1, 2014 and increased to 1.06Y0 effective

July 1, 2OtS. SuUrequent increases after October I,20Il are being phased in over 7 yeats effective

on ãach July 1't to bring the total pension contribution rate to 7 .5Yo of base salary as of July 1 , 20 I I '

Pension Liabilities d Pension F,xnense

At June 30,2015, the Township's liabilify was $22,686,964 for its proportionate share of the net

pension liabilify. The net pension liabilify was measured as of June 30, 2015, and the total pension

iiuUitity used tó calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of
July 1, 2014 which was rolled forward to June 30, 2015. The Township's proportion of the net

pension liability was based on a projection of the Township's long-term share of contributions to the

þension plan ielative to the projected contributions of all participating .members, actuarially

determined. At June 30,2015, the Township's proportion was 0.10I06V0, which was an increase of
0.0006% from its proportion measured as of June 30,2014'

For the year ended December 31,2015, the Township recognized actual pension expense in the

amount of $850,879.

Actuarial Assumptions

The total pension liability for the June 30, 2015 measurement date was determined by an actuarial

valuationäs of July I,2014 which was rolled forward to June 30,2015. This actuarial valuation

used the following actuarial assumptions:

Inflation Rate 3.04Yo
Salary Increases:

2012 - 2021 2.15% - 4.40% based on age

Thereafter 3.15% - 5.40% based on age

Investment Rate of Retwn 7 .90o/o
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Note 6: Pension Plans (Cont'd)

A. Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) (Cont'd)

Actuarial Assumptions (Cont'd)

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Male and Female Mortality Tables

(setback I year for females) for service retirement and beneficiaries of former members with
adjustments for mortality improvements from the base year of 2012 based on Projection Scale AA.

The RP-2000 Disabled'Mortality Tables (setback 3 years for males and setback one year for

females) are used to value disabled retirees.

The actuarial assurnptions used in the July l, 2014 valuation were based on the results of an

actuarial experience stuOy for the period July 1,2008 to June 30,2011. It is likely that future

experience will not exactly conform to these assumptions. To the extent that actual experience

deviates from these assumptions, the emerging liabilities may be higher or lower than anticipated.

The more the experience deviates, the larger the impact on future financial statements.

Lons Term Exoected Rate of Return

ln accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments

(7.90% at June 30, 2015) is determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors

of the Division of Investments and Division of Pensions and Benefits, the Board of Trustees and the

actuaries. The long-term expected rate of return was determined using a building block in which

best-estimate .ungõr of expectecl future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan

investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are

combined to pioduce the long-term expected iate of return by weighting the expected future real

rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation' Best

estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in PERS'target asset

allocation as of June 30,2015 are summatized in the following table:

Long-Term
Expected Real

Target Rate of
Asset Class Allocation Return

Cash

U.S. Treasuries

Investment Grade Credit

Mortgages
High Yield Bonds

Inflation-Indexed Bonds

Broad U.S. Equities

Developed Foreign Equities

Emerging Market Equities

Private Equity

Hedge Funds/Absolute Return

Real Estate (Property)

Commodities

Global Debt ex. U.S.
REIT

5.00%
L7s%

t0.00%
2.10%
2.00%
t.s0%

27.25%

t2.00%
6.40%
9.25%

t2.00%
2.00%
t.00%
3.50%
4.25%

1.04%

t.64%
1.79%

1.62%

4.03%
3.25%

8.52%

6.88%
10.00%

12.41%

4.72%

6.83%
5.32%

-0/0%
5.r2%
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Note 6: Pension Plans (Cont'd)

A. Public Emplo)¡ees' Retirement System (PERS) (Cont'd)

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.90%o as of June 30,2015. This

single blended discount rate was based on the long-term expected rate of retum on pension plan

investments of 7.90%o and a municipal bond rate of 3.80% as of June 30,2015 based on the Bond

Buyer Go 20 Bond Municipal Bond Index which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal

boñ¿s with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher. The projection of cash flows used to determine

the discount rate assumed thát contributions from plan members will be made at the curent member

contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made based upon the average of the

last five years of contributions made in relation to the last five years of actuarially determined

contributions. Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be

available to make projected future 6enef,rt payments of current plan members through 2033.

Therefore, the long-¡s¡¡1 expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected

benefit payments through 2033, and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit

payments after that date in determining the total pension liability.

to

Discount Rate

The following presents the Town's proportionate share of the collective net pension liability as of
June 30, 2015 talculated using the discount rate as disclosed below, as well as what the Town's

proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate

that is l-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

June 30,2015

1%

Decrease

(3.e0%)

Current

Discount Rate

l%
Increase

(4.90% 590%)

Township's proportionate share of the

Net Pension Liabiþ $ 28,197,121 s 22,686,964 S 18,067,289

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately

issued PERS financial statements.

B. Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS)

Plan Description

The State of New Jersey, State of New Jersey Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS), is a

cost-sharing multiple-ernployer dehned benefit pension plan administered by the State of New

Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits (the Division)'

For additional information about the PFRS, please refer to the Division's Comprehensive Annual

Fi¡ancial Report (CAFR) which can be found at www.state.nj.us/treasury/pensions/annrpts'shtml'
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(Continued)

Pension Plans (Cont'd)

B. Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS) (Cont'd)

Benefits Provided

The vesting and benefit provisions are set by N.J.S.A. 43:16A. The PFRS provides retirement as

well as death and disability benefrts. All benef,rts vest after ten years of service, except for disability
benefits which vest after 4 years of service.

The following represents the membership tiers for PFRS:

Tier Definition

1 Members who were enrolled prior to May 22,2010
2 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after }l4ay 22,2010 and prior to June 28, 2011

3 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28,2011

Service retirement benef,rts are available at age 55 and are generally determined to be ZYo of fnal
compensation for each year of creditable seryice, as defined, up to 30 years plus 170 for each year of
servi"" in excess of 30 years. Members may seek special retirement after achieving 25 years of
creditable service, in which benefits would equal 65Yo (tiers I and 2 members) and 60Yo (tier 3

members) of final compensation plus lo/o for each year of creditable service over 25 years but not to

exceed 3b years. Melnbers may elect deferred retirement benefits after achieving ten years of
service, in which case benefits would begin at age 55 equal to 2Yo of final compensation for each

year of service.

Contributions

The contribution policy for PFRS is set by N.J.S.A. 43:16A and requires contributions by active

members and coniribuiing members. The Local employers' contribution amounts are based on an

actuarially determined ratè which includes the normal cost and unfunded accrued liability' Chapter

19, P.L. i009 provided an option for local employers of PFRS to contribute 500/o of the normal and

accrued liabiliiy contribution amounts certified for payments due in State flrscal year 2009. Such

employers will be credited with the full payment and any such amounts will not be included in their

unfunded liability. The actuaries will determine the unfunded liability of those retirement systems,

by employer, foi the reduced normal and accrued liability contributions provided under this law.

fnis unfuî¿ed liability will be paid by the employer in level annual amounts over a period of 15

years beginning with ihe payments due in the frscal year ended June 30, 2012 and will be adjusted

by the rate ofreturn on the actuarial value ofthe assets.

Special Funding Situation

Under N.J.S.A. 43:16A-15,local participating employers are responsible for their own contributions

based on actuarially determined amounts, except where legislation was passed which legally

obligated the State if certain circumstances occurred. The legislation which legally obligates the

Statõ is as follows: Chapter 8, P.L.2000, Chapter 318, P.L.2001, Chapter 86, P.L.2001, Chapter

5lt, p.L. 1991, Chaptef 109, P.L. lg7g, Chapter 247,P.L.1993 and Chapter 201,P.L.2001. The

amounts contributed on behalf of the local participating employers under this legislation is

considered to be a special funding situation as def,rned by GASB Statement No. 68 and the State is

treated as a nonempioyer contributing entity. The June 30,2015 State special funding situation net

pension liability arnountr are the accumulated differences between the annual actuarially determined
'State 

obligation under the special funding situation and the actual State contribution through the

valuation ãate. The fiscal yeãr ending June 30, 2015 State special funding situation pension expense

is the actuarially determined contribution amount that the State owes for the fiscal year ending June

30,2015.
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Note 6: Pension Plans (Cont'd)

B. Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRSI (Cont'd)

Special Funding Situation (Cont'd)

The pension expense is deemed to be a State administrative expense due to the special funding

situation. Since the local participating employers do not contribute under this legislation directly to

the plan (except for employer specific funded amounts), there is no net pension liability or deferred

outflows or inflows to report in the financial statements of the local participating employers related

to this legislation. However, the notes to the financial statements of the local palticipating

employers must disclose the portion of the nonemployer contributing entities' total proporlionate

share of the collective net pension liability that is associated with the local participating employer'

Township contributions to PFRS amounted to $1,427,099 for 2015. During the fiscal year ended

June 30, 2015, the State of New Jersey contributed $136,389 to the PFRS for normal pension

benefits on behalf of the Township, which is less than the contractually required contribution of
$326,818.

The employee contributions for PFRS are 10.00% of employees'annual compensation, as defined.

Pension Liabilities and Pension Expense

At June 30,2015, the Township's liability for its proportionate share of the net pension liability was

$29,876,717. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2015, and the total pension

liability used to calculàte the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of
July 1, 2014 which was rolled forward to June 30,2015. The Township's proportion of the net

pension liability was based on a projection of the Township's long-term share of contributions to the

pension plan ielative to the projected contributions of all participating members, actuarially

àetermined. At June 30,2075, the Township's proportion was 0.1794Vo, which was a decrease of
0.0033% from its proportion measured as of June 30,2014'

Additionally, the State's proportionate share of the net pension liability attributable to the Township

is$2,620,088asofJune30,-2015. ThenetpensionliabilitywasmeasuredasofJune30,2015,and
the total pension liabilþ used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial

valuation as of July I,2014 which was rolled forward to June 30,2015. The State's proportionate

share of the net pension liability associated with the Township was based on a projection of the

Township's long-1"r* share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected

contribufions of all participating members, actuarially determined. At June 30,2015, the State's

proportion was 0.1794%o, which was an increase of 0.0033% from its proportion measured as of
June 30, 2014 which is the same proportion as the Township's.

A
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Pension Plans (Cont'd)

B. Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS) (Cont'd)

Pension Liabilities and Pension Expense (Cont'd)

Township's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability

State's Proporlionate Share of the Net Pension Liability Associated

with the Townshþ

Total Net Pension Liability

s 29,876,717

8

S 32,496,805

For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Township recognized total pension expense of

s1,421,099.

Actuarial Assumptions

The total pension liability for the June 30, 2015 measurement date was determined by an actuarial

valuationãs of July 1,2,014 which was rolled forward to June 30,2015. This actuarial valuation

used the following actuarial assumptions:

Inflation Rate 3.04%
Salary Increases:

2012 - 2021 2.60% - 9.48% based on age

Thereafter 3.60% - 10.48% based on age

Investment Rate of ReturnT .90%o

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Tables projected one year

using Projection Scale AA and one year using Projection Scale BB for male service retirements with

adjuitmeñts for mortality improvements from the base year based on Projection Scale BB.

Vôrtatity rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Tables projected fourteen

years uring Projection Scale BB for female service retirements and beneficiaries with adjustments

ior mortality improvements from the base year of 2014 based on Projection Scale BB.

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2014 valuation were based on the results of an

actuarial experience study for the period July 1,2010 to June 30,2013.

Long Term Expected Rate of Return

In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments

(7.90% at June 30,2015) is determined bythe State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors

of the Division of Investments and Division of Pensions and Benefits, the Board of Trustees and the

actuaries. The long-term expected rate of return was determined using a building block in which

best-estimat" runges of expeðted future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan

investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are

combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real

rates ofreturn by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation'
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Pension Plans (Cont'd)

B. Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS) (Cont'd)

Long Term Expected Rate of Return (Cont'd)

Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in PFRS'target

asset allocation as of June 30,2015 are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class

Target

Allocation

Long-Term

Expected Real

Rate of
Return

Cash

U.S. Treasuries

Investment Grade Credit

Mortgages
High Yield Bonds

Inflation-Indexed Bonds

Broad U.S. Equities

Developed Foreign Equities

Emerging Market Equities

Private Equtfy

Hedge Funds/Absolute Return

RealEstate (Properry)

Commodities

Global Debt ex. U.S.

REIT

5.00%
1.75%

10.00%

2.t0%
2.00%
1.50%

27.25%

t2.00%
6.40%
9.25%

12.00%

2.00%
L00%
3.50%
4.25%

1.04%

1.64%

t.79%
1.62%

4.03%
3.25%

8.52%

6.88%
10.00%

t2.4t%
432%
6.83%
5.32%

-0.40%
5.r2%

Discount Rate - PFRS

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.79Yo as of June 30,2015. This

single blended discount rate was based on the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan

investments of 7.90% and a municipal bond rate of 3.80% as of June 30,2015 based on the Bond

Buyer Go 20 Bond Municipal Bond Index which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal

bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher. The projection of cash flows used to determine

the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the current member

contribution rates and that contributions from employers and the nonemployer contributing entity

will be made based on the average of the last five years of contributions, Based on those

assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make

projecied future bénefit payments of curent plan members through 2045.Thetefore, the long-term

èxpected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments

through 2045, andthe municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that date

in determining the total pension liability.
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(Continued)

Note 6: Pension Plans (Cont'd)

B. Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS) (Cont'd)

net

the

The following presents the total net pension liability (including the State's proportionate share of the

net pension tlabitity attributable to the Township) as of June 30,2015 calculated using the discount

rate as disclosed above, as well as what the collective net pension liabilify would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than

the current rate:

June 30.2015

1%

Decrease

Current

Discount Rate

l%
Increase

4.79% 5.79%\ 6.79%)

Township's proportionate share of the

Net Pension Liability and the State's

proportionate share of the Net Pension

Liability associated with the Townshþ s 42,841,105 $ 32,496,805 $ 24,061,951

Pension PIan Fiduciary Net Position - PFRS

Detailed information about the PFRS's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued

PFRS financial statements.

Contri

prudential Financial jointly administers the DCRP investments with the NJ Division of Pensions and

Benefits. If an employ"" ir ineligible to enroll in the PERS or PFRS, the employee may be eligible

to enroll in the DCRp. DCRP piovides eligible members with a tax-sheltered, defined contribution

retirement benefit, along with iif" inru.unce and disability coverage. Vesting is immediate upon

enrollment for members of the DCRP.

The State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Pensions and Benefits, issues

publicly available financial reports that include the financial statements and required supplementary

informátion of the DCRP. T'he financial reports may be obtained by writing to the State of New

Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Pensions and Benefits, PO Box 295,Ttenton, New

Jersey, 08625-0295.

Employers are required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate. Employee contributions are

Uasè¿ ôn percentages of 5.50% for DCRP of employees'annual compensation, as defined. The

DCRp wai established July I,Z0O7,under the provisions of Chapter 92,P.L.2007 and Chapter 103,

p.L. Z00i and expanded under the provisions of Chapter 89, P,L. 2008. Employee contributions for

DCRP are matched by a3o/o employer contribution.

For DCRp, the Township recognized pension expense of $3 I 2 for 20 1 5. Employee contributions to

DCRP were $572 for 2015.
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(Continued)

Note 7 Accrued Sick Benefits

Municipal employees are permitted to accrue unused sick time of which 400/o,up to a maximum 100

days, may be iaken as time off or paid upon retirement or separation at the employee's current rate of
compensation upon such termination. It is estimated that the current cost of such unpaid

compensation would approximate $1,397,533. This amount is not repor-ted either as an expenditure

or liability, However, it is expected that the cost of such unpaid compensation will be included in

the Township's budget operating expenditures in the year in which it is used.

The above amount is partially funded by the Resele for Accumulated Absences of 8220,982 on the

Other Trust Funds balance sheet at December 31,2015.

Note 8: Deferred Compensation Plan

Note 9

The Township offers its employees a deferred compensation plan (the "plan") created in accordance

with Section 457 of the Internal Revenue Code. The plan, which is administered by VALIC, is

available to all Township employees and permits participants to defer a portion of their salary. The

deferred compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, unforeseeable

emergency or upon death to their benefìciaries.

Selected Tax Inform ation

Property taxes are levied as of January I on property values assessed as of the previous calendar

year. The tax levy is divided into two billings. The first billing is an estimate of the current year's

levy based on the prior year's taxes. The second billing reflects adjustments to the current year's

actual levy. The final tax bill is usually mailed on or before June 14th, along with the flrrst half
estimated tax bills for the subsequent year. The first half estimated taxes are divided into two due

dates, February 1 and May l. The final tax bills are also divided into two due dates, August 1 and

November 1. A ten-day grace period is usually granted before the taxes are considered delinquent

and the imposition of inteiest cha.ges. A penalty may be assessed for any unpaid taxes in excess of
$10,000 at December 31 of the current year. Unpaid taxes of the prior year may be placed in lien at

a tax sale held after April I and through December 31. Unpaid taxes of the current year may be

placed in lien at atax sale held after December 10.

Comnarative Schedule of Tax Rate Information

20t5 20t4 2013

Tax Rate $ 2.s36 $ 2.s03 $ 2.500

Apportionment of Tax Rate

Municipal

Municipal Open Space

County

Regional School D istrict

Assessed Valuations

20t5

2014

2013

0.655

0.003

0.346

t.532

0.638

0.002

0.360

1.500

0.642

0.002

0.340

1.519

$: 495

$ 3,68 t,774,t95

ß 3,671,868,495
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Note 10:

Year

2015

2014
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YEAR ENDED D 3l^ 2015
(Continued)

Selected Tax Information (Cont'd)

Comparison of Tax Levies and Collections Currently

A study of this tabulation could indicate a possible trend in future tax levies. A decrease in the

percentage ofcurrent collection could be an indication ofa probable increase in future tax levies.

Currently

Tax Lew
Cash

Collections

Percentage of
Collection

$ 94,081,330

92,349,I49

92,031,901

93,320,747

91,622,873

91,088,905

99.t9%

99.2r%

98.97%

$

Also, increases in future tax levies can also be warranted if revenue sources outside of those directly

generated by the municipality, such as federal or state aid, should decline without coresponding

decreases in budgeted expenditures.

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments

Cash and cash equivalents include petty cash, change funds, amounts in deposits, money market

accounts, and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Investments are stated at cost, which approximates market. The Township classifies certif,rcates of
deposit which have original maturity dates of more than three months but less than twelve months

from the date of purchase, as investments.

GASB Statement No. 40, Governmental Accounting Standards Board Deposit and Investment Risk

Disclosures, requires disclosure of the level of custodial credit risk assumed by the Township in its

cash, cash equivalents and investments, if those items are uninsured or unregistered. Custodial credit

risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the government's deposits may not be returned.

lnterest Rate Risk - In accordance with its cash management plan, the Township ensures that any

deposit or investment matures within the time period that approximates the prospective need for the

funds, deposited or invested, so that there is not a risk to the market value of such deposits or

investments.

Credit Risk - The Township limits its investments to those authorized in its cash management plan

which are those permitted under state statute as detailed on the following page'

Deposits:

New Jersey statutes permit the deposit of public funds in institutions located in New Jersey, which

are insureã by the Fãderal Deposit lnsurance Corporation (FDIC) or by any other agencies of the

United States that insure deposits or the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund'
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Note 10: Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments (Cont'd)

New Jersey statutes require public depositories to maintain collateral for deposits of public funds

that exceed insurance limits as follows:

The market value of the collateral must equal 5o/o of the average daily balance of public

funds on deposit.

In addition to the above collateral requirement, if public funds deposited exceed 75% of
the capital funds of the depository, the depository must provide collateral having a market

value at least equalto 100% of the amount exceeding 75%'

All collateral must be deposited with the Federal Reserve Bank, the Federal Home Loan Bank Board

or a banking institution that is a member of the Federal Reserve System and has capital funds of not

less than $25,000,000.

lnvestments

New Jersey statutes permit the Township to purchase the following types of securities:

(1) Bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations guaranteed

by the United States of America;

(2) Government money market mutual funds;

(3) Any obligation that a federal agency or a federal instrumentality has issued in

accordance with an act of Congress, which security has a maturity date not greater

than397 days from the date ofpurchase, provided that such obligation bears a fixed

rate of interest not dependent on any index or other external factor;

(4) Bonds or other obligations of the local unit or bonds or other obligations of school

districts of which the local unit is a parT or within which the school district is

located;

(5) Bonds or other obligations, having a maturity date not more than 397 days from the

date of purchase, approved by the Division of Investment of the Department of the

Treasury for investment by local units;

(6) Local government investment pools;

(7) Deposits with the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund; or

(8) Agreements for the repurchase of fully collateralized securities if:

(a) the underlying securities are permitted investments pursuant to paragraphs (1)

and (3) above;

(b) the custody ofcollateral is transferred to a third party;

(c) the maturity of the agreement is not more than 30 days;

(d) the underlying securities are purchased through a public depository as defined

in statute; and

(e) a master repurchase agreement providing for the custody and security of
collateral is executed.
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Note 10: Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments (Cont'd)

As of December 31,2015, cash and cash equivalents of the Township of Morris consisted of the

following:

Cash on

Hand

Checking

Accounts TotalFund

Current

Animal Control

Other Trust

General Capital

Utilities:

Sewer Operating

Sewer Capital

Swimming Pool Operating

Swimming Pool Capital

Parking Lot Operating

Parking Lot Capital

Public Assistance

$ 700 $ 15,055,483

49,2r5

9,092,179

5,527,002

11,866,066

6,063,796

105,339

1,637,859

410,927

165,943

$ 15,056,183

49,215

9,092,179

5,527,002

11,866,066

6,063,796

105,339

1,637,859

410,927

165,943

55.81655 816

$ zoo s 50,029,625 $s0 25

The carrying amount of the Township's cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 2015, was

$50,030,325 and the bank balance was $49,588,962.
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Note I l: Interfund Receivables and Payables

The following interfund balances remained on the balance sheet at December 3I,2015

Interfund

Receivable

Interfund

PayableFund

Current
Federal and State Grant
Animal Control Fund

Other Trust
General Capital Fund

Sewer Utility Operating
Swimming Pool Utility Operating

s 12,684.95

160,054.95

s 527,617.20

2,063.56

2,413.66

2,652.20

355,312.50

12,249.75

5,555.53

_q_ëq¡94r_ -$-_Íq¡!¿-ll_
The Cunent Fund interfund receivable of $12,684.95 is comprised of $2,063.56 of statutory excess

in the reserve for animal control expenditures due from the Anirnal Control Fund, a $5,555.53
interfund advance in excess of the actual deficit due from the Swimming Pool Utility Operating
Fund, on-behalf special deposits returned of $2,000 and interest earnings of $413.66 due from the

Other Trust Funds and 52,652.20 of interest earnings due from the General Capital Fund, The

Current Fund interfund payable is comprised of $160,054.95 due to tlie Federal and State Grant

Fund as a result of on-behalf grant receipt and disbursement activity, $352,500 and $2,812.50 due to

the Other Trust Funds for premiums on tax sale ceftificates and C.O.A.H., respectively, and

$12,249.75 due to the Sewer Utility Operating Fund for sewer user charges, net of on-behalf budget
appropriation expenditures.

Interest earned in the Capital Funds, General and Utility, was realized as revenue in the Current and

Utility Operating Funds, respectively.

Note 12: Risk Management

The Township is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction

of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. Health benefits are

provided to employees through the State of New Jersey Health Benefits Plan.

Propertv and Liabilitv

The Township of Morris is a member of the Garden State Municipal Joint Insurance Fund (the

"Fund"). The Fund is both an insured and self-administered group of municipalities established for
the purpose of providing insurance for general liability, property and workers'compensation.

As a member of the Fund, the Township could be subjected to supplemental assessments in the

event of deficiencies. If the assets of the Fund were to be exhausted, members would become

responsible for their respective shares of the Fund's liability.
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Note 12: Risk Management (Cont'd)

Property and Liability (Cont'd)

The Fund can declare and distribute dividends to members upon approval of the State of New Jersey

Department of Banking and Insurance. These distributions are divided amongst the members in the

same ratio as their individual assessment relates to the total assessment of the membership body'

The members may either receive payment or offset their subsequent year assessments with their

respective share of the distribution.

The December 31, 2015 audit repoft of the Garden State Municipal Joint Insurance Fund is not filed

as of the date of this audit. Selected financial information for the Fund as of December 3 1 , 20 1 4 is

as follows:

Total Assets

Net Position

Total Revenue

Total Expenses

Members Dividends

Change in Net Position

s 37,541,477

$ 28,568,935

Financial statements for the Fund are available at the Office of the Executive Director:

Garden State Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

900 Route 9 North, Suite 503

Woodbridge, NJ 07095
(800) 446-7 647, Ext. 25 I

New Jersey Unemployment Compensation Insurance

The Township has elected to fund its New Jersey Unemployment Compensation Insurance under the

"Benefit Reimbursement Method". Under this plan, the Township is required to reimburse the New

Jersey Unemployment Trust Fund for benef,tts paid to its former employees and charged to its
account with the State. The Township is billed quarterly for amounts due to the State.

The following is a summary of Township and employee contributions, interest earnings,

reimbursemenis to the State foi benefits paid and the ending balance of the Township's trust fund

for the current and previous two years:

_&____902,s73_

$ 27,579,116

$ -o-

$ (989,819)

Township Employee

Contributions Contributions

Interest

Earnings

Amount

Reimbursed

Ending

Balance

261,695

267,356

260,408

-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-

ssz $
16,262

17,808

Year
z0r5
20t4
20t3

$ $ $ 6,213 $

9,3r4
3,681
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Note 13: Open Space Trust Fund

The Township created an Open Space Trust Fund with a tax levy of $.02 per $100 of assessed

valuation in 1993. The funds collected are used to acquire and maintain open space property in the

Township. To date, $8,006,537 has been collected in taxes and the balance in the Open Space Trust
Fund at December 31,2015 and2014 was $4,332,779 and S5,105,987, respectively.

Note 14: Economic Dependency

The Township receives a substantial amount of its support from federal and state governments. A
significant reduction in the level of support, if this were to occur, may have an effect on the

Township's programs and activities.

Note 15: Contingent Liabilities

The Township is periodically involved in various lawsuits arising in the normal course of business,

including claims for property damage, personal injury, and various contract disputes. The Township
vigorously contests these lawsuits and believes the ultimate resolution will not have a material

adverse effect on their financial position.

Amounts received or receivable from grantors, principally the federal and state governments are

subject to regulatory requirements and adjustments by the agencies. Any disallowed claims,

including amounts previously recognized by the Township as revenue would constitute a liability of
the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantors

cannot be determined at this time, although Township officials expect such amounts, if any, to be

immaterial.

Various tax appeals on assessed valuations have been fTled against the Township and are awaiting
tax court decisions. The ultimate outcome and effect of such appeals have not been determined;

however, the Township Tax Assessor will aggressively defend the Township's assessments. The

Township has established a reserve, which it feels is sufficient, for this contingency in the amount of
$ 1,768,601.
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
OFFICIALS IN OFFICE AND STJRETY BONDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBBR31.2Ol5

The following officials were in office during the period under audit

Name

Schedule I

Amount of
Bond

Daniel W. Caffrey

Bruce D. Sisler

Louise T. Johnson

Peter V. Mancuso

Matheu D. Nunn

H. Scott Rosenbush

Timothy F. Quinn
Cathleen Y. Amelio
Rebecca Roth

M. Sue Aceto
Francine DeAngelis

Karen J. Carman

John M. Mills,III
Matthew R. Petracca

Matheu D. Nunn

Albert Mastrobattista
James R. Slate

Mayor/Committeeman

Deputy Mayor/Commiffeeman

Committeewoman

Committeeman

Committeeman (fiom March 25,2015)
Committeeman (to March 18,2015)
Township Administrator
Township Clerk
Tax Collector; Sewer Utility Collector; Tax Search

Officer
Tax Assessor

Director of Finance; Chief Financial Officer;
Treasurer

Purchasing Agent

Township Attorney
Municipal Prosecutor (from April 15,2015)
Municipal Prosecutor (to March 25,2015)
Construction Code Official
Engineer

(B)
(B)

(A)
(B)

(A)
(B)

(B)
(B)

(A) Surety bond coverage is provided as follows:
Garden State Municipal Joint Insurance Fund - $50,000 Basic coverage

Municipal Excess Liability Joint lnsurance Fund - $950,000 Excess coverage

(B) All employees, who are not specifically bonded, are. covered under $50,000 and $950,000

Faithful Performance Bonds provided by Garden State Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

and the Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund, respectively.
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
CURR.ENT FUND

SCHEDULE OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

88,752.22

12,951.52

15,448.24

467.83

2,812.50

56,000.00

20,509.40

1,000.00

146,04t.10
312,744.29

7 ,831 .7 4

A-4
I of2

$ 15,228,085.83

107,792,57'7.62

117,020,663.45

Ref.

ABalance December 31, 2014

Increased by Receipts:

Tax Collector

Revenue Accounts Receivable

Miscellaneous Revenue Not Anticipated

Petly Cash Returned

Interest on Investments and Deposits

Other Accounts Receivable

Prior Year Refunds

Due Federal and State Grant Fund:

Current Year Grants Receivable

Prior Year Grants Receivable

Unappropriated Grant Funds Received

Due Other Trust Funds:

Interfund Retumed

C.O.A.H. Deposits

Due Sewer Utility Operating Fund:

Interfund Returned

Sewer User Charges

Due Parking Lot Utility Operating Fund - Interfund Returned

Due State of New Jersey - Senior Citizens' and Veterans'Deductions

Appropriation Refunds

Appropriation Reserve Refunds

s 94,612,010.87

5,778,609.80

511,97 5.17

1,200.00

98,446.28

1,681.44

4,095.22



TOWNSHIP OF MOIìRIS
CURRENT FUND

SCHEDULE OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
(Continued)

Ref.

$ 29,789,726.19

1,449,213.25

1,200.00

56,455,344.00

12,7 49,67 4.57

30,052.62

t72,846.85

1,198.70

149.96

14,426.15

160,300.00

2,000.00

2,917.41

8,2s9.6s

^-42of2

101,965,1 80.51

$ 15,055,482.94

Decreased by Disbursements:

20 1 5 Applopriation Expenditures

2014 Appropliation Reserve Expenditures

Petty Cash Advanced

Regional School District Taxes

County Taxes

Other Encumbrances

Due Federal and State Grant Fund:

Current Year Expenditures

Priol' Year Encumbrances

Due Other Trust Funds:

Interfund Retut'ned

Municipal Open Space Tax Levy

Premium on Tax Sale Celtifìcates Returned

Special Deposits Retut'ned

Due General Capital Fund - Interfund Retumed

Due Sewer Utility Operating Fund:

20I5 On-Behalf Applopriation Expenditules

Due Swimming Pool Utility Opelating Fund:

Interfund Returned

Interfund Advanced

Appropriated Reserve fol Tree Planting

Other Accounts Receivable Advanced

Third Party Tax Title Lien Redemptions

Reserve for Pending Tax Appeals

Refund of Tax Overpayments

Refund of Prior Year Revenue - Taxes

Refund of Current Year Revenue:

Fees and Permits - Other

Uniform Construction Code Fees

Balance December 31, 201 5

81,836.00
s 555 5?

12,565.00

9.00

2t6,816.64

637,604.13

59,7 67 .60

50,043.26

3,061 .40

612.00

A



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
FTJND

SCHEDULE OF CASH - COLLBCTOR
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31.2015

$ 93,064,125.12

191,213.28

8r5,775.58

59,767.60

2r3,029.29

268,100.00

A-5

s 94,612,010.87

s 94,612,010.87

Increased by Receipts:

Taxes Receivable

Interest and Costs on Taxes

2016 Prepaid Taxes

Tax Overpayments

Third Party Tax Title Liens

Premium on Tax Sale Certificates - Due to Other Trust Fund

Decreased by:

Payments to Municipal Treasurer

A-6

CURRENT FUND
SCHEDTJLE OF CASH - GRANT FTiNDS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31Æ

NOT APPLICABLE



Year

Balance

Dec.3l,2014
$ 2s1.16

5 81,612.80

581,863.96

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
CURRENT FUND

SCHEDULE OF TAXES RECEIVÄBLE AND ANALYSIS OF PROPERTY TAX LEVY

Collections

State of NJ

Senior

Citizens'and

Veterans'

Deductions2015 Lew 2014 2015 Canceled

$ 251.16

5 84,388.14 $ (3,025.34)

(3,025.34)

150,550.69 I 58,407.76

Transfemed

to

Tax Title
Liens

A-7

Baiance

Dec. 31, 2015

s 250.00

250.00

695,635.47

2013

20t4

2015

$ 581,863.96 $ 94,081,330.32

Ref. A

Analysis of 2015 Property Tax Levy

Tax Yield:
General Purpose Tax

Added and Omitted Taxes

Tax Levy:

Regional School District Taxes

Local Open Space Taxes

County Taxes:

General Tax

Due County for Added and Omitted Taxes

Local Tax for Municipal Purposes Levied

Add: Additional Tax Levied

$ 94,081,330.32 S 690,710.23

$ 690,710.23 s 93,064,125.12

$ 6,540.35

g 147,525.35 S 58,407.76 $ 6,540.35 $ 695,885.47

584,639.30

92,479,485.82

s 93,478,341.89

602,988.43

s 94,087,330.32

A

g 12,723,211.85

82,256.00

24,212,457.85

532,288.47

$ 56,456,690.00

74,426.15

t2.80s.467.85
69,336,584.00

24,744,746.32

I{
g 94,081,330.32



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
CIIRRENT FUND

SCHEDULE OF TAX TITLE LIENS

$ 6,540.35

12.00

A-8

$ 1r,987.67

6,552.35

$ 78,540.02

Ref.

Balance December 31, 2014

Increased by:

Transfer from Taxes Receivable

Interest and Costs Accrued at Tax Sale

Balance December 31, 2015

A

A



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
CURRENT F'UND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Balance

Dec.3l,2014
Accrued in

201s
Collected by

Treasurer

A-9

Balance

Dec. 31, 2015

Licenses:

Alcoholic Beverages

Other

Fees and Permits - Other

Fines and Costs - Municipal Court

Consolidated Municipal Property Tax Relief Aid
Energy Receipts Tax

Uniform Construction Code Fees

Parking Lot Utility Operating Surplus of Prior Year

Sewer Utility Operating Surplus of Prior Year

General Capital Fund - Fund Balance

Recreation Trust Fund Reimbursement for Expenses

Ref.

J___JS,4e3I_ ù 183,740.13 $5,778,609.80 $ 21,624.84

$ 22,500.00

24,573.00

985,801.26

265,179.4"1

5l 1,190.00

2,168,751.00

800,746.00

40,000.00
250,000.00

40,000.00

75,000.00

$ 22,500.00

25,123.00 $

986,713.26

258,586.54

5l 1,190.00

2,768,751.00

800,746.00

40,000.00
250,000.00

40,000.00

75,000.00

50.00

508.00

2r,066.84

$ 600.00

t,420.00

14,413.91

AA



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT FUND

SCHEDULE OF GRANTS RECEIVABLE

Balance

Dec. 31, 2014

Accrued in
2015 Received

Canceled to

Current Fund

Operations

A-t0

Balance

Dcc.31,2015Grant I)escription

Recycling'l-onnage Grant

Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund

Clean Communities Program

Alcohol Education, Rehabiiitation and

Rnforcement Fund

Municipal Alliancc on Alcoholism and

Drug Abuse :

2015

2014
Body Armor Replacement Fund

COPS in Shops:

20t5
2014

Distracted l)riving C¡ackdown -

U Drive, U Text, U Pay

Bulletproof Vests - Federal Grants

Recreational Trails Program - 2010

f)rive Sober or Get Pulled Ovcr
Click It or Ticket:

2015

2014

NJ Department of Transportation Trust

Fund Authority Act - Mill Road

$ 33,803.00

300.00

1.21

25,000.00

31.92

52,500.00

$ 46,17s.04

8,411.47

53,227.97

30,325.00

4,211.46

2,400.00

3,778.50

t2,378.07

4,000.00

4,36 r .05 4,361.05

$ 46,175.04

8,4r1.47
53,227.97

9,456.75

20,451.s2

4,2t1.46

1,950.00

3,778.50

t2,009.87

3,968.08

52,500.00

$ 13,351.48

300.00

t.2t

25,000.00

31.92

$ 20,868.25

450.00

368.20

31.92

s I I 1,636.13 s 169,268.s6 s 220,s01.7t $ 38,684.61 $ 2t,718.31

Ref.

Original Budget

Added by NJSA 404:4-87

Received in Current Fund:

Current Year Receivable

Prior Year Receivable
'fransferred f¡om Prior Year Unappropriated Reserves

AA

$ 102,901.04

66,367.52

$ 169,268.s6

$ 88,752.22

72,951.52

58,797.97

$ 220,501.71
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

CURRENT FUND

SCHEDUI,E OF 2OI4 APPROPRIATION RESERVES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3I. 2015

Balance

Dec.3l,2014
Balance After
Modification

Paid or

Charged

Balanoe

Lapsed

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
General Administration:

Salarics and Wagcs

Other Expenses

Mayor and Township Commitlee:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Municipal Clerk:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Financial Administration:
Salaries and Wages

Other lìxpenses

Annual Audit
Computer Information Technology:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Revenue Administration (Tex Collection):

Salaries ancl Wages

Other Expenses
'l'ax Assessment Adm i n istration:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Revaluation of Property

Legal Services and Costs:

Other Expenses

Joint Municipal Courl:
Other Expenses

Engineering Services and Costs:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Municipal Land Use Law QIIJSA 40:55D-l)
Plaruring lìoard:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Board of Adjustment:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

INSURANCE:
General Liability Insurance

Workers' Compensation Insurance

füoup Insurance ftrr Employees -

Iìospital and Medical

Unemployment Compensation Insurance

126,044.30 126,044.30 83,495.94

25,090.00 25,090.00

$$ 12,7 41.16 $

53,232.70

0.70

rs6.25

4,871.24

21,539.20

4,227.94

12,642.50

34,110.00

4,241.78

39;706.36

3,007.94

7,665.38

4,901.75

5,5t4.29
744,790.00

28,865.95

11,724.11

2,911.25

11,099.24

1,475.18

2,780.01

67,768.80

75,087.00

12,741.t6

53,232J0 $ 26,174.95

100.00

4r 7.80

12,74t.16

27,05',7.75

0.70

156.25

0.70

56.25

4,871.24

21,t21.40
4,87t.24

21,539.20

4,227.94

12,642.s0

34,110.00

4,24t.78
39,706.36

3,007.94

7,665.38

4,901.7s

5,5t4.29
'744,790.00

28,865.9s

11,724.11

2,9tt.25
11,099.24

1,47 5.18

2,780.01

67,768.80

7s,087.00

4,216.03

34,110.00

4,227.94

8,426.47

4,241.78

35,001.79

3,007.94

7,293.68

4,90t.75

3,081.37

238,350.00

42,548.36

25,090.00

28,865.95

9,399.33

2,911.25

9,095.43

1,475.18

t,514.40

2,500.00

4,704.57

371.',tj

2,432.92

506,440.00

2,324.78

2,003.81

1,265.61

6s,268.80

75,087.00

25,877.5941,623.21 41,623.21 15,745.62
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

CURRENT FUND

SCHEDULE OF 2OI4 APPROPRIATION RESERVES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3I,2015
(Continued)

Balance Balance After
ModihcationDec. 3l 20t4

Paid or

Charged

Balance

Lapsed

PUBLIC SAFE'I-Y:

TrafTc Lights Maintenance Expense

Aid to Volunteer Ambulance Company

Fire:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Fire I-Iydrant Service

Municipal Plosccutor:

Other Expenses

Police:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Purchase of Police Vehicles

Emergency Management Servìces :

Other Expenses

PUBLIC WORKS:
Road Repairs and Maintenance:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Garbage and Trash Removal:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Public Buildings and Grounds:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Vehicle Maintenance:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Community Services Act - Condo Costs:

Other Expenses

I.IEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES:

Board of Health:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Environmental Commission:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Cooperative Transportation :

Other Expenses

RECREATION AND EDUCATION:
Recreation Services and Programs:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Maintenance of Parks:

Salaries and Wages

Other lìxpenses

s0,000.00 50,000.00

$ 26,s66.75 $

55,000.00

95,723.73

39,505.54

4,358.04

4,t66.70

76,592.56

55,535.58

1,727.00

6,31s.82

36,256.45

r66,64s.r6

75,801 .61

309,s73.28

r,917.36

12,500.68

7,815.64

123,013.t6

t7,386.87

32,751.02

26,s66.7s $

ss,000.00

95,723.73

39,505.54

4,358.04

4,166.70

76,s92.s6

55,53 5.58

1,727.00

6,315.82

1,558.24 $

55,000.00

7,963.24

31,142.89

3,547.32

4,r66.66

49,59t.45

34,t82.00

3,345.46

98,93s.06

208,839.16

7,211.22

60,877.07

48,880.03

18,695.41

6l.08

8,457.16

7 ,905.78

25,008.51

87,760.49

8,362.65

810.'.72

0.04

27 ,001.11
21,3 53.58

1,727.00

2,970.36

36,256.45

6',7,710.10

75,801.61

100,734.12

1,9r7.36

5,289.46

7,81s.64

62,t36.09

t,119.97

t7,386.87

14,055.61

376.84

1,452.00

42.84

326;72

15,063.06

2,037.43

7,949.40

8,500.00

326.72

22,968.84

2,037.43

30,484.23

36,256.4s

166,64s.16

75,801.61

309,s73.28

1,917.36

12,500.68

7,815.64

123,013.16

17,386.8',7

32,75t.02

376.84

1,513.08

8,500.00

326.72

22,968.84

2,037.43

30,484.23

376.84

I ,5 13.08

22,s34.83



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
CURRENT F[]ND

ATION RESERVES

A-11
3 of3

Balance

Lapsed

12,382.0'7

3 84.09

92,709.68

108,817.34

88,896.00

3,662.02

729.56

SCHEDTJLE OF 20I4 A

UTILITIES:
Electricity
Street Lighting
Telephone

Water

Natural Gas

Gasoline, Diesel Fuel

LINIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE :

Construclion Olficial:
Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Statutory Expenditures :

Contribution to:

Social Security System (O.A.S.I.)

Public Employees' Retirement System

Police and Firemen's Retirement System of NJ

Recycling Tax (P.L. 2007, c.311)
Police Equipment

Fire Department Equipment

Firehouse Improvements

DPW Equipment

Park Improvements a¡rd Equipment

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015
(Continued)

Balance

Dec. 31 2014
Balance After
Modification

Paid or

Charged

s 5s,16'7.97

32,138.25

27,0t3.6s
6,794.75

31,143.52

r30,1"13.44

$ s5,167.97 $

32,138.25

27,013.65

6,794.7s

3l,143.s2
130,173.44

37,318.12

18,0s0.16

19,298.76

5,865.99

12,552.6Q

97,867.45

12,382.07

4,502.88

12,382.07

4,502.88

17,849.8s $

14,088.09

7,714.89

928.76

18,590.92

32,305.99

4,118.79

4,499.s6

22.99

97,209.24

108,840.33

88,896.00

7,488.52

I I ,188.40
3,905.00

90,000.00

43,348.00

151,597.84

97,209.24

108,840.33

88,896.00

7,488.52

I l,188.40
3,90s.00

90,000.00

43,348.00

151,597.84

3,826.s0

10,458.84

3,905.00

90,000.00

43,348.00

151,597.84

$3, 5 14.968. l9 $ 3,514,968.19 $ 1,910,441.58 $ 26.61

Analvsis of Balance Dece

Encumbered

Unencumbered

Cash Disbursed

Other Encumbrances

Ref.

A
s r,903,277.37

1,611,690.82

$ 3,5 14,968.19

s r,449,213.2s

469,060.07

1,918,273.32

7,831.74Less: Appropriation Reserve Refunds Received

$ 1,910,441.58



TOWNSIIIP OF MORRIS
CURRENT FT]ND

SCHEDULE OF REGIONAL SCHOOL TAXES PAYABLE

Ref.

^-12

$ 186,122.13

56,456,690.00

56,642,812.13

56,455,344.00

$ 187 ,468.13

Balance December 31, 2014

Increased by:

Levy - Calendar Year 2015

Decreased by:

Payments to Regional School District

Balance December 31, 2015

A

A
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

FEDDRAL ÄND STATE GRANT FUNI)

SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATED RESERVES

Balance

Dec.31,2074

'Iransferred

from 2015

Budget

Appropriations Expended

Canceled to

Cument Fund

Operations

Balance

Dec.31,2015

Recycling Tonnage Grant:

2015

2013

Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund:

20Ls

2014

Clean Communities Program:

2015

2014

Alcohol Education, Rehabilitation and

Enfot'cement Fund:

2015
20t4
2013
20t2
2010
2009

2008

2007 and Prior
Body Armor Replacement Fund:

2015

2013

Municipal Alliance on Alcoholism and

Drug Abuse:

2015

2014

2013

Matching Funds:

2015

2014
2013

COPS in Shops

Bulletproof Vests - Federal Grants:

2015
2013

Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over

Click It or Ticket
Recreational Trails Program - 2010:

State Share

Matching Funds

2,835.85

3,446.23

2,858.54

9,258.25

3,266.28

4,003.01

2,234.88

s 9,258.25

3,266.28

4,003.01

2,234.88

$ 46,17s.04 S 32,2ss.46

59,458.53

8,411.47

3,216.94

53,227.97 17 ,865.77
40,923.50

4,361.05

535.32

2,858.54

4,211.46 3,855.50

2,267.10

30,325.00

7,581.20

2,400.00 754.81

3,778.50

$ s9,4s8.53

5,904.64

40,923.50

2,271.44

33,803.00

4,208.00

I 1,659.88

5,970.11

937.88

22,612.87

4,522.57

12,378.07

4,000.00

3,720.52

937.88

72,165.78

4,000.00

4.34

5,340.34

4,208.00

3,803.14

5,970.11

22,612.87

4,522.57

fì 13,919.58

8,411.47

2,687.70

35,362.20

4,361.05

2,835.8s

2,910.97

355.96

30,325.00

28,462.66

7,581.20

7,856.74

r,64s.19

57.98

212.29



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT FUND

SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATED RESERVES

(Continued)

Balance

Dec.31,2014

Transferred
from 2015

Budget
Appropliations Expended

Canceled to
Current Fund

Operations

A-r3
2 of2

Balance

Dec. 31, 2015

Municipal Stormwater Regulation Program $ 28,035.10 $ 28,035.r0

Original Budget

Added by NJSA 404:4-87

Due from Current Fund - Matching Funds

Cash Disbursed - Due to Current Fund

Encumbrances Payable

s t76,849.76 $ I 84,8 15.65 $ 93,2s8.89 $ 146,985.78

$ 102,901.04

66,367.52

169,268.56

7,587.20

s 176,849.76

$ 172,846.8s

11,968.80

$ 184,815.65

fi 248,210.56

AARef.



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
FEDERAL AND ST TE GRANT FUNI)

SCIIEDULE OF TINAPPROPRIATED RESERVES

Balance

Dec.3l,20l4
Received in

Current Fund

Transferred to

2015 Budget

Revenue

^-14

Balance

Dec.3I,2015

Recycling Tonnage Grant

Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund

Body Armor Replacement Fund

s 46,175.04

8,411.41

4,211.46

$ r1,243.10
4,204.54

s 46,17 5.04

8,411.41

4,217.46

s 11,243.10

4,204.54

s 58,797.97 s 15,448.24 s 58,197.97 S 15,448.24

ARef. A



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

COTINTY OF MORRIS
2015

TRUST FLINDS
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
TRUST FUNDS

SCHEDULE OF CASH - TREASURER

Animal Control Fund Other Trust FundsRef.

BBalance December 31, 2014

Increased by Receipts:

Collector
Interest on Investments and Deposits

Due to State of New Jersey:

Deparfment of Community Affail's
State Training Fees

Due Current Fund:

20 I 5 Budget Appropriation
Interest Income

Interfund Returned

Municipal Open Space Tax Lely
Special Deposits

Developers' Escrow Deposits

Clients' Escrow Deposits

Municipal Court:

Parking Offense Adjudication Act
Late Parking Fees

Deposits and Interest:

State Unemp lolrnent lnsurance

Police Outside Detail
Recycling
Police Forfeited Assets

c.o.A.H.
Municipal Open Space

Uniform Fire Safety Act
Recreation

Accumulated Absences Account
Snow Removal Account

s 24,824.20

175.10

24,500.00

$ 45,571.10

49,499.90

$ 67,219.00

9,224.71

r49.96

74,426.15

1,000.00

t71,591.16
274,2t5.34

568.00

552.27

363,266.00

32,045.82

442.30

504,122.42

68,071.42

200.00

145,206.00

s91.25

46,578.95

s 9,190,826.44

1,7 59,410.81

11,ss},297.2595,071.00
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRTS

TRUST FUNDS

SCHEDULE OF CASH - TREASURER
(Continued)

Ref. Animal Control Fund Other Trust Flrnds

Decreased by Disbursements :

Administrative Expenses

Due to State of New Jersey:

Department of Community Affairs
State Training Fees

Due Current Fund:

Interest Income

lnterfund Returned

Due General Capital Fund:

Interfund
Municipal Open Space - Ordinance #10-15

Special Deposits

Developers' Escrow Deposits

Clients' Escrow Deposits

State Unemplo)¡ment lnsurance

Police Outside Detail
RecycLing

Police Forfeited Assets

Municipal Open Space

Uniform Fire Safety Act
Recreation
Accumulated Absences Account
Snow Removal Account

Balance December 37, 2015

s 46,127.00

$ 63,807.00

8,81Ll1
467.83

558,000.00

700,000.00

1,500.00

125,048.50

189,534.69

6,213.39

316,003.25

10,106.63

3,613.59

21s,106.04
t04.17

184,110.11

11,810.84

62,080.58

B

s 46,127.00 $ 2,458,118.39

$ 9,092,178.86$ 48,944.00



Balance December 3I, 2014

Increased by:

Animal Control License Fees - Municipal
Dog

Cat
Late and Other Fees

Interest on Investments and Deposits

Animal Control License Fees - State

Decreased by:

Disbursed to Treasurer:

Animal Control Fund

Disbursed to State of NJ

Balance December 31, 2015

TOWNSIIIP OF MORRIS
TRUST FUNDS

SCHEDTILE OF . COI,I,ECTOR

Ref.

B

B

$ 19,955.00

3,274.00

1,611.00

9.25

B-44

$ 244.1r

26,892.25

27,t36.96

26,866.00

s 210.96

24,849.25

2,043.00

24,824.20

2,041.80
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

ASSESSMENT TRUST F'UND

ANALYSIS OF CASH
YEAR BNDED DECEMBER 3I,2OI5

NOT APPLICABLE
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TOWNSHTP OF MORRIS
ANIMAL CONTROL FUNI)

SCHEDTJLE OF RESERVE FOR ANIMAL CONTROL FIJND EXPENDITTJRES

Ref.

BBalance December 3 I, 2014

Increased by:

Collector:
Animal Control Fees:

Dog Licenses

Cat Licenses

Late Fees

Interest on Investments and Deposits

'lreasurer:

Interest on Investments and Deposits

Budget Appropriation

Decreased by:

Animal Control Expenditures

Due to Current Fund - Statutory Excess

Balance December 31, 2015

License Fees Collected:

Year

B

$ 19,955.00

3,214.00

l,6l 1.00

9.25

24,849.25

17 5.70

24,500.00

46,127.00

2,063.56

$ 23,834.00

23,312.60

s 41,146.60

s 45,812.21

49,524.95

95,337.16

48,190.56

s 47,146.60

2013

2014

Maximum Allowable Reserve



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

COUNTY OF MORRIS
2015

GENERAL CAPITAL FTIND



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF CASH AND INT\'ESTMENTS

Balance December 3I, 2014

Increased by Receipts:

Budget Appropriation:

Capital Improvement Fund

Deferred Charges to Future Taxation Unfunded -

Ordinance #16-12

Grant Received for Fully Funded Ordinance:

NJ Department of Transportation

Grants Receivable:

County of Morris Open Space Trust Fund

Donations Receivable:

Trust for Public Lands

Due Current Fund:

Interest Income

Interfund Returned

Due Other Trust Funds:

Interfund Returned

Open Space Trust Fund

Reserve for Memorial Bricks
Improvement Authorization Refunds

Decreased by Disbursements:

Improvement Authorization Expenditures

Reserve for Encumbrances

Due Cument Fund:

Interest Income

Fund Balance Anticipated in Current Fund Budget

Ref.

$ 151,625.00

558,000.00

t49,358.75

800,000.00

100,000.00

24,009.82

2,917.41

558,000.00

700,000.00

75.00

51,697.17

3,870,503.03

486,925.58

21,357.62

40,000.00

c-2

$ 6,850,104.43

3,095,683.7 5

9,945,788.r8

4,418,786.23

C

CBalance December 3I, 2015 $ 5,527,001.95



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
GENERAI CAPITAL FUND

ANALYSIS OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Receipts DisbursementsBalancel

@eficit) Budget

ApproÞriationDec.31 20t4

41s,659.2't

369,638 00 $ 151,625.00

(2911.41)
(5s8,000 00)

849,070.r3
6,050.00

12,364.78

11,200.00

2,450.00

3,250.00

3,000.66

1 62,500.00

130,193.29

9,891.81

17 ,34s,00
12,000.00

4t,744.52
25,319.00

400.00

14.92

235.00

6s7,404.39
503,'.727.61

19,080.00

$ 149,358.7s

N4rscellaneous

800,000.00

100,000.00

26,927.23

1,25 8,000.00

75.00

Improvement

Autho¡izations

14.92

s 40.000 00 s

Miscellaneous

21,3s7.62

486,925.58

From

250,000.00

437,000.00

240,000.00

800,000 00

100,000,00

700,000 00

252,736.78

Transfers Balance/

(Deficit)
Dec. 31 20t5

c-3
I of2

21s,0r8.02

84,263.00

(240,000 00)

2.652.20

1,47'7 ,036 21

6,125 00

12,364.78

r r,200.00

2,450.00

3,2s0.00

3,000.66

162,500.00

95,194'17

9,891 81

17,345 00

12,000 00

4t ,'7 44 .52

25,3r9.00

400.00

23 5.00

622,472.37

503,127.61

19,080.00

To

Fund Balance

Capital Inprovement Fund

Gra¡ts Receivable:

New Jersey Depaa¡s¡1 ef f¡ansportation

Counly of Monis Open Space Trust Fund

Donatìon Receivable.

Trust for Public Lands

Due Cur¡ent Fund

Due Other Trust Fr¡nds

Reserve for:

Encumbrances

Memo¡ial B¡icks

Traffìc Lights
Kahdena Road

Sidewalks

Trees

Preliminary Engbeering Costs:

Westem Ave Reservoir

O¡d,

No. lrnprovement Authorizations

$ $

17 -99

1 3-01

1 0-02

13-03

Various C apital lmprovements

Various Capital lmp¡ovements

Va¡rous Capital Lnprovements

Purchase of Various Equipment &
Vehicles & Playground Improvements

Va¡ious Capital lmprovements

Various Capital lmprovements

Various Capital Improvements

Various Capital lmprovements

Various C apital lmprovements

V arious Capital heprovements

Various Capital Improvements

V a¡ious C apital lmprovements

Various Projects & Purchases

s 30,214.39

1,367,628.44

24,942.18 20,158.65

04-04
11-05

06-06

20-06

12-0'7

22-07

i 6-08;

10-14
14-09

t7 -09

O-\
tJ t!

I 5?5 56 33,406.46
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
GENERA.L CAPITAL FUND

AN.A,LYSIS OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
(Continued)

Receipts DìsbursementsBalance/
(Deficit)

Dec. 31.2014
Budget

Approp¡iation

558,000.00

Miscellaneous

Improvement

Authorizations Miscellaneous

Transfers Balance/

(Deficit)
Dec 31.20i5

03- 10

i9-10
26-t0
11-11

19-1 I
09-t2
r6-12
08-1 3;

17 -14

11-13

05-14

06-14

11-r4
20-r4
10-i s

21-t5
26-t5

Various Improvements

Various Capital Irnprovements

Purchase ofProperty
Various Capital Improvements

Various Capital Improvements

Va¡ious Capital Improvements

Refirnding Bond Ordinance

Various Capital Lnprovements

Various Capital Improvements

Purchase ofProperty
Various Capitai Irnprovements

Various Capital lmprovements

Various Capital Improvements

Purchase of a Portion ofProperty
Va¡ious Capital lrnprovements

Contribution to Morristown - Morris
Township Library

$ 28,817.09

7s2,858.45

95,000.00

r81,354.69
256,249.64

t,121,t58.t4
(1,633,980.82) $

762,713.68
'748,430.00

18,000.00

406,100.00

1,r78,782.59

243,000.00

s 27 ,s}r.64

54,r41.56
I 7)q a1

301,940.87

229,782.81

a, <?a ?7

sr1,637.77

11,900.00

1,635,000.00

500,486.41

From

s 54,169.60

95,000.00

46,194.00

23,251.20

To

135.82

70,000.00

18,361.40

144,080.9 1

1,635,000.00

392,000.00

s00,000.00

28,817.09

698,688 85

95,000 00

t81,354.69
I 07,1 08.08

1,146.466.23

(i,07s,980 82)

484,s78.81
51 1 757 'ìq

18,000.00

23,925.00

686,s26,90

23 i,100.00
20,613.04

(780,223.26)

$

s
s

$

3,s83.09

20,613.04

289,645.63

t29,281,92

671,736.8s

s00,000.00

6.850.104.43s709,625.00$2.386.058.75$3,870,503.03$s48,283.20$4,147,365.2254,147,36s.2255,s27,001.95

NJ
O^
N) u)



TOWNSHIP OF'MORRIS
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF DEFERRED CHARGES TO FUTUR-E TAXATION - UNFUNDED

Funded by

20t5
Improvement

Authorizations

c-4

Analysis of Balance

December 31 2015

Unexpended

Improvement
Expended Authorizations

Ordinance

No.

i9-10

16-12

21-r5

Improvement Description

Various Capital Improvements

Refunding Bond Ordinance

Various Capital Improvements

7 t2u20r0 $ 504.35

1112012012 1,674,000.00

$ 2,880,500.00

s 7,674,504.35 $ 2,880,500.00

$ 558,000.00

s 558,000.00 s 3,997,004.35

$ 1,075,980.82

780,223.26

40,019.18

2,100,276.74

$ 1,856,204.08 S 2,t40,800.27

Ordinance
Date

6t171201s

Balance

Dec. 31 20t4
Budget

Appropriation
Balance

Dec. 31 20t5

s 504.35

1,116,000.00

2,880,500.00

s 504.3s

Ref. C C

o
è



c-5
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Ord.

No

TOWNSHIP OF MORRJS
GEIiERAL CAPITAL FUI\¡D

SCHEDULE OF IMPRO\'EMENT AUTHORIZÀTIONS

2015 Authodzations
Defened

Chages to

Future

Taxation -

Unfu¡ded

t'7 -99

r3-01

l0-02

13-03

04-04

1 l-05

06-06

20-06

12-0'7

22-07

16-0E;

10- r4

14-09

t'/-09

03-10

19-10

26-10

11- 11

l9-1 I

09-12

16-t2

08-13;

t7-14

t1-13

05-14

06-L4

1t-14

20-14

lmDrovement DescriDtion

Vuious Capital lrnprovements

Vrious Capital lmplovements

Vuious Capital knprovements

Puchase of Various Equipment &
Vehicles & Playgromd Improvements

Vuious Capital Imp¡ovements

Vuious Capital lmprovements

Vrious Capital lmproYements

Vuious Capital lmprovements

Væious Capital Improvements

Vaious Capital lmproYements

Vrious Capital lmprovements

Va-ious Capital knprovements

Vmious Projects & Püchases

Vilious Improvements

Vaious Capital Imp¡ovemflts

Puchæe of Property

Vuious Capital lrnprovemcnts

Vuious Capital Irnprovements

Vrious Capital Irnprovements

Refrnding Bond Ordirmce

Vuious Capital Improvements

Vrious Capital lmp¡ovemerts

Puchase ofProperty

Vuious Capital lmprovements

Vuious Capital Improvements

Vaious Capital Improvements

O¡di¡æce
Amomt

s 207,500.00 s

1,674,000.00

4 19,600.00

654,900.00

1,1 13,200.00

1,270,850.00

3,152,200.00

2,480,600.00

1,104,700.00

108,600.00

3,588,200.00

2,440,500.00

71,500.00

135,000.00

2,049,200.00

95,000,00

r,001,354.69

2,538,511.00

4,429,500.00

2,790,000.00

2,4s5,500.00

1,004,000.00

1,225,000.00

406,100.00

2,392,000.00

243,000.00

Balmce Dec. 31. 2014

Fuded Unfunded

162,500.00

130,193.29

9.891.8 I

t7,345.00

12,000.00

4t,'744.52

25,3r9.00

400.00

14.92

235.00

$ 20,158.65 g 55,15'7.1'1

Balance Dec. 3 I 2015

Funded Unfunded

162,s00.00

95,194.7'7

9,891.8 I

t'7,345.00

12,000.00

41,'744.52

25,3t9.00

400.00

235.00

622,4'72.37

503,727.61

19,080.00

28,81',7.09

698,688.85

95,000.00

18 1,354.69

107,108,08

1,146,466.23

504.35

40,019.18

484,5'78.81

513,'757.39

18,000.00

23,925.00

686,526.90

23 1,100.00

Date

s/19/1999

5116/2001

5115/2002

Capital

Inprovement
Fud

Othe¡

Souces

Encmb¡mces
Payable

Cmceled
Retum€d

t35.82

Paid or

Chrsed

s

5/"t/2003

515/2004

5t412005

4/19/2006

9120/2006

4/t8/2007

9/t9/2001

6lt8/2008;
s/2r12014

6/t'7/2009

6/17/2009

3/3l20IO

7/21/2010

1r/10/2010

4lt3/2011

6/1512011

s/16/2012

trl20l2012

5l1s/2013|
8/2't/2014

6/19/2013

3/19/2014

4/16/2014

5/2t/2014

9/17/2014

65',7,404.39

503,'727.61

19,080.00

2E,81',7.09

752,858.45 $

95,000.00

l8 1,354.69

2s6,249.64

1,12r,158,14

762,113.68

748,430.O0

18,000.00

406,100.00

t,1'78,782.s9

243,000.00

70,000.00

18,36 1.40

14.92

\t q?) õ1

54,169.60

t49,r4r.56

(25,t72.2't)

348,134.8'7

253,034.01

382,1'7 5.00

636,336.60

I 1.900.00

504.35

40,019.1 8

144,080.9 I

O-\
N) 9¡



c-5
2oî2

Ord.

No.

Ordinmce
Amout

s 1,635,000.00

3,2',12,500.00

500,000.00

Balmce Dec. 3 1. 2014

Fuded Unfi.uded

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
GENERAL CAPITALFUND

SCHEDULE OF IMPROYEMENT ÄUTIIORIZATIONS
(Continued)

2015 Authorizations
Defened

Chdges to

Fuhre
Taxation -
Ilnfu¡ded

s 2,880,500.00

250,000.00

Funded

s 1,614,386.96 S 20,613.04

t,1't2,223.26

500,000.00

1,600,000.00

240,000.00

250,000.00

s 2.880,500.00 s 2,090,000.00

s 250,000.00

100,000.00

700,000.00

800,000.00

240,000.00

$ 2.090.000.00

Capital

Improvement

Fud

$ 35,000.00

152,000,00

Encmb¡mces
Payable

Cmceled
Retumed

Other

Souces
Paid or

Chæsed

Balmce Dec. 31,2015
Unfrnded

s 2,t00,2'76.'t4

6 2,t40,800.2'7

10-15

21-15

26-15

Improvement Descripfion

Puchase of a Poltiotr of Property

Vuious Capital Improvemeûts

Contribution to Monistowû - Moris
Tomship Library

Date

4lt5/2015

6lr'7l20rs

8/26/2015

s 1.3'72.319.82 $ 40.523.5i _!__!49q-90 $ 252,736.18 s 5.186.433.70 S 5 145 846.16

CRef. C C C

Capital Fmd Ba1æce

Trust fo¡ Public Lmds Donation

Open Space Trust Fmd
Couty of Monis Open Space Trust Fud
NJ Depiltnent of Trmsportation Crmt

Cash Disbursed

Encubræces Payable

Less: Refiuds

s 3,870,503.03

r,36'7,628.44

s,238,r3t.47
sl,69',7.1',t

s 5.186.433.70

f.J
O-l

N) (Jr



TOWNSHIP OF MORRTS

GENERAL CAPIT
SCHEDULB OF CAPITAL IMPROVBMENT FUND

Balance December 3 l, 201 4

Increased by:

20 15 Budget Appropriation

Decreased by:

Appropriated to Finance Improvement Authorizations

Balance December 31, 2015

Ref.

c-6

$ 369,638.00

151,625.00

C

52r,263.00

437,000.00

C $ 84,263.00



c-7

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULE BOND ANTICIPATION N PAYART,E

YEAR BNDBD DECEMBER 31,2015

NO'I APPLICABLE



Amount of
Original

Issue

$ 9,329,000

9,315,000

6,3o9,ooo

Balance

Dec.31,2014

$ 979,000.00

1,425,000.00

c-8

Baiance

Dec.31,2075
Date of

lssue

711512001

tUts12006

911/2009

Matured

$ 979,000.00

700,000.00

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDTILE OF SERIAI, BONDS PAYABLE

Purpose

General Obligation Bonds of 2001

General Obligation Bonds of 2006

General Obligation Bonds of 2009

Maturities of Bonds

Outstanding Dec. 3 1, 201 5 Interest

RateDate Amount

tt/15t2016 $ 725.000 3.750% s 725,000.00

4,399,000.00 550,000.00 3,849,000.00

4,239,000.00 276,000.00 3,963,000.00

i 3,339,000.00 825,000.00 12,514,000.00

$ 24,381,000.00 $ 3,330,000.00 $ 21,051,000.00

General Obligation Refunding

Bonds of2014 7 /U20t4 4,261,000

General Obligation Bonds of 2014 10115/2014 13,339,000

91112016

91U2017

91112018

91112019-20

91112021

91112022

9/1s12016

9/rs/2011
9lr5l2018
911512019-20

9l1s/2021

10115/20t6

10/15/2017

t0/1s/20t8
l0lt5/2019
1011512020

10/15/2021-23

10/t5/2024

550,000

550,000

550,000

550,000

550,000

549,000

262,000

770,000

758,000

730,000

7 13,000

2.2s0%

2500%
2.150%

3.000%
3.t25%
3.2s0%

3.000%

4.000%
4.000%

4.000%
4.000%

2.000%
2.000%
2.000%
2.000%
2.000%
2.000%
2.000%

875,000

1,150,000

1,3o0,ooo

1,350,000

i,450,000
1,600,000

1,589,000

C C

a)
oo

Ref.



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
GENERAL C AL F'UND

SCHEDULE OF tsONDS AND NOTES AUTHORIZED BUT NOT ISSUEI)

Balance

Dec. 3 1,2014
2015

Authorizations

Funded by

Budget
Appropriation

c-9

Balance

Dec.31,2015
Ordinance

No. Improvement Description

19-10 Various Capitallmprovements $ 504.35

16-12 Refunding Bond Ordinance

21-15 Various Capital Improvements

1,674,000.00 $ 558,000.00 1,116,000.00

$ 2,880,500.00 2,880,500.00

s 1,674,504.35 S 2,880,500.00 $ 558,000.00 $ 3,997,004.35

$ 504.35



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

COLTNTY OF MORzuS

20r5
WATER UTILITY FUND

NOT APPLICABLE



TOWNSHIP OF MORzuS

COUNTY OF MORRIS

2015

SEWER UTILITY FLIND



E-4

Balance December 31, 2014

Increased by Receipts:

Sewer Utility Collector'

Due Sewer Utilily Capital Iund:
Interest Earned

Interest Earned

Miscellaneous Revenue

Appropriation Refunds

Plior Year Refunds

Budget Appropriation:

Capital Improvement Fund

Due Sewer Utility Operating l-und:

Interfund Returned

Interest Earned

Decreased by Disbursements:

20 1 5 Appropriation Expenditures

20 1 4 Appropriation Reserve Expenditures

Interest on Bonds

Interest on Loans

Accounts Payable

Due Current Fund:

Interfund Returned

Fund Balance Anticipated
Due Sewer Utility Operating Fund:

Interest Earned

Due Sewer Utility Capital Fund:

Interfund Returned

Improvement Authorizations

Reserve for Encumbrances

Reserve for Preliminary Expenses -

Upgrades to Butterworth Sand Filters

Balance December 31, 2015

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTILTTY FUND

SCHEDULE OI¡ CASH AND INVESTMENTS - TREASUR.ER

Ref.

E s 13,512,077.74

8 8,924,258.45

t5,627.16

57,933.90

48,000.00

9,2s9.83

r,600.30

9,056,679.64

22,568,757.38

Capital

9,r72,106.14
773,091.37

340,327.76

55,757.21

54,200.00

56,000.00

250,000.00

1,208.98

$ 3,334,000.00

I,208.98

15,627.t6

t5,627.16

965,7 55.69

774,436.05

61,155.81

$ 4,s29,935.00

3,350,836.14

7,880,771.14

1,8t6,974.71

E

10,702,691.46

$11 06s.92 $ 796.43



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
OPBRATIN

SCHEDULB OF CASH - COLLECTOR
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

$ 6,718,643.92

191,309.98

39,164.76

1,506,235.28

489,251.14

8,944,605.08

162.71

8,924,258.45

20,509.40

E-4,{

$ 8,944,161.85

$ 8,944,161.85

Increased by Receipts:

Consumer Accounts Receivable :

Sewer User Charges

Connection Fees and Permits

Miscellaneous Revenue

Sewer User Charges - Borough of Morris Plains Contract

Township of Randolph - Annual Sewer User Charges

Total Consumer Accounts Receivable

Sewer User Charge Overpayments

Decreased by Disbursements:

Paid to Treasurer.

Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Due from Curent Fund



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SE\ryER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

ANALYSIS OF CASH AND INI'ESTMENTS

Transfers

From

s 3,400,000.00 $

1 34,88 1. 1 9

To

2,400.00
'730,470.99

E-5

Balance/
(Deficit)

Dec.31 2015

$ 5s4,591.95

14,266.93

783,560.92

Fund Balance

Capital Improvement Fund

Reserve for Encumbrances

Reserve for Preiiminary Expenses -

Upgrades to Butterworth Sand Filters

NJ Environmental infr ætructure Loans Receivable

Due Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Receipts

Dec.31 2014

Budget

Appropriation

$ 554,591.95

7'.7,866.93 $ 3,334,000.00

962,407.17

(404,234.00)
(1,208.e8) $ i6,836.14

42,7 40.40

32,500.12

13,500.00

89,724.29

4t2,993.71
389,656.21

671,181.53

727,223.6s

460,992.02

500,000.00

Disbursements

Improvement

Authorizations Miscellaneous

s 774,436.05

61,155.81

t5,62'7.16

s 8,421.00

1,178.30

92,116.00

8,788.75

406,260.77

425,350.00

23,640.87

2,400.00 66,000.00

23,387.30

6,520.70

13,s00.00

2,444.19

(404,234.00)

104,301.9't 104,301.97

Balance/

(Deficit)
Miscellaneous

))-qA'

12-96

11-01

Ord.

No.

12-05

1 1-07

17-08

15-09

20-10;
20-11
11-r1

17 -tt;,
25-11

08-12;
01-i3
12-13

18-14

Improvement Authorizations

Improvement to the Sanitary Sewer

System

Infiitration {nfl ow Control

Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer lmprovements

Various Sewer Improvements

Va¡ious S ewer Improvements

Various Sewer lmprovements

Various Sewer Improvements

Væious Sewer Improvements

Various S ewer Improvements

Replacement of the Sand Filter

System at the Butterworth

Sewer Plært

Various Sewer lmprovements

87,500.00

108,000.00

561.86

s20,909.r3 3,334,000.00

671.22 90,395.51

42,7 40.40

4',7,466.42

6520.70

4t2,993.71

388,477.91

491,565.53

610,434.90

54,169.39

7 4,650.00

2,789,450.0022-t5

s 4,529,93s.00 $ 3,334,000.00 s 16,836.14 s 965,755.69 S 851,219.02 S 4,26'7,752.18 S 4,267,752.18 $ 6,063,796.43

iÌl
I



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTILITY OPERATING FUND

SCHEDULE OF CONSUMER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLB

Ref.

s 6,736,921.96

191,309.98

39,164.16

r,506,235.28
489,251.14

6,718,643.92

216.88

51,766.94

r91,309.98

39,164.76

1,506,235.28

489,251.r4

E-6

s 5,204,331.69

8,962,883.12

14,167,214.8r

8,996,588.90

s 5,110,625.91

Balance December 31, 2014

Increased by:

Sewer User Charges Levied

Connection Fees and Permits Levied

Miscellaneous Fees Levied

Sewer User Charges Levied - Borough of Moruis Plains Contract

Township of Randolph - Annual Sewer User Charges Levied

Decreased by:

Collections:
Sewer User Charges:

Received

Sewer User Charge Overpayments Applied
Prepaid Sewer User Charges Applied

Connection Fees and Permits

Miscellaneous Fees

Sewer User Charges - Borough of Morris Plains Contract

Township of Randolph - Annual Sewer User Charges Levied

Balance December 31, 201 5

E

E



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF FIXED CAPITAL

Ref.

E-7

$ 82,053,785.03

r,696,226.68

83,750,011.71

298,303.37

$ 83,451,708.34

Balance December 31, 2014

Increased by:

Additions by:

Ordinance

E

Decreased by:

Encumbrances Payable Canceled :

Sewer Utility Operating Appropriation Reserves

Ordinances

Balance December 3T, 2075

s 163,422.18

134,881.19

E



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SE\ryER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF FIXED CAPITAL AUTHORIZED AND UNCOMPLETED

Ordinance

Amorurt

$ 295,000.00

590,000.00

450,000.00 $

1,114,900.00

423,600.00

1,206,500.00

3,589,300.00

1,102,000.00

1,37',7,936.63

2,28',1,911.00

7,687,500.00

500,000.00

775,000.00

500,000.00

3,334,000.00

Ref.

Balance

Dec.31,2074
2015

Authorizations

Encumbrances

Payable
Canceled

$ 104,301.97

Costs to
Fixed Capital

E-8

Balance

Dec. 31, 2015

1,097,509.88

54,169.39

14,650.00

2,789,450.00

s 5,712,493.04

Improvement Description

Improvement to the Sanitary Sewer System

lnfiltratior/Infl ow Control Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Irnprovements

Various Sewer Improvements

Replacement of the Sand Filter System at

the Butterworth Sewer Plant

Various Sewer Improvements

91211t994;

611911996

5/1612001

51412005

411812007

6t1812008

6lt7/2009
712112010;

6lt51201l
4l13l20tl
6lt5t20tt;
9l21l20rr
511612012;

212'.712013

6lt9t20t3

Date

5/2112014

6lt7l20l5

42,740.40

32,500.t2

13,500.00

89,724.29

413,0'76.86

389,656.21

783,3 50.00

1,214,298.63

460,992.02

23,387.30 $

6,520.70

671.22

8,421.00

s 104,301.97

42,740.40

4'7,466.42

6,520.70

13,500.00

90,395.51

1,178.30

4t3,076.86

388,4',77.91

179,616.00 603,734.00

t16,188.7 5

406,822.63

500,000.00 425,350.00

544,550.00$ 3,334,000.00

$ 3,939,838.53 $ 3,334,000.00 $ 134,881.19 g 1,696,226.68

E E

I

oo



E-9

TOWNSHIP OF MORRTS

SEWERUTILITY OPERATING FUND

SCHEDULB OF 2014 APPROPRIATION RESERVES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2OI5

Balance

Dec.31,2014
Balance After
Modification

Paid or

Charged

Balance

Lapsed

Operating:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Capital Improvements:

Capital Outlay
Statutory Expenditures:

Contribution to:

Social Security System (O.A.S.I.)

Ref.

Analysis of Balance December 31,2014:

Appropriation Reserves

Unencumbered

Encumbered

Cash Disbursed

Accounts Payable

s 229,109.09

I ,5 10,000.00 1,5 10,000.00 1,346,511 .82 163,422.78

4,025.79 4,025.19 4,025.79

s 2,070,491.09 S 2,010,491.09 $ 1,575,686.91 $ 494,804.18

$ 60,829.62

495,635.68

s 60,829.62

495,635.68

s 60,829.62

266,526.59

E
E

g 358,235.73

1,772,255.36

s 2,070,491.09

$ 173,091.31

802,595.54

$ 1,575,686.91



Ord.

No. Improvement Description

Ordinance

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDIJ'LE OF IMPROVEMENT AUTHORIZATIONS

20t5
Authorizations

Capital

lmprovement

Fund

Encumbrances

Payabie

Canceled

Retumed

s 104.301.97

Paid or
Charged

90,395.5r
412,993.71 $

388,477.91

49t,565.53

610,434.90

54,169.39

E-10

83.1 5

112,t68.47

487 ,07 4.98

))-QA'

12-96

1l-01

Improvement to the Sanitary

Sewer System

lnfiltration/krfl ow Contro I

lrnprovements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Replacement of the Sand Filter

System at the Butterworth

Sewer Plant

Various Sewer lmprovements

Date

912U1994;

6t19t1996

Amount

$ 295,000.00

590,000.00

4s0,000.00 $

1,1 14,900.00

423,600.00

1,206,500.00

3,589,300.00

1,377,936.63

2,287,9rr.00

7,687,500.00

500,000.00

775,000.00

500,000.00

3,334,000.00

Ref.

Balance Dec. 31, 2014

Funded Unfunded

42,740.40

32,500.12

13,500.00

89,724.29

4t2,993.71 S

389,656.2r

83. 15

671,18 1.53 112,168.47

487 ,07 4.981)'t ))7 6\

460,992.02

500,000.00

$ 3,340,511.93 5 s99,326.60

E

Cash Disbursed

Encumbrances Payable

Balance Dec. 31,2015
Funded Unfunded

s 104,301.97

42,7 40.40

47,466.42

6,520.70
12-05

1 1-07

1 7-08

1 5-09

20-t1
1l-11
17 -11;

25-t1
08-12;
0i-13
t2-t3
18-14

22-t5

5n6/200r
514t2005

411812007

61t8t2008
6tr7 t2009

6115t20t1
4lt3/2011
6t15t2011;
9t21t20tl
511612012;

2t27t20t3

6119t2013

23,38',7.30 $

6,520.70

677:22

8,421.00

13,500.00

1,178.30

179,616.00

116,',/88.75

406,822.63

42s,350.00

544,550.00

s/21/20r4
6/1712015

7 4,650.00

2,789,450.00

E

$ 3,334,000.00

$ 3,334,000.00 s 134,881.19 s 1,696,226.68 S s,113,166.44 S 599,326.60

E E.

5 9ó5. /)).69
ßoi,qto.ss

trl
I

O

s 1,696,226.68



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTILITY CAPITAL FI]ND

SCHEDULE OF CAPIT IMPROVEMENT F'I]NI)

Balance December 37, 2074

Increased by:

20 I 5 Budget Appropriation
Preliminary Costs Canceled -

Upgrades to Butterworth Sand Filters

Decreased by:

Appropriated to Finance Improvement Authorizations

Preliminary Costs - Upgrades to Butterworth Sand Filters

Ref.

$ 3,334,000.00

2,400.00

3,334,000.00

66,000.00

E-l1

$ 17,866.93

3,336,400.00

3,4r4,266.93

3,400,000.00

$ 14,266.93

E

Balance December 31, 2015 E



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULB OF RESERVE FOR AMORTIZATION

$ 47,950.00

837,000.00

384,423.86

Ref.

E-t2

$ 61,293,000.87

1,269,373.86

68,562,374.73

163,422.18

$ 68,398,952.55

Balance December 31, 2014

Increased by:

Transfer from Deferred Reserve for Amortization
Paid by Sewer Utility Operating Budget:

Serial Bonds

NJ Environmental Infrastructure Trust Loans

Decreased by:

Encumbrances Payable Canceled:

Sewer Utility Operating Appropriation Reserves

Balance December 31, 2015

E

E



TOWNSHIP OF'MORRIS
SEWER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

SCHIDULE OF DEFERRED RESERVE FORAMORTIZATION

Ordinance
l)ate

Balance

Dec.31 ,2014

2015
Authorizations

To
Reserve for

Amortization
Fixed Capital

E-13

Balance
Dec.31,2015

Ord.

No. Improvement Description

t7-08
l5-09
20-14;
20-tt
l1-l I
17-ll;
25-11

08-12;

01-l 3
t2-t3
l8-14

22-15

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer lmprovements

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer Improvements

Replacement of the Sand Filter
System at the Butterworth

Sewer Plant

Various Sewer Improvements

6/18t2008
6lt7/2009
t/2U2010,
6/15t2011
4/1312011

6/15/20tt;
9121/201t
5/16/20t2;
2/27/2013
6119/2013

$ 47,950.00

50,300.00

ss,000.00

130,000.00

111,911.00

384,500.00

39,000.00

$ 47,950.00

$ 50,300.00

55,000.00

130,000.00

111,911.00

384,500.00

39,000.00

5t21/2014
6l17/2015

500,000.00 500,000.00

3,334,000.00$ 3,334,000.00

$ l,3l 1.00 $ 3,334,000.00 $ 47,950.00 s4,604,711.00

E ERef.



E-14

TO\ilNSTIIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

SCHBDULE OF'BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES PAYABLE
YEAR ENDED MRER 31^ 2015

NOT APPLICABLE



E-15

I of2

Date of
Issue

Amount of
Original

Issue

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTILITY CAPITAL F'UND

SCHEDULE OF'SERIAL BONDS PAYABLE

Maturities of Bonds

Outstanding Dec. 31, 2015 Interest

RateDate Amount
Balance Balance

Dec. 31 2014 Matured Dec. 3 i 2015

670,000.00 225,000.00 445,000.00

3,905,000.00 150,000.00 3,755,000.00

1,414,000.00 92,000.00 1,322,000.00

Sewer Utility Bonds of 2006 1111512006 $ 3,030,000 1111512016 $ 250,000 3.750% S 480,000.00 $ 230,000.00 $ 250,000.00

Purpose

Sewer Utility Refunding

Bonds of2008 51U2008 2,031,700 51112016

sl11201'7

225,000

220,000

150,000

150,000

230,000

215,000

275,000

300,000

300,000

300,000

300,000

4.000%

4.000%

2.250%

2.500%
2.150%

3.000%

3.12s%

3.2s0%

3.500%
3.625%

3.750%

3.000%
4.000%

4.000%
4.000%
4.000%

Sewer Utility Bonds of 2009 91112009 4,655,000

Sewer Utility Refunding

Bonds of2014 7lu20t4 7,420,000

91112016

9t112011

91112078

91112019-20

91112021

91112022

91112023-25

9t112026-27

9t112028-29

9115120t6

9/t5/2017
911512018

911512019-20

917s12021

86,000

256,000
253,000

242,000
243,000

a [r I

N) Lrr



Purpose

Amount of
Original

Issue

Sewer Utility Bonds of 2014 l0ll5l20l4 $ 4,807,000

TOWNSHIP OF'MORRIS
SETryER UTILITY CAPITÀL FUND

SCHEDULE OF SERIAL BONDS PAYABLE
(Continued)

Maturities of Bonds

Outstanding Dec. 3 1, 2015 Interest

RateDate Amount

E-15

2 of2

Balance Balance

Dec.37,2015Dec. 31 20r4 Matured

$ 4,807,000.00 $ 140,000.00 $ 4,667,000.00

$ 11,276,000.00 $ 837,000.00 $ 10,439,000.00

Date of
Issue

101512016

101s12017

1011512018

1011st2019

101512020

10r512021

101512022

70/15t2023

10t512024
t0lts12025

1011512026

10/t512027-33

1011512034

$ 140,000

155,000

200,000

210,000

220,000

230,000

240,000

250,000

260,000

260,000

270,000

280,000

272,000

2.000%

2.000%

2.000%

2.000%

2.000%

2.000%

2.000%

2.000%

2.000%
2.250%

2.375%

3.000%

3.000%

Ref. EE

f.J
a Lrl
v¡

N) (^
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTILITY CAPITAL FUNT)

SCHEDULE OF NEW JERSEY ENVIRONMENTAL
INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST (NJEIT) LOANS PAYABLE

Ref.

Balance December 31, 2014

Decreased by
Matured

Balance December 31, 2015

E $ s,s06,635.09

Schedule ofPrincioal and Interest

384,423.86

E $ 5,1 211.23

Outstandins f)ecember 31 - 2015

Payment

Number Due

Fund Loan

Principal

Loan#3

Trust Loan

Principal

Trust Loan

Interest Loan Balance

6

7

8

9

10

11

t2
t3
l4
l5
t6
ll
18

t9
20

2t
22

23

24

25

26

2l
28

29

30

31

2lU20t6
8lU20r6
21112017

8lt/2017
2lU20t8
8lU20t8
2lU20t9
8lU20t9
21112020

BlU2020
2lU202t
8nt202l
21U2022

8/1/2022

211/2023

81U2023

2lt/2024
81y2024
21U2025

81U2025

21U2026

8nt2026
21U2027

81112021

21U2028

8/t/2028

s 13,246.01

146,492.03

73,246.01

146,492.03

13,246.0r
t46,492.03

73,246.01

t46,492.03

73,246.01

146,492.03

73,246.01

146,492.03

73,246.01

146,492.03

13,246.01

t46,492.03

73,246.01

146,492.03

13,246.01

146,492.03

73,246.01

146,492.03

73,246.01

146,492.03

73,246.01

146,492.03

$ 55,000.00

55,000.00

60,000.00

60,000.00

65,000.00

65,000.00

70,000.00

70,000.00

75,000.00

80,000.00

80,000.00

85,000.00

s 22,725.00

22J25.00
21,625.00

21,625.00

20,s25.00

20,525.00

19,325.00

19,325.00

18,125.00

18,125.00

16,825.00

16,825.00

15,525.00

15,525.00

14,125.00

t4,125.00

12,315.00

12,315.00

10,500.00

10,500.00

9,300.00

9,300.00

9,100.00

8,100.00

6,825.00

6,825.00

s 5,010,546.89

4,937,300.88

4,735,808.85

4,662,562.84

4,461,070.81

4,387,824.80

4,r81,332.77
4,1tJ8,086.76

3,901,594.13

3,828,348.72

3,616,856.69

3,543,670.68

3,332,118.65

3,258,872.64

3,042,380.61

2,969,134.60

2,752,642.57

2,679,396.56

2,457,904.53

2,384,658.52

2,158,166.49

2,084,920.48

7,858,428.45

r,785,182.44

r,553,690.41

1,480,444.40

1,248,952.3185,000.00



E-16
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SEWER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF NEW JERSEY ENVIRONMENTAL INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST
(NJEIT) LOAN PAYABLE

(Continued)

Schedule of Principal and Interest Payments Outstanding December 31. 2015

Loan #3 (Cont'd)

Payment

Number

Payment

Number

Fund Loan

Principal

Trust Loan

PrincipalDue

Trust Loan

Interest

21U2029

81U2029

211/2030

BlU2030
2lU203t
81U2031

21U2032

8/U2032

$

$ 90,000.00

90,000.00

95,000.00

95,000.00

s 3,'735,546.89 $ 1,275,000.00 $ 419,850.00

Schedule of Principal and Interest Payments Outstanding December 31.2015
Loan#2

[,oan Balance

32

JJ

34

35

36

JI

38

39

s 73,246.01

146,492.03

73,246.01

t46,492.03

73,246.0t
t46,492.03

73,246.01

146,492.24

5,550.00

5,550.00

4,200.00

4,200.00

2,850.00

2,850.00

1,425.00

1,425.00

s 1,248,952.37

1,775,706.36

939,214.33

865,968.32

629,416.29

556,230.28

314,738.25

241,492.24

Due
Trust Loan

Principal

Trust Loan

Interest Loan Balance

38 2lll20t6
39 8lu20r6

2006 Trust refunding

savings to be credited

$ 2,156.25

2,756.25

s 92,055.79

92,055.79

(12,944.21)

Loan Balance

$ 105,000.00

(t2,944.21) (3,439.63)

s 92,055.79 S 2,072.87

Schedule of Principal and Interest Payments Outstanding December 31. 2015

Loan#l

Payment

Number

Fund Loan

Principal

Trust Loan

Principal

Trust Loan

InterestDue

38 2nl20t6
39 81112016

2006 Trust refunding
savings to be credited

$ szs.00

52s.00

$ 19,608.55

19,608.55

(3e1.4s)s 20,000.00

(3e1.4s) (104.00)

$ -0- $ 19,608.55 $ 946.00



Ord. No.

TOWNSTIIP OF MORRIS
SBWER UTILITY CAPITAL FUNI)

SCHEDULE OF'BONDS AND NOTES AUTHORIZED BUT NOT ISSUED

Improvement Description

Balance

Dec. 31,2014

E-17

Balance

Dec.31,2015

20-10;
20-lt

17 -1 l;
25-II

08-12;
01-13

Various Sewer Improvements

Various Sewer lmprovements

Various Sewer Improvements

$ 83.1 s $ 83.15

r12,168.47 112,t68.47

487,074.98 481,074.98

s 599,326.60 $ 599,326.60



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

COLTNTY MORRIS

2015

SWIMMING POOL UTILITY FUND



F-4

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY FUND

SCHEDULE OF CASH - TREASURER

Operating CapitalRef.

FBalance December 31, 2014

Increased by Receipts:

Swimming Pool Fees

Interest Earned

Miscellaneous Revenue

Capital Fund Balance

Defi cit (General Budget)

Appropriation Refunds

Change Fund Retumed

Due Current Fund:

Interfund Returned

Interfund Advanced

Due Swimming Pool Utility Capital Fund:

Interest Earned

Due Swimming Pool Utility Operating Fund:

Interfund Retumed

Interest Earned

Decreased by Disbursements :

20 I 5 Appropriation Expenditures
2014 Appropriation Reserve Expenditures

Change Fund Advanced

Interest on Bonds

Refund of Swimming Pool Fees

Refund of Miscellaneous Revenue

Due Swimming Pool Utility Capital Fund:

Interfund Returned

Due Swimming Pool Utility Operating Fund:

Interest Earned

Fund Balance Anticipated in Swimming
Pool Utility Operating Budget

Improvement Authorizations
Reserve for Encumbrances

$ 455,570.40

473.38

52,332.50

66,000.00

381,312.70

38,169.94

200.00

8l,836.00
5 555 5?

q 5?q q?

793,8t0.56
18,1s4.76

200.00

85,101.00

3,285.40

69.00

102,950.00

s 17,929.18

1,090,980.38

$ 3,6t5.614.66

t12,479.93

3,128,154.59

2,090,295.38

$ 102,950.00
s s?s 93

9,529.93

66,000.00

440,966.30

1,573,799.15

1,108,909.s6

1,003,570.72

FBalance December 3L, 2015 $ 10s,338.84 $ 1,637 ,859.2t



Balancel
(Deficit)

Dec.31,2014

s 66,087.62

45,344.68

(102,950.00) s 112,479.93

1,596,537.68

9,723.66

38,676.02

1,962,255.00

J_2,615,674.66_

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

ANALYSIS OF CASH

Receipts Disbursements

Improvement
Miscellaneous Authorizations From

Transfers

F-5

Balance/

(Deficit)
Dec. 31,2015

Fund Balance

Capital Improvement Fund

Due Swimming Pool Utility Operating Fund

Reserve for Encumbrances

Ord.No. ImprovementAuthorizations

20-02 Improvements to Streeter Pool

1 5-i3 Improvements to Township
Swimming Pools

12-14 Improvements to Township
Swimming Pools

23-15 Swimming Pool Improvements

and Purchase of Equipment

s 38,616.02

402,290.28

g 112.47993 g 440,966.30

Miscellaneous

$ 66,000.00

9,529.93

1,573,799.15

fi 1,649,329.08

To

$ 87 -62

34,594.68$ 10,750.00

g 1,594,438.92 r,617,17'7.45

9,723.66

1,494,438.92 65,525.80

100,000.00 10,750.00 (89,250.00)

$ 1,605,188.92 $ 1,605,199.92 I 1,637,859.21

'1l
I



F-6

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY OPERATING FUND

SCHEDULE OF CONSUMER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
YEAR ENDED DECEMB EB_3120_15

NOTAPPLICABLE



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY CAPITAL FUNI)

SCHBDULE OF FIXED CAPITAL

F-7

$ 5,501,300.13

2,035,405.22

$ 7,536,705.35

Ref.

Balance December 31, 2074

Increased by:

Additions by Ordinance

Balance December 31, 2015

F

F



TOWNSIIIP OF MORRTS

SWIMMING POOL TITILITY CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF FXED CAPITAL AUTHORIZED AND UNCOMPLETED

2015

Authorizations
Costs to

Fixed Capital

F-8

Balance

Dec. 3 l, 2015
Ordinance Balance

Improvement Description Date Amount f)ec. 3 I 2014

Improvements to Streeter Pool 911812002 $ 35,000.00 S 9,723.66

Improvements to Township

Swimming Pools 7n7t2013 2,010,000.00 38,676.02

Improvements to Township

Swirnming Pools 5t2U2014 2,049,000.00 1,962,30s.00

Swimming Pool Improvements

and Purchase of Equipment 6n71201s 21s,000.00

$ 2,0

Ref. F

s 9,723.66

s 38,676.02

r,896,729.20 65,575.80

$ 2l 5,000.00 r 00,000.00 I I s,000.00

10,704.68 $ 215,000.00 $ 2,035,405.22 $ 190,299.46

F



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY OPERATING FUND

SCHEDULE OF 2014 TATION RESRRVES

Y

Balance

Dec.3l,2014
Balance After
Modification

Paid or

Charged

F-9

Balance

Lapsed

s 6,872.51

26,409.11

Operating:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Statutory Expenditures :

Contribution to:

Social Security System (O.A.S.I.)

s 18,154.76

111.65 171.65 17t.65

$ 51,608.09 $ 51,608.09 $ 18,154.76 $ 33,453.33

$ 32,913.80

18,694.29

$ 51,608.09

$ 6,872.57

44,563.87

s 6,872.57

44,563.87

Ref.

Analysis of Balance December 31.2014:

Appropriation Reserves

Unencumbered

Encumbered

F

F



Ord.

No. Improvement Description

Ordinance Balance Dec. 31, 2014

Date Amount Funded Unfunded

TOWNSHIP OFMORRIS
S\ryINßIING POOL UTILITY CAPITAL FT]ND

SCIIEDULE OF IMPROVEMENT AUTHORIZATIONS

2015 Authorizations

F-l0

Balance Dec. 31 201s

Funded Unfunded

s 9,723.66

s 38,676.02

t,896,129.20 65,525.80 $ 50.00

11s,000.00

s 2,03s,405.22 s 75,249.46 $ 11s,050.00

Capital
Improvement

Fund

Deferred

Chæges

to Future

Revenue

Paid or
Charged

s 440,966.30

1,594,43892

s 2,035,405.22

20-02 Improvements to Sheeter Pool 9ll8l2\02 S 35,000.00 S 9,723.66

15-13 Irnprovements to Township

Swimming Pools 7 n712013 2,010,000.00 38,676.02

12-14 Improvements to Township

Swimming Pools 5t21t2014 2,049,000.00 1,962,255.00 $ 50.00

23-15 Swimming Pool lmprovements

and Purchase of Equipment 6t17 t20ts 215,000.00 s 10,750.00 s 204,250.00 100,000.00

$ 2.010,654.68 S 50.00 s 10,750.00 $ 204,250.00

FRef. F F F

Cash Disbursed

Encumbrances Payable

I



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
CAPITAL FUND

F-I1

s 45,344.68

10,750.00

$ 34,594.68

SWIMMING POOL
SCHEDULE OF'

Balance December 3T, 2014

Decreased by:

Appropriated to Finance Improvement Authorizations

Balance December 31, 201 5

, TMPROVT]MENT FI]NT)

Ref.

F

F



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY CAPITAL F'LIIID

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR AMORTIZATION

Balance December 31, 2014

Increased by:

Transfer from Deferred Reserve for Amortization
Serial Bonds Paid by Swimming Pool Utility Operating Budget

Ref.

F

$ 101,000.00

238,000.00

F-12

$ 3,214,004.81

339,000.00

$ 3,613,004.81Balance December 31, 2015 F



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF DEFERRED RESERVE FOR AMORTIZATION

Ordinance

I)ate
Balance

Dec.31,2014
2015

Authorizations

To

Reserve for
Amortization
Fixed Capital

F-13

Balance

Dec. 31,2075Improvement Description

Improvements to Streeter Pool 911812002 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00

Improvements to Township

Swimming Pools

Improvements to Township

Swimming Pools

Swimming Pool Improvements

and Purchase of Equipment

7lt7l20r3 101,000.00 s 101,000.00

5/21/2014 102,950.00 102,950.00

$ 10,750.00 10,750.00

$ 205,950.00 $ 10,750.00 $ 101,000.00 $ 115,700.00

6/17120t5

Ref. F F



F-14

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

SCHBDULE OF ROND ANTICIPATION NOTES PAYARI,IÙ

YEAR ENDBD D 31. 2015

NOT APPLICABLE



TO\ryNSHIP OF'MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY CAPITAL F'UND

qairtü!TìTTT ú, oE1 EIIDT,{ T D¡.INTìS P ^v^ÞT 
ü,

F-15

Balance

Dec.31,2015

Date of
Issue

Amount of
Original

Issue

91112016

9111201',7

91112018

9lU2019

9115t2016

911512017-18

911s12019

917512020

9lt5l202t

1011512016

101Is1201't

101tst2018
10lrsl2019
101ts12020

10ltsl202l
1011512022

1011s12023

1011s12024

10/1s/202s
10/1st2026

20,000

24,000

30,000

30,000

3,500

9,000

9,500

9,000

10,000

Interest

Rate

2.25%

2.50%

2.'t5%

3.00%

3.00%

4.00%

4.00%

4.00%

4.00%

2.00%

2.00%
2.00%

2.00%
2.00%

2.00%
2.00%

2.00%

2.00%
2.25%
2.315Vo

Maturities of Bonds

Outstanding Dec. 31, 2015

Date Amount

Balance

Dec.31,2074Purpose

Swimming Pool Bonds of 2009 91112009 $ 214,000 $

Matured

$ i24,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 104,000.00

53,000.00 3,000.00 50,000.00

3,855,000.00 215,000.00 3,640,000.00

$ 4,032,000.00 $ 239,000.00 $ 3,794,000.00

Swimming Pool Refirnding

Bonds of2014 71U2014 54,000

Swimmìng Pool Bonds of 2014 1011512014 3,855,000 225,000

245,000

250,000

260,000

320,000

350,000

370,000

390,000

400,000

410,000

420,000

F Fn
I

Ref. F



F-16

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF'BONDS AND NOTES AUTHORIZED BUT NOT ISSUED

Ordinance
No. Improvement Description

Balance

Dec.3l,20I4
2015

Authorizations
Balance

Dec. 31,2015

12-14

23-rs

lmprovements to Township

Swimming Pools

Swimming Pool Improvements

and Purchase of Equipment

$ s0.00 $ s0.00

s 204,250.00 204,250.00

$ 50.00$204,250.00$204,300.00



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

UNTY OF

2015

PARKING LOT I]TfLIl'Y FLIND



G-4

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
PARKING LOT UTILITY FUND

SCHEDULE OF CASH - TREASURER

Ref.

G

Capital

Balance December 31, 2014

Increased by Receipts:

Due Parking Lot Utilify Capital Fund:

Interest Earned

Interest Eamed

Miscellaneous

Parking Lot Fees and Permits

Prior Year Reflmd

Budget Appropriation:
Capital Improvement Fund

Appropriation Refunds

Due Parking Lot Utility Operating Fund:

Interest Eamed

Decreased by Disbursements:

20 15 Appropriation Expenditures

2014 Appropriation Reserve Expenditures

Interest on Bonds

Due Current Fund;

Interfund Returned

Fund Balance Anticipated
Refund of Parking Lot Fees and Permits

Due Parking Lot Utility Operating Fund:

Interest Earned

Improvement Authorizations

Reserve for Encumbrances

Balance December 31, 2015

s r,323.26

2,003.05

80.00

447,329.60

30.00

$ 532,363.55

451,554.16

$ 180,000.00

1,323.26

s 319,223.74

181,323.26

500,541.00

334,603.35

$ 16s,943.65

788.85

492,840.11

20,544.40

t8,271.00

1,000.00

40,000.00

330.00

983,918.3 l

512,991.57

1,323.26

331,938.92

1,341.71

G s 410,926.74



Balance

Dec.3l,2014

$ 8,93 1.95

9,550.00

Budget

Appropriation

Transfers

G-5

Balance

Dec.31,2015

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
PARKING LOT UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

ANALYSIS OF CASH

Receipts Disbursements

Improvement

Miscellaneous Authorizations Miscellaneous From To

Fund Balance

Capital Improvement Fund

Due Parking Lot Utility Operating Fund

Reserye for Encumbrances

Ord.No. ImorovementAuthorizations

26-06 Improvement of Parking Lot

Improvements to Parking Lot #1

Improvements to Convent Station

Parking Lot

18-11

24-15

1,341.17

4,160.74

295,239.88

g 319,223.74

$ 180,000.00 $ i80,000.00

$ 8,931.95

9,550.00

s 1,323.26 ß r,323.26

1,347.17

g 4,760.74

279,487.83 t5,7 52.05

48,290.35 s 180,000.00 131,7Q9.65

$ 180,000.00 g 1,323.26 $ 331,938.92 S 2,664.43 $ 180,000.00 $ 180,000.00 $ 165,943.65

o
¡
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
PARKING LOT UTILITY OPERATING FUND

SCHEDULE OF CONSUMER ACCOUNTS RECETVABLE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015

NOTAPPLICABLE



TOWNSHIP OF'MORRIS
PARKING LOT UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF FIXED CAPITAL

G-7

G $ 1,2ss,696.8s

331,938.92

G s 1,58'7,635.11

Ref.

Balance December 3 I, 2014

Increased by:

Additions by Ordinance

Balance December 3I, 2015



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
PARKING LOT UTILITY CA?ITA.L FUND

SCHEDULE OF FIXED CAPITAL ÄUTHORIZED AND UNCOMPLETF'D

Balance

Dec.31,2014
2015

Authorizations
Costs to

l.'ixed Capital

G-8

Balance

Dec. 31, 2015Improvement Descliption
Ordinance

u'rla ,\-"*,

Improvement of Parking Lot

Improvements to Parking Lot #l

lmprovements to Convent Station

Parking [,ot

$ 200,000.00 $

300,000.00

t2t6/2006

6l1s/2011

4,160.74 s 4,160.74

29s,239.88 279,487.83 $ 15,752.05

$ 180,000.00 48,290.35 131,709.65

s 299,400.62 $ 180,000.00 $ 331,938.92 s 147,461.70

6/171201s I 80,000.00

Ref. G (ì
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TOWNSHIP OF'MORRIS
PARKING LOT UTILITY OPERATING F'I]NT)

SCHEDULE OF 2014 N RESERVES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

Balance

Dec. 31,2014
Balance After
Modification

Paid or

Charged

Balance

Lapsed

Operating:

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Statutory Expenditures :

Contribution to:

Social Security System (O.A.S.L)

s 20,544.40

374.16 374.16 374.16

s 39,176.98 S 39,',776.98 $ 20,544.40 s 19,232.58

$ 15,039.57

24,137.47

s 39,176.98

s 4,462.68

34,940.14
s 4,462.68

34,940.14

s 4,462.68

14,395.74

Ref.

Analysis of Balance December 31, 2074

Appropriation Reserves

Unencumbered

Encumbered

G

G



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
PARKING LOT UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF IMPROVEMENT AUTHORIZATIONS

20r5
Authorizations

Capital

Improvement
Fund

Paid or
Charged

$ 33 7,938.92

G-10

Balance

Dec.31,2015
Funded

s r47 ,461.10

Ordinance

No.

24-15

26-06 Improvement of Parking Lot 12t6t2006 $200,000.00 $ 4,t60.74

18-11 Improvements to Parking Lot#1 6ll5l20l1 300,000.00 295,239.88

s 4,760.14

z'79,48',7 .83 $ 15,752.05

$ 180,000.00 48,290.35 131,709.65

Balance

Ordinance Dec. 31,2014
D"t" At""mt F""d"dImprovement Description

Improvements to Convent Station

Parking Lot 611712015 180,000.00

s 299,400.62 $ 180,000.00

Ref. G G

o
I



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
PARKING LOT CAPITAL F'UI\[D

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMBNT FUNI)

Balance December 3 I, 2014

Increased by:

20 1 5 Budget Appropriation

Decreased by:

Appropriated to Finance Improvement Authorizations

Balance December 3I, 2015

Ref.

G

G

G-l1

$ 9,550.00

180,000.00

189,550.00

180,000.00

$ 9,550.00



TO\ryNSHIP OF MORRIS
PARKING LOT UTILITY CÄPITAL FUND

SCHEDTJLE OF

Balance December 3I, 2014

Increased by:

Transfer from Deferred Reserve for Amortization
Serial Bonds Paid by Parking Lot Utility Operating Budget

Balance December 3 I, 2015 G

F'OR AMORTIZATION

G-12

$ 866,097.47

119,000.00

$ 985,097.47

Ref.

G

$ 10,000.00

109,000.00



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
PÄRKING LOT UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF DEFERRED IIOR AMORTIZATTON

Ordinance
Date

Balance

Dec.31,2014
2015

Authorizations

To
Reserve for

Amortization
Fixed Capital

G-13

Balance

Dec.31,2015
Ord.

No.

26-06

l8-11

24-15

Improvement Description

Improvement of Parking Lot

Improvements to Parking Lot #1

Improvements to Convent Station

Parkìng Lot

12t6t2006 s

6^s/201t

6/1712015

10,000.00

15,000.00

$ 10,000.00

$ 180,000.00

$ 1s,000.00

180,000.00

$ 2s,000.00 $ 180,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 195,000.00

Ref. G G



G-14

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
PARKING LOT ITY CAPITAL FUND

SCI{EDIII,E OF BOND ANTI ÄTION NOTES PAYABLE
YBAR ENDED DECBMBER 31. 2015

NOT APPLICABLE



TO\ryNSHIP OF MORRIS
PARKING LOT UTILITY CAPITAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF SERIAL BONDS PAYABLE

Maturities of Bonds

Outstanding Dec. 3 1, 2015

Amount

Balance

Dec.3l,2014

G-15

Balance

Dec.31,2015
Date of

Issue

Amount of
Original

Issue Date

9lU20t6
91U2017

9lU20t8
91112019

9l1sl20r6
911512017-r8

9/tsl20I9
911512020-21

1011512016

10ltsl20t7-t8
1011s12019-21

701r512022-24

Interest

Rate

Parking Lot Bonds of 2001 7l15l200l $ 500,000 71151201,6 $ 35,000 4.35% S 75,000.00 s 40,000.00 $ 35,000.00

Parking Lot Bonds of 2006 1111512006 362,000 11.11512016 25,000 3.7 5% 50,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

Purpose

Parking Lot Bonds of 2009 91112009 190,000

Parking Lot Refunding

Bonds of2014 71112014 140,000

Parking Lot Bonds of 2014 1011512014 285,000

Matured

1 15,000.00 15,000,00 100,000.00

139,000.00 9,000.00 130,000.00

285,000.00 20,000.00 265,000.00

s 664,000.00 $ 109,000.00 $ 555,000.00

15,000

25,000

30,000

30,000

8,500

25,000

23,500

24,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

2.25%

2.50%

2.75%
3.00%

3.00%
4.00%
4.00%

4.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%
2.00%

I

Ref. G G



G-16

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
PARKING I,OT UTILITY CAPITAI, F'IINI)

SCHEDULE OF S AND NOTES AUTHORIZED NOT ISSIIEI)

YEAR ENDED 31. 2015

NOT APPLICABLE



TOWNSHIP OF MORzuS

COTINTY OF MORRIS

2015

P UBLIC ASSISTANCE FLTND



Balance December 31, 2014

Increased by Receipts:

Due Current Fund - Interest Earned

Decreased by Disbursements:

Due Current Fund - Interest Earned

Balance December 37, 2015

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE FUND

SCHEDULE OF CASH - TREASURER

H-1

Ref. P.A.T.F.I

H $ 55,815.79

204.35

56,020.14

204.35

H $ 55,815.79



TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

PART II

SINGLE AUDIT

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3I, 2015



C.F.D.A,

Account

Number

State

Program

Account
Number

100-066-1160- Drive Soberor GetPulled Ove¡

157-DHTS

100-066-1 160- Click It or Ticket

113.YHTS

TOWNSHIP OF'MORRIS
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITÜ'RES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015

Grant

Awa¡d

Grant

P¡ogram Receipts From To

Grant Period Gra¡t
Exoenditures

937.88

1.40'7.22

2.345.10

7 s4.81

3,099 91

't,378.0'7

4.18'7 11

MEMO
Cumulative

Total
Expenditures

r.40'7.22

3.842 35

1s4.81

4.59'7.16

7,3'78 0'7

4,'78',7 .7 |

Amounts

Provided to

SubrecioientsFederal Depa¡tment

U.S. Depa¡tment of Justice:

Offrce of Justice Programs,

Bu¡eau of Justice Assistance

Ofnice of Community Oriented

Policing Services (COPS)

Total U.S. Department of Justice

U.S. Department of Transportation:

National Highway Traffic Safety

Administration:
(Passed ttrough NJ Department

ofLaw and Public Safety)

U.S. Department of Homeland Securíty

(Passed through NJ Department of
Law and Public Safety)

N/A Bulleþroof Vest Partnership Program S 2,435.13 01101113

3,778 50 s 3,778.s0 01t01115

3,'778.50

16.'710 N/A COPS in Shops 2,400 00 1,950 00 01/01/15 12t31t15

5,728 50

20.60 r

16.607

9'1 036 NiA

12/31t16 $

12/31/16

12t31116

12t3r116

g 2,43s.13

t,3'Ì8.0'7

5,000 00

4,000.00

1 ,318.0'Ì
4,631.80

01/01iI5
0r/01/15

12.009.87 12.165.18

3.968 08 01/0t/rs t2t31ils 4.000 00

ls.97'7 95 16,165.'78

t2,165.78

4,000 00

16.165.78

84,8s4.25 tt0,'703 25

(Passed through NJ Department

oflaw and Public Safety) 20.602

Total U.S. Deparhnent of Tra¡sportation

Disaster Grants - Public Assistance

F,E.M.A.:

Hur¡icane Irene 110,70325 84,854.25 01/01/1 1 12t31111 84,854.25 * t10,703.25

Total U.S. Department of Homeland Security

TOTAL FEDERAL AWARDS

NiA - Not Applicable/Available
* - Expended in Prior Year(s).

84.854.25

s 106.s60 70 $ 104.119.94 $ 131.466 19 S -0-

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDER,AL AND STATE AWARDS



)
TO\ryNSHIP OF MORRIS

SCHEDULE OF'EXPENDITURES OF STATE AWÀRDS
F'OR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015

Program

Account No.

765-042-4900-

004-178910

752-042-4900-
004- 178840

004-178840

100-066-1 1 10-

260-YYYY

718-066-1020-

001-6120

100-082-2000-

044-995120

Grant

Award

$ 43,803.00

53,227.97 $

34,515.92

39,777.6r

46,17 5.04

7,84s.45

11,243.70

\ 5)? )6

4,204.54

48,639.50

30,325.00

Grant Period

From To

r2l3U1s
1213U16

Grant

Expenditures

$ 41,923.50

n,865.77
59,789.27

19,680.92

39,777.61

26.455.46

3,475.64

3.41s.64

2,267.10

2,267.t0

5,682.74

MEMO
Cumulative

Total

Expenditures

Grant

ReceiptsState Funding Deparlment State Program

Department of Environmental

Protection

Clean Communities Program

Recycling Tonnage Grant

Total Department of Environmental Protection

Depaúment of Law and Public Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund

Safety

Body Armor Replacement Fund

Total Department of Law and Public Safety

0U01l14
53,227.97 0U0U15
53.227.97

01101112

01101113

0U0y),4
-0

s3,227.97

01101114

lt.243.70 01t01tls
11,243.70

0 1/0 1i 13

4,204.54 01/01/15

4,204.54

ls,448.24

$ 43,803.00

t7 ,865.77
6t,668.77

34,515.92

39,777.61

26.455.46

748.99

t62,417.76

5 ,157 .7 5

5,157 .7 5

5,518.92

s,518.92

10,676.67

14,836.50

14,836.50

14,836.50

12131115

12l3Ur5
12131116

85,913.99 100

145,703.26

20,45r.s2
9,456.7 5

29,908.27

29,908.27

07101t14

07 t01tts

12131116

12131116

06130115

06/30t16

12l3U1s

12131116

Department of Treasury

(Passed through the

County of Morris)

Govemor's Council on Alcoholism

and Drug Abuse - Municipal
Alliance Program

Total Department of Treasury 0

N)
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SCHEDULE OF'EXPENDITURES OF STATE AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBERI1.2O15
(Continued)

Program

Account No.

760-046-4240-

040000

480-078-6320-

1s6-609162
480-078-6320-

t56-609164

Grant

Award

$ 2,858.54

3,615.52

4,36L.05

Grant

Receipts

Grant

Expenditures

MEMO
Cumulative

Total
Expenditures

2,858.54

2,762.82

5,621.36

5.621.36

210,000.00

145.00

Grant Period
From To

Department of Health and

Senior Services

State Funding Department State Program

Alcohol Education, Rehabilitation

and Enforcement Fund (Trust)

0U0Inl
01t01t12

4,361.05 0U0UIs
4,361.05

4,361.05

52.500.00 0U0U12 r2l31tr4

149,358.75 0U01t14 12t3!1s 199

t2l3v|s $

12l3v16
t2l3y16

2,858.54 $

535.32

3,393.86

3,393.86

s

Total Department of Health and Senior Services

Department of Transportation NJ Municipal Trust Fund
Authority Act -

Mill Road

Spring Brook Road Phase II

Total Department of Transportation

TOTAL STATE AWARDS

210,000.00

199,145.00 145.00 199

20t,858.75

s 304,804.28

199,145.00 409,145.00

$ 353,924.86 S 602,697.29

SEE ACCOMPANYINGNOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITTIRES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS
(/)
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TOWNSHIP OF MORzuS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3I,2015

A. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying Schedules of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards (the "Schedules") includes
the federal and state grant activity of the Township of Morris under programs of tlie federal and state

governments for the year ended December 31,2015. The information in these schedules is presented

in accordance with the requirements of the Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Paft200, Uniform
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements þr Federal Awards ("Uniform
Guidance") and New Jersey's OMB Circular l5-08, Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal
Grants, State Grants and State Aid. Because the schedules present only a selected portion of the

operations of the Township of Morris, they are not intended to and do not present the financial
position, changes in fund balance or cash flows of the Township of Moruis.

B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOT INTING POT,ICTF,S

Expenditures reported on the accompanying Schedules of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards

are reported on the cash basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost

principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein ceftain types of expenditures are not allowable
or are limited as to reimbursement. Negative amounts, if any, shown on the Schedules represent

adjustments or credits made in the normal course of business to amounts reported as expenditures in

prior years. Pass-through identifliing numbers are presented where available. The Township has

elected to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under the Uniform Guidance.

FINA

Amounts reported in the accompanying schedules agree with the amounts reported in the related

federal and state financial reports.

D. STATE LOANS OUTSTANDING

The Township of Morris has the following loans outstanding as of December 3I,2015

Sewer Utilfy Capital Fund:

NJEIT Loans $s, 122.211

Currently, the Township is in the process of repaying the loan balances.

At December 31, 2015, the Township had received and reported as expended $5,357,786 of the

$5,762,020 Loan funds which relate to NJEIT loan #3 for the Woodland Sewer Treatment Plant

upgrades project. The project which relates to the loans is scheduled to be completed in 2016.

The projects which relate to NJEIT loans #1 and #2 are complete and there were no current year

receipts or expenditures on these loans.

C
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Mount Arlington Corporate Center

200 Valley Road, Su¡te 300
Mt. Arlington, NJ 07856

973-328-1825 | 973-328-0507 Fax

Lawrence Business Center
11 Lawrence Road
Newton, NJ 07860

973-383-6699 I 973-383-6555 Fax

Cerlified Public Accounlonis & Advisors

Report on lnternal Control Over Financial Repofting and on Cornpliance and

Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Staternents

Pefformed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

lndependent Auditors' Repoft

The Honorable Mayor and Members
of the Township Committee

Township of Morris
Moris, New Jersey

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America,

audit requirements prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Depaftment of Community

Affairs, State of New Jersey (the "Division"), and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in

Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial

statements - regulatory basis - of the various funds of the Township of Morris, in the County of Morris (the

"Township") ur of, and fot the years ended, December 3I,2015 and2014, and the related notes to the financial

statementi and have issued our report thereon dated May 3, 2016. These financial statements have been

prepared in accordance with accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Division to demonstrate

õompliance with the Division's regulatoiy basis of accounting and the budget laws of New Jersey, which is a

basii of accounting other than accóunting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. That

qualified report also indicated that we did not audit the general fixed assets account group.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

ln planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Township's internal

conìrol ovù finunòial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the

circumstances for the puipo.r õf'expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express

an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or

e-pioy""r,- in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect and correct

misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in

internal control, such thai there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Township's

financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A signfficønt deficiency

is a def,rciency, or a combinaiion of defrciencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material

weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of the internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this

section and was not designed to identi¡/ all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses

or significant deficienciei. Given thesè limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in

interñal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that

have not been identified.

www.n tstvoccla. com
Independent Member of BKR International
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The Honorable Mayor and Members
of the Township Committee

Township of Morris
Page 2

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Township's financial statements are free of
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,

contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the

determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those

provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results

of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reporled under

G ov ernment Audit in g St andar ds .

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and

the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township's internal

control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Township's internal control and cornpliance.

Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Mount Arlington, New Jersey
Ili4ay 3,2016

NISTVOCCIA LLP

Valerie A. Dolan
Certified Public Accountant
Registered Municipal Accountant No. 548
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31.2015

Summary of Auditors' Results:

The lndependent Auditors' Report expresses a qualified opinion on the Township's financial statements,
prepared in accordance with accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Division of Local
Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey to demonstrate
compliance with the Division's regulatory basis of accounting and the budget laws of New Jersey, as the
general fixed assets account group was not audited.

There were no material weaknesses or significant deficiencies disclosed during the audit of the

financial statements as reported in the Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control Over
Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statentents

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards.

No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of the Township which would be

required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, were disclosed during the

audit.

The Township was not subject to the single audit provisions of the Uniform Guidance and New Jersey's

OMB Circular 15-08 for the year ended December 31,2015 as both state and federal grant expenditures

were less than the single audit thresholds of $750,000 identified in the Uniform Guidance and NJOMB
I 5-08,

Findings Relating to the Financial Statements which are required to be Reported in Accordance with Generally
Accepted Government Auditing Standards:

The audit did not disclose any findings required to be reported under Generally Accepted Government
Auditing Standards.

Findines and Ouestioned Costs for Federal Awards:

- Not Applicable since federal expenditures were below the single audit threshold.

Findings and Ouestioned Costs for State Awards:

- Not Applicable since state expenditures were below the single audit threshold.
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
STIMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015

The Township had no prior year audit findings
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS
COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Contracts and Agreements Required to be Advertised for N.J.S.A. 404:1 1-4

N.J.S. 404:l 1-3 states:

a. " When the cost or price of any contract awarded by the contracting agent in the aggregate does not exceed

in a contract year the total sum of $17,500, the contract may be awarded by a purchasing agent when so

authorized by ordinance or resolution, as appropriate to the contracting unit, of the governing body of the

contracting unit without public advertising for bids, except that the governing body of any contracting unit
may adopt an ordinance or resolution to set a lower threshold for the receipt of public bids or the solicitation
of competitive quotations. If the purchasing agent is qualified pursuant to subsection b. of section 9 of P.L.
1971, C.198 (N.J.S. 404:11-9), the governing body of the contracting unit may establish that the bid
threshold may be up to $25,000. Such authorization may be granted for each contract or by a general

delegation of the power to negotiate and award such contracts pursuant to this section.

b. Any contract made pursuant to this section may be awarded for a period of 24 consecutive months, except
that contracts for professional selices pursuant to subparagraph (i) of paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of
section 5 of P.L. I971, C.198 (N.J.S. 404:l l-5) may be awarded for a period not exceeding 12 consecutive
months. The Division of Local Government Services shall adopt and promulgate rules and regulations
concerning the methods of accounting for all contracts that do not coincide with the contracting unit's fiscal
year.

c. The Governor, in consultation with the Department of the Treasury, shall, no later than March I of every
fifth year beginning in the fifth year after the year in which P.L. 1999, C.440 takes effect, adjust the

threshold amount and the higher threshold amount which the governing body is permitted to establish, as set

forth in subsection a. of this section, or the threshold amount resulting from any adjustment under this
subsection, in direct proportion to the rise or fall of the index rate as that term is defined in section 2 of P.L.
197I, C.198 (N.J.S. 404:l l-2), and shall round the adjustment to the nearest $1,000. The Governor shall, no

later than June 1 of every fifth year, notifu each governing body of the adjustment. The adjustment shall
become effective on July 1 of the year in which it is made."

N.J.S.40A:11-4states: "Everycontractawardedbythecontractingagentfortheprovisionorperformance
of any goods or services, the cost of which in the aggregate exceeds the bid threshold, shall be awarded only
by resolution of the governing body of the contracting unit to the lowest responsible bidder after public
advertising for bids and bidding therefore, except as is provided otherwise in this act or specifically by any

other law. The governing body of a contracting unit may, by resolution approved by a majority of the
governing body and subject to subsections b. and c. of this section, disqualif, a bidder who would otherwise
be determined to be the lowest responsible bidder, if the governing body finds that it has had prior negative
experience with the bidder."

Effective January I,2011 and thereafter, the bid threshold in accordance with N.J.S. 404: I 1-3 and 401':71-4
(as amended) is $17,500 and with a qualified purchasing agent the bid threshold may be up to $36,000.

Effective July 1, 2015 and thereafter, the bid threshold in accordance with N.J.S. 40A:I1-3 and 404:11-4 (as

amended) is $17,500 and with a qualif,red purchasing agent the bid threshold may be up to $40,000.

The governing body of the Township of Morris has the responsibilþ of determining whether the

expenditures in any category will exceed the bid threshold within the fiscal year and where question arises as

to whether any contract or agreement might result in violation of the statute, the Township Attorney's
opinion should be sought before a commitment is made.
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
(Continued)

Contracts and Agreements Required to be Advertised for N.J.S.A. 404:l l-4 (Cont'd)

The minutes indicated that bids were requested by public advertising per N.J.S. 404:l 1-4. The minutes also
indicated that resolutions were adopted and advertised authorizing the awarding of contracts or agreements
for "Professional Services" or "Extraordinary Unspecifiable Services" in accordance with N.J.S. 404:1 l-5.

lnasmuch as the system of records did not provide for an accumulation of payments for categories for the
performance of any work or the furnishing or hiring of any materials or supplies, the results of such an
accumulation could not reasonably be ascertained. Disbursements were reviewed, however, to determine
whether any clear-cut violations existed. None were noted.

New Jersey Administrative Code Accounting Requirements

The Division of Local Government Services has established three (3) accounting requirements which are
prescribed in the New Jersey Administrative Code. They are as follows:

l. Maintenance of an encumbrance accounting system
2. Fixed asset accounting and reporting system.
3. General ledger accounting system.

The Township is currently in compliance with the above accounting requirements.

Collection of Interest on Delinquent Taxes. Utilitv Charges and Assessments

The statute provides the method for authorizing interest and the maximum rate to be charged for the
nonpayment of taxes, utility charges or assessments on or before the date when they would become
delinquent.

On January J,2015, the governing body adopted the following resolution authorizing interest to be charged
on delinquent taxes and utility charges:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Moris, Morris County, New
Jersey, that the rate of interest to be paid upon delinquent taxes and utility charges for the year 2015
shall be f,rxed at the rate of 8o/o per annum to $i,500 and any amount in excess of $1,500 shall be fixed
at the rate of 18% per annum. However, interest shall not be collected upon taxes and utility charges
that are not delinquent over ten (I0) days. After the tenth day of"grace period", interest reverts back
to the due date. An additional penalty of 6%o will be imposed on tax delinquencies in excess of
$10,000 at year end.

It appears from a test of the Tax Collector's and Sewer Utility Collector's records that interest was generally
collected in accordance with the foregoing resolution.

Delinquent Taxes and Tax Title Liens

The last tax sale was held on November 4,2015 and all eligible properties were transferred to lien.
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TOWNSHIP OF MORzuS
COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

(Continued)

Delinquent Taxes and Tax Title Liens (Cont'd)

The following comparison is made of the number of tax title liens receivable on December 31, of the last

three years:

Year Number of Liens

20t5
2014

2013

Municipal Court

Effective January 2014, the Township of Morris Municipal Court, along with three other courts, was
combined with the Borough of Madison Municipal Court as a Joint Municipal Courl.

Outside Offices

During our review of the outside offices, we noted that the allocation of cash receipts from the Building
Department between constuction code fees and DCA fees was not always in agreement with the Treasurer's
records.

It is recommended that the Building Department submit a monthly collections repoft to the Finance
Depaftment to ensure agreement with the Treasurer's records.

Management's Response

The Building Deparfment will begin submitting monthly collections repofts to the Finance Department
to ensure agteement with the Treasurer's records.

Management Suggestions

Outside Offrces

We suggest that the Township consider having all outside offices submit a monthly collections repoft to
the Finance Department to ensure they are in agreement with the Treasurer's records.

Delerred Compensation Plans

The Township has a fiduciary responsibility to its employees related to the deferred compensation plans
offered by the Township. The Township should consider a periodic review of the benefits, features,

costs, and performance of its deferred compensation plans and make that information available to
employees to assist employees in making suitable choices for investing their retirement funds while
fulfilling the Township's fi duciary responsibilities.

Cyber Securit-v

Cybercrime has become much more prevalent in the last few years. Websites and internal networks,
including personally identifiable information ("PII"), have been hacked and resulted in significant
losses to organizations, both financial and reputational. We suggest that the Township consider options
to test and protect the Township from cybercrime.

6

6

5
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
(Continued)

Corrective Action Plan

The Township initiated a corrective action plan to resolve the comments and recommendations from the
2014 audit report. The prior year recommendations with regard to interfund activity and grant balances were
resolved.
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TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

The Building Department submit a monthly collections report to the Finance Department to ensure

agreement with the Treasurer's records.

***x*d(**


